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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.01 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) report is to document the
investigative activities conducted to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) at the subject
property identified as 301 Mill Street in the City of Rome, Oneida County, New York 13440 (the subject
property). This Phase | ESA was conducted as part of an evaluation for the sale of the building at the subject
property. The general location of the subject property is shown on Figure 1 - Property Location Map.

This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process E-1527-13, published November 2013, and was
conducted in accordance with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl).

1.02 Intended Use

This Phase | ESA was conducted by Bergmann Associates (Bergmann) for use by the City of Rochester and
their financial institution(s) as part of the demolition of the building at the subject property. Bergmann
acknowledges that this report may be conveyed to and relied upon by the City of Rome, its successors, assigns
or financial investors.

1.03  Objectives

The primary objective of this Phase | ESA is to identify and document RECs at the subject property, in
accordance with the ASTM standard. The scope of this Phase | ESA consisted of:
o Review of readily available public records, historic aerial photographs, city directories, and maps.
e Site reconnaissance of the subject property.

e Interviews with property owner-representatives, government agencies and review of existing
environmental reports and documents.

e Completion of this Phase | ESA report.
1.04 Limiting Conditions and Deviations
As part of the Updated Phase | ESA, Bergmann personnel conducted a site reconnaissance and walk-over of
the subject property on Monday, August 20, 2014. Bergmann’s site observation form, interview form and User
Questionnaire are available in Appendix A —Site Forms. An environmental interviews was conducted with Mr.
Jeff Augustine, the owner of the subject property and Matthew Andrews, representative of the City of Rome.

Limiting Conditions

Vegetative Cover

During the site reconnaissance, the exterior courtyard (area of a former building) was covered in vegetation.
Bergmann’s inability to view the ground surface in its entirety is considered a limiting condition to this Phase |
ESA.

Limited View of Floor Surface

During the site reconnaissance, piles of building materials prevented the observation of floor surfaces in the rear
maintenance area and rooms in the central and eastern portions of the building. Bergmann’s inability to view
the interior floor surface in its entirety is considered a limiting condition to this Phase | ESA.
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Relationship of the Purchase Price to the Value of the Property

Bergmann was not provided with the purchase price of the subject property or with information relative to the
value of the property, assuming the property is not contaminated. Tax information obtained from
www.LandMaxData.com on August 11, 2014 lists the Assessor Full Market Value of the subject property as
approximately $104,000. This Phase | ESA assumes that the user/prospective property owner will consider the
relationship of the purchase price relative to the fair market value of the property and consider whether or not
the difference in purchase price and fair market value is due to the presence of releases or threatened releases
of hazardous substances.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.01 Location and Description

The subject property for this Phase | ESA consists of one vacant former industrial building with associated
paved driveway, parking lot, courtyard and yard areas. The general location of the subject property is shown on
Figure 1 — Property Location Map. The subject property is an irregular-shaped lot measuring approximately 3.2
acres, defined as tax parcel number 242.020-0001-015.0000000, and located east of Mill Street, between
Harbor Way and Delia Street. The subject property is set between current and former industrial properties to
the north, south, east and west.

A map showing the boundary, site features, and an overlay of past uses at the subject property is shown on
Figure 2 — Site Boundary Map.

2.02  Site Vicinity and Characteristics

The subject property is situated in an industrial area within the East Rome Business Park in the City of Rome,
New York. Photographs of the subject property are provided in the Photographs Section of this report.

2.03 Current Uses of the Property

The subject property consists of one vacant former manufacturing building with a yard, parking lot and driveway.
2.04  Description of Current Structures, Roads and Improvements

Structures

At the time of the August 20, 2014 site visit, the subject property contained one vacant former manufacturing
and warehouse building. The building was divided into a lobby, general offices and conference rooms, a garage
and maintenance area, warehouse space, and former manufacturing space. The office rooms were located in
the southern portion of the building and were similar in nature, some or all containing carpeting and/or tile
flooring, wood paneling, radiators and office furniture. The walls, ceiling and floors were covered in mold at the
time of the site visit. Standing water was observed in many of the former offices. A sump was located on the
eastern end of the hallway connecting the former offices.

The garage contained two vehicles, multiple used tires, a lawnmower, shelving for parts and tool storage,
furniture and building materials. Metal rails were inlaid in the garage floor, and one drain with a metal cover was
observed in the floor. The maintenance area contained tools and spare parts, fire extinguishers, various
containers with unknown contents, shelving and office furniture and empty plastic drums stored on pallets. In
the rear of the maintenance area, building materials including scrap wood, siding, duct work, conduit, urinals
and an air compressor were visible. The storage of these materials limited the observation of the flooring in this
area. This is considered a limitation to this Phase | ESA.

A former manufacturing and shipping area contained building materials including doors, door frames, windows,
window frames, plywood, metal chairs and miscellaneous used furniture, empty drums placed beneath roof
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leaks, a snow plow and makeshift tables with metal drum bases and wooden tabletops. At the northern and
southern edges of the room, evidence of a possible floor trench was observed. Dark staining and a white
powdery substance were observed on the floor throughout the warehouse area of the building. An air
compressor room was located in the northwest corner of this area and a vehicle was stored in the northwest
corner.

A printing and copy center was located in the central portion of the building. The rooms in this area contained
building materials including doors stacked on pallets. These materials obstructed the view of the floor surface.
The inability to view the floor surface in its entirety is considered a limiting condition to this Phase | ESA. A
large-scale printer, two sumps and various boxes of unknown contents were located in one of the print area
rooms. Flooring in this area was visibly stained. A film development room contained photo fixer and photo
developer, carboys of water, photo development sinks and a sump.

A second manufacturing area in the central portion of the building formerly contained printing equipment. The
floor in this area was stained with an oily black substance. According to the owner, machinery was formerly
located in this area.

A large storage area was located on the eastern portion of the building. In the northern section of this area was
a hazardous waste center with various containers: some of the containers were empty, some contained liquids.
The eastern storage area also contained cardboard boxes of pamphlets and periodicals stored on wood pallets,
computer equipment including monitors and towers, household items including furniture, bicycles, strollers, and
other miscellaneous items. In the center of the eastern storage area was a room labeled as a battery
recharging station.

A loading dock was located in the southernmost corner of the building. This area contained one pad-mounted
transformer and miscellaneous yard equipment. Adjacent to this area was a cafeteria with chest freezers and
storage racks.

The material threat of release of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated with historic
manufacturing and printing operations to the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.

Photographs were collected during the site visit and are included in the Photographs Section of this report.

Parking and Access Roads

At the time of August 20, 2014 site visit, access to the subject property was provided by Mill Street. A parking
lot was located in the front of the building and two entrances were located along Mill Street. A loading dock was
accessible by a driveway along Harbor Way.

Grass or Undeveloped Areas

At the time of the August 20, 2014 site visit, the subject property included a grassy area on the southeastern
side of the building, a small grassed area on the east side of the building adjacent to the loading dock area, and
small grassed areas along the south side of the parking lot along Mill Street. The grassed areas appeared to be
in good condition. A portion of the grassed area on the southernmost portion of the subject property adjacent to
the parking lot was recently disturbed and the grass was cleared.

2.05 Past Uses of the Property

The subject property was formerly used as the Canterbury Press Company — a commercial printing press
operation and as Building 32 of the Rome Cable Company and General Cable Company.

The material threat of release of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated with historic
manufacturing and printing operations to the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.
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2.06  Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

North of the Subject Property

At the time of the site visit, commercial and industrial properties bordered the subject property to the north.

East of the Subject Property

At the time of the site visit, a waterfront redevelopment project was ongoing to the east of the subject property.

South of the Subject Property

At the time of the site visit, a parking lot and residential and commercial properties bordered the subject property
to the south across Mill Street.

West of the Subject Property
At the time of the site visit, commercial properties bordered the subject property to the west.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW
3.01 Standard Environmental Record Sources, Federal, State and County

Regulatory database searches were conducted for the subject property as part of the scope of this Phase | ESA.
The regulatory database search was conducted for Bergmann by Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR), a
nationally recognized database search service.

The regulatory databases searched include the following:

e EDR report dated August 11, 2014.
e Review of the USEPA web-based Envirofacts Database August 2014.
¢ Review of the NYSDEC web-based Environmental Databases August 2014.

The database searches were conducted at or beyond the radii established by the Federal All Appropriate Inquiry
(AAI) Rule and/or ASTM E 1527-13, which ever was greater, for the subject property. The EDR database
reviewed by Bergmann for this Phase | ESA is included in Appendix B - EDR Database Search Report.

A summary of the major environmental databases searched by EDR is provided in Table 1 located below. The
dates of the environmental databases were the most recent releases as of the August 11, 2014 EDR
environmental database review. These reviews were supplemented with a search using the Federal USEPA
Envirofacts web-based databases, the NYSDEC web-based PBS/CBS/MOSF registries and the NYSDEC Spills
Event web-based database and the findings are summarized below.

3.02 Environmental Listings for the Subject Property

The subject property was listed on the following databases searched by EDR and reviewed by Bergmann:

e United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Resource Conservation Recovery Act
(RCRA) Small Quantity Generators (SQG) database under EPA ID NYD986942720. The property
registered as a generator of hazardous wastes in February 1991. Wastes generated include ignitable
solids and silver. The facility has 15 listed regulation violations between 1994 and 2008.

o Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FINDS) database. The property is listed under FINDS
ID 110001601927 as a biennial reporter.
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e New York State Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports (LTANKS) database. On November 18, 1997,
an unknown amount of #2 fuel oil spilled at the subject property, impacting soils surrounding a fuel oil
tank. NYSDEC assigned spill number 9709602 to the property. Impacted soil was removed from the
subject property and disposed. The spill was closed on July 23, 1998 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

e New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS)
and Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) databases. The subject property formerly contained four 5,000
gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) containing sodium hypochlorite. The tanks are currently listed
as closed-removed.

e New York State MANIFEST database. The subject property is a transporter of hazardous waste.

o NYSDEC Spills database. On June 25, 2002, a milky substance with an oily sheen which was
determined to be petroleum distillates and heavyweight oils. The oils were absorbed with booms and
sorbent material. The spill was closed on May 17, 2007 not meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

The material threat of release of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated with historic
manufacturing and printing operations to the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.

The environmental database review did not locate other listings in the regulatory database searches conducted
for the subject property as part of the scope of this Phase | ESA. A review of un-mapped/orphan sites did not
indicate an un-mapped listing of the subject property. The subject property was not identified as a Federal or
State NPL or Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site, active landfill or solid waste disposal site. The subject
property was not identified as located on a Native American Indian reservation or on tribal administered lands.

Table 1
Reviewed Environmental Database Records

Source Reviewed Agency? ASTM Minimum Search Recent Date of Record
Distance Update?
Federal NPL List US EPA 1.25 miles 4/26/2013
Federal Proposed NPL US EPA 1.25 miles 4/26/2013
Federal De-listed NPL List US EPA 1.25 miles 4/26/2013
Federal CERCLIS List US EPA 0.75 miles 4/26/2013
Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP List US EPA 0.75 miles 4/26/2013
Federal RCRA CORRACTS List | US EPA 1.25 miles 7/11/2013
Federal RCRA TSDF List US EPA 0.75 miles 7/11/2013
Federal RCRA Generators List US EPA 0.5 miles 7/11/2013
Federal ERNS List US EPA 0.25 miles 12/31/2012
CERCLA Lien US EPA 0.25 miles 2/6/2013

State/Tribal List of Inactive

Hazardous Waste Sites NYSDEC 0.5 miles 11/13/2013
SEtisieel s ef SellWeste | \wap=e 0.75 miles 10/8/2013
Facilities
State/Tribal Registry of
Petroleum & Chemical Bulk NYSDEC 0.5 miles 11/13/2013
Storage Facilities
State/Tribal LTANKS Registry NYSDEC 0.75 miles 9/25/2013
State Spills Inventory NYSDEC 0.75 miles 9/25/2013
State/Tribal VCP Sites NYSDEC 0.75 miles 11/13/2013
State/Tribal Brownfield Sites NYSDEC 0.75 miles 11/13/2013

1.  US EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency
NYSDEC - New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

2 Record updates are based on the database records reported in the Environmental Database Search conducted on December 4,
2013. The referenced dates are the most recent government releases as of the December 2013 database review.
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3.03 Identified Off-Site Environmental Listings

The environmental database identified off-site listings that are not located on the subject property but which lie
within 1 mile of the subject property which may present recognized environmental concerns to the subject
property. The properties identified in the table below are within 1-mile of the subject property. The properties in

bold are portions of the subject property or adjacent properties.

Table 2

Identified Off-Site Environmental Listings

Site

Address

Database

Location & Report Information Summary

Former General
Cable Facility

Mill Street/Harbor Way
Rome, NY

CERCLIS

NY SPILLS

0--mile NE

EPA ID: NY0001119403

National Priorities List (NPL) No Further Remedial Action
Planned (NFRAP) listing: site does not qualify for the
NPL based on a preliminary assessment.

NY SPILLS No. 9704748

On 7/2/1997, unauthorized scavenging of building
equipment from the building caused a spill of
approximately four ounces of mercury in the building.
The spill was closed on 11/9/2000 meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 1303334

On 6/27/2013, a four-inch fuel oil supply line was
encountered during excavation. Approximately 1,300
tons of contaminated soil was sent off site for disposal.
The spill was closed on 11/25/2013 meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

City of Rome

Mill Street/Harbor Way
Rome, NY

NY SPILLS

0-%-mile S

NY SPILLS No. 1113331

On 2/24/2012, a sidewalk excavation revealed the
presence of a large pit of waste oil within the foundations
of former Rome General Cable buildings. The material
was pumped out and the vault was cleaned of oil and oily
debris. The spill was closed on 2/6/2013 meeting
NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

City of Rome DPW

132 Race Street
Rome, NY

RCRA-CESQG
NY MANIFEST

FINDS

NY SWF/LF

NY HIST UST
NY AST

NY SPILLS

0-7&-mile NW

EPA ID: NYD986931152

The facility is a conditionally exempt small quantity
generator (CESQG), a handler and transporter of
hazardous waste. The facility has two recorded
violations. Wastes include halogenated solvents and
ignitable hazardous materials.

FINDS ID: 110004456268

NY SWF/LF: The facility is listed as an inactive
construction and demolition (C&D) processing facility.

NY HIST UST/NY UST/NY AST ID: 6-433500

The facility formerly contained two USTs which are listed
as closed-removed. The facility is an active AST site
with one 275 gallon AST containing waste oil, one 550
gallon ASTs containing waste oil/used oil, one 550 gallon
AST containing diesel, four 550 gallon ASTs containing
lube oil and one 1,000 gallon AST containing diesel.

NY SPILLS No. 0606854

On 9/14/2006, one gallon of hydraulic oil was spilled into
the Mohawk River from the DPW facility. The spill was
cleaned with speedy-dry and closed on 9/18/2006 not
meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 0705403
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Site

Address

Database

Location & Report Information Summary

NY SPILLS
(continued)

NY LTANKS

On 8/10/2007, one gallon of hydraulic oil was spilled into
the Mohawk River from the DPR facility. The spill was
cleaned up with speedy-dry and absorbent pads and
closed on 8/13/2007 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 0608921

On 11/3/2006, approximately 2 quarts of transmission
fluid spilled at the site. The spill was cleaned with
absorbent pads and the spill was closed on 11/22/2006
meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 9700481

On 4/10/1997, a 55 gallon drum used to catch oil overfills
had a leak. Approximately % a 55 gallon drum of soil
was contaminated and removed from the site. The spill
was closed on 6/18/1997 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 8604572

On 10/17/1986 a delivery truck spilled an unknown
amount of petroleum. The spill was closed on 10/17/1986
meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY LTANKS No. 8807798

On 12/24/1988, a tank was overfilled at the site.
Absorbent pads were used to clean the spill. The spill
was closed on 12/27/1988 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY LTANKS No. 8805218

On 9/16/1988, a tank was overfilled at the site. Absorbent
pads were used to clean the spill. The spill was closed
on 9/20/1988 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY LTANKS No. 8702144

On 6/15/1987, a tank failed a tightness test. The spill was
closed on 6/19/1997 not meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

City of Rome

Railroad Street
Rome, NY

RCRA-CESQG
NY MANIFEST

0-%-mile NW

EPA ID: NYR000109488

The facility is listed as a generator and transporter of
hazardous waste. The facility has no listed violations.
Wastes include miscellaneous polychlorinated biphenyl
(PCB) wastes and petroleum oil.

Mosca Brothers
Moving

Mill Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

NY SPILLS

0-%-mile NNW

NY LTANKS No. 9700220

On 3/31/1997, during a site remediation, contaminated
material was discovered. The spill was closed on
718/2002 not meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY SPILLS No. 7800737

On 10/2/1978, an unknown amount of #6 fuel oil was
spilled into a barge canal. The spill was closed on
10/2/1978 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

East Rome Business
Park

600 Railroad Avenue
Rome, NY

NY SPILLS

NY ENG CONTROLS
NY INST CONTROLS
NY VCP
NY ERP

Ye-Ya -mile ENE

NY SPILLS No. 0212777

On 3/25/2003, a heavy sheen was observed at a VCP site.
The spill was closed on 11/7/2005 meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

NY ENG CONTROLS Site Code/NY ERP Site Code: 57790,
NY INST CONTROLS Site Code: V00077-6. NY VCP Code:
This site is part of the former General Cable Facility which
contained many large manufacturing and warehouse facilities
which were used in the manufacturing and coating of wire
until the 1970s. The site has a long history of industrial uses
and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous materials
including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, acids,
chlorinated solvents and boiler chemicals. The facility
formerly included the Canterbury Press parcel (the subject
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East Rome Business
Park

600 Railroad Avenue
Rome, NY

NY ENG CONTROLS
NY INST CONTROLS

property). An investigation and remediation of the facility has
been completed. The site has engineering and institutional

NY VCP controls in place to limit future uses of the property and a soil
NY ERP management plan (SMP) is in place.

Rossi Site Within East | Mill Street/Railroad Street Ya-Ya -mile NNW

Rome Business Park Rome, NY NY ERP NY ERP Site Code: 57205, HW Code: B00023.

NY INST CONTROLS

This site is in the core area of the former General Cable
Facility.

NY INST CONTROLS Site Code: 57205.

This site is part of the former General Cable Facility which
contained many large manufacturing and warehouse facilities
which were used in the manufacturing and coating of wire
until the 1970s. The site has a long history of industrial uses
and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous materials
including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, acids,
chlorinated solvents and boiler chemicals. The facility
formerly included the Canterbury Press parcel (the subject
property). An investigation and remediation of the facility has
been completed. The site has engineering and institutional
controls in place to limit future uses of the property and a soil
management plan (SMP) is in place.

American Metal
Stamping & Spinning

201 Railroad Street
Rome, NY

RCRA-CESQG
NY MANIFEST

NY UST

Ye-Ya mile NNE

EPA ID: NYD000799205

The facility is listed as a generator and transporter of
hazardous waste. The facility has three recorded violations.
Wastes include non-listed corrosives.

NY UST: 6-465313

The facility contains two 30,000 gallon USTs containing #6-
fuel oil listed as temporarily out of service.

Vetrone Gas Station

612 East Dominick Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ye-%a -mile NE

NY LTANKS No. 9004883

On 8/1/1990, contaminated soil was discovered during a tank
removal at the site. Approximately 5 yards of contaminated
material was removed. The spill was closed on 4/12/1991
meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

Kemp Oil Site

Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya-Ya -mile WSW

NY LTANKS No. 9907653

On 9/24/1999, a UST at the site leaked gasoline to the
subsurface. The spill was closed on 9/24/1999 not meeting
NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

Verizon New York,
Inc.

321 Harbor Way
Rome, NY

NY TANKS

Ya-Ya -mile WSW

NY TANKS ID: 6-414522

The facility is listed as an active tank site. No further
information is available.

Rome Pump Station

Railroad Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

NY UST

Ye-Ya -mile NE

NY LTANKS No. 9706389

On 8/26/1997, a diesel tank leaked in to the subsurface. A
soil and groundwater investigation was conducted and the
spill was closed on 12/12/2006 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY LTANKS No. 8705019

On 9/16/1987, a tank at the site failed a tightness test. The
tank was repaired and passed a second tightness test. The
spill was closed on 1/7/1989 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY LTANKS No. 9201545

On 5/7/1992, a tank at the site failed a tightness test. The
tank was repaired and passed a second tightness test. The
spill was closed on 11/12/1992 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.

NY UST ID: 6-600132
One 1,500 gallon UST listed as closed-removed.
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Rome Industrial 131 Mill Street Ya-Ya -mile NNW
Park/City of Rome Rome, NY NY UST NY UST ID: 6-506591
Access Road The site formerly contained one 20,000 gallon UST
containing #2 fuel oil and one 1,000 gallon UST containing #2
NY SPILLS fuel oil listed as closed-removed.

RCRA Non-Gen

NY SPILLS No. 9814124

On 2/23/1999, a UST was encountered during a storm sewer
excavation. The tank was removed and the spill was closed
on 7/8/2002 not meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYR000059980
This facility is listed as a handler and transporter of
hazardous waste.
612 E. Dominick 612 E. Dominick Street Ye-%a -mile NE
Street Station Rome, NY NY UST NY UST/NY HIST UST ID: 6-502944
NY HIST UST The site formerly contained three 4,000 gallon USTs
containing gasoline and one 2,000 gallon UST containing
gasoline listed as closed prior to 3/1991.
NYS Canal Corp. Mill Street Ya-Ya -mile S
Rome, NY NY UST NY UST ID: 6-504793
The site formerly contained one 1,000 gallon UST containing
gasoline and one 1,000 gallon UST containing #2 fuel oil and
one 1,000 gallon UST containing diesel listed as closed-
removed.
Bliss Environmental 702 Railroad Street Ye-Ya -mile NE
Services Rome, NY NY AST NY AST ID: 6-601294
The facility contains one 250 gallon waste oil/used oil AST,
one 275 gallon motor oil AST, one 275 gallon lube oil AST,
one 275 gallon #2 fuel oil AST and one 2,000 gallon diesel
AST listed as in-service.
NYNEX 321 East Whitesboro Street Ya-Ya -mile WSW
Rome, NY NY UST NY UST/NY AST ID: 6-414522
NY HIST AST One 2,000 gallon diesel UST, one 4,000 gallon gasoline UST
and one 6,000 gallon leaded gasoline UST listed as closed-
removed. One 300 gallon used oil AST, one 4,000 gallon
unleaded gasoline AST and one 2,000 gallon diesel AST
listed as in-service.
NY MANIFEST EPA ID: NYD986980332. No MANIFEST records available.

211 Rome Realty
Corp

201 Mill Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen

Ye-Ya -mile NW

EPA ID: NYR000100768

The facility is listed as a handler of hazardous waste. The
facility was formerly listed as a small quantity generator
(SQG). No violations are listed.

Gaetano Construction

600 Railroad Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen
NY MANIFEST

Ye-Ya -mile NE

EPA ID: NYD986938363

This facility is listed as a handler and transporter of
hazardous waste. The facility was formerly listed as a LQG.
No violations are listed.

Sunoco Service
Station

612 E. Dominick Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen

FINDS

Ye-Ya -mile NE

EPA ID: NYD000704254

This facility is listed as a handler of hazardous waste. The
facility was formerly listed as a LQG. No violations are listed.
FINDS ID: 110004330180

New York Telephone

Co.

321 E. Whitesboro Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen

Ye-Ya -mile WSW

EPA ID: NYD986980332

This facility is listed as a handler of hazardous waste. The
facility was formerly listed as a CESQG. No violations are
listed.

NYSDOT Bridge

Maintenance Facility

320 E. Whiteshoro Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen

Ya-Ya -mile WSW

EPA ID: NYD982187957

This facility is listed as a handler of hazardous waste. The
facility was formerly listed as a LQG. No violations are listed.
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Vinny’s Body Service

205 W. Whitesboro Street
Rome, NY

RCRA Non-Gen
NY MANIFEST
FINDS

Ya-Ya -mile WSW

EPA ID: NYD981871890

This facility is listed as a handler and transporter of
hazardous waste. The facility was formerly listed as an SQG.
No violations are listed.

FINDS ID: 110004412065.

603 E. Dominick

603 E. Dominick Street

EDR Historic Auto

Ye-Ya -mile NE

Street Rome, NY Stations This facility was listed as Dale’s Automotive Service in 2001.
NIMO, Rome Kingsley Avenue Ya Y5 -mile NW
Rome, NY NY HSWDS EPA ID: NYD980664221
The facility is listed as a Coal Gasification Plant.
EDR MGP The facility is a former Manufactured Gas Plant.
Amerada Hess Rome | Rome Industrial Center Y4 Y5 -mile SE
Terminal Rome, NY NY MOSF UST NY MOSF UST ID: 6-1100

This facility is listed as an inactive major oil storage facility
(MOSF) terminal/petroleum distributor.

Former Odrzykoski
Property

1030 East Dominick Street
Rome, NY

US BROWNFIELDS

Y4 -%2 -mile ENE

Property # 243.069-001-041

The facility is currently used as an auto maintenance and
repair shop. Past uses include a gasoline station and an
automobile junk yard. A Phase Il ESA has begun at the site.

1030 East Dominick
Street

1030 East Dominick Street
Rome, NY

NY ERP

Ya -%2 -mile ENE

NY ERP Site Code: 59173. HW Code: E633064.

This site contains a former gasoline station and current auto
repair shop and auto junk yard. The former use of the site as
a gasoline station contributed to contamination in the
subsurface of the site. The site is currently undergoing
remediation.

City of Rome

701 Lawrence Street
Rome, NY

NY ERP
NY MANIFEST

NY SPILLS

NY MOSF

Y4 -%2 -mile SW

NY ERP ID: 59127

The site was formerly used for the storage of gasoline and
fuel oil and bulk distribution of petroleum products.

NY SPILLS No. 0902842

On 6/10/2009, two USTs of unknown size and contaminated
soil were discovered during an excavation. The cleanup and
soil removal is pending. This spill is open.

MOSF ID: 6-1240
This facility is an inactive MOSF.

National Car Rental

6630 Martin Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya Y2 -mile S

NY LTANKS No. 8908772

On 12/6/1989, a tank failed a tightness test at the site. The
tank was removed from service. The spill was closed on
8/20/1990 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

Rome High Level
Pump Station

Erie & Black River Blvd
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya -%2 -mile WSW

NY LTANKS No. 9706427

On 8/27/1997, contaminated soil was discovered during a
tank removal. A spill investigation was conducted and the
spill was closed on 12/12/2006 not meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

Carrier Services

1000 Railroad Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya -Y2 -mile E

NY LTANKS No. 8709389

On 2/1/1988, contaminated soil was discovered during a tank
removal at the site. Contaminated soil was removed from the
site and the spill was closed on 11/3/1988 meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

Plaza Restaurant

229 East Dominick Street
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya -%2 -mile NW

NY LTANKS No. 9605346

On 7/25/1996, a leaking UST was discovered during a street
repair. The spill was closed on 8/28/1996 meeting NYSDEC
Cleanup Standards.

Sears Qil, Inc.

7064 Lado Drive
Rome, NY

NY LTANKS

Ya %2 -mile NW

NY LTANKS No. 9002211

On 5/25/1990, a tank was overfilled at the site and one gallon
of #2 fuel oil was spilled. Absorbent pads were used, and the
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Sears Oil, Inc. 7064 Lado Drive spill was closed on 5/25/1990 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Rome, NY Standards.
NY SPILLS NY SPILLS No. 8904665
On 8/10/1989, a gas pump at the site leaked an unknown
amount of diesel at the site. The spill was closed on
8/22/1990 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.
RCRA-CESQG EPA ID: NYD981182579
NY MANIFEST The facility is a handler and transporter of hazardous waste.
No violations are listed for the facility. Materials listed are
non-listed ignitable wastes.
FINDS FINDS ID: 110004402290
Inland Fuels/Nolan 701 Lawrence Ave Ya %2 -mile SW
Hayes Rome, NY NY LTANKS NY LTANKS No. 8401531
On 9/6/1984, 10 gallons of #2 fuel oil was spilled at the site.
The spill was closed on 9/6/1984 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards.
Tamby’s Auto Body 6586 Martin Street Y4 -%5 -mile SSW
Service Rome, NY NY LTANKS NY LTANKS No. 9201705
On 5/5/1992, contaminated soil was discovered during a tank
removal at the site and holes were discovered in the removed
3,000 gallon UST. The spill was closed on 5/28/1997 not
meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.
Omega Wire, Inc. 900 Railroad Street Ya -Y%2 -mile ENE
Rome, NY NY LTANKS NY LTANKS No. 0406238
On 9/7/2004, contaminated soil was discovered during a tank
removal at the site. A soil and groundwater investigation and
subsequent remediation occurred at the site. The spill was
closed on 1/27/2006 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.
NM — Rome Kingsley Kingsley Avenue Ya <% -mile NW
Ave. MGP Rome, NY NY SHWS HW Program ID: 56266
The facility is listed as a former Manufactured Gas Plant
(MGP) used to manufacture gas using coal carbonization and
the water gas process. The facility ceased full-time
production in 1930.
Revere Copper 1 Revere Park Y5-1-mile ENE
Products, Inc. Rome, NY RCRA CORRACTS EPA ID: NYD071586127
RCRA-TSDF Copper Rolling, Drawing, Extruding, and Alloying facility and
CERC-NFRAP large quantity generator (LQG) from December 31, 1979 to
CORRACTS the present. Listed wastes include corrosive and reactive
RCRA-LQG hazardous wastes, chromium, mercury, silver and lead. The
ICIS facility has 21 listed violations. The facility is a transporter of
NY MANIFEST hazardous waste. Multiple enforcement actions are listed for
US AIRS the facility. Wastes include corrosives, reactive hazardous
wastes, ignitable hazardous wastes, chromium, mercury, lead
and silver.
NY SPILLS NY SPILLS No. 9006171
On 9/5/1990, the facility spilled 400 gallons of petroleum.
The spill was cleaned with absorbent booms and closed
9/5/1990 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.
Revere Copper and Culverton and Mayberry %5-1 mile ENE
Brass, Inc. Rome, NY SHWS SHWS Program Code: 56247
This site is an abandoned landfill in a residential area used
for C&D Debris.
Revere Copper and Sixth Street 1-1 mile ENE
Brass, Inc. Rome, NY DEL SHWS DEL SHWS Program Code 633007
This lined lagoon was built in 1971 with a capacity of 125,000
gallons. The lagoon was used to store acid wastes, and was
periodically pumped out by a waste hauler. The Mohawk
River is about 800 feet downgradient. The lagoon has been
closed since 1980. The area is now filled and capped. The
lagoon was lined with a 30 mil. hypalon liner.
WW \\.hk'] gmannpc.com
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The subject property was formerly part of the Rome General Cable Corporation. The material threat of release
of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated with historic manufacturing and printing operations to
the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.

Industrial and manufacturing facilities are currently and were formerly located adjacent to the subject property.
The material threat of migration of hazardous substances to the subsurface at the subject property through
groundwater from adjacent industrial complexes is considered a REC.

3.04 Unmapped Listed Sites

The EDR database search cannot always accurately locate a facility listed in a given database due to
incomplete or faulty addresses and/or longitude and latitude coordinates. In these cases, EDR has supplied a
list of un-mapped sites. Based upon the information provided and the required search radius for a given
database, it is sometimes not possible to determine if an un-mapped site falls within the given search radius or if
it may be removed from consideration.

A total of 20 un-mapped sites were provided by EDR based on the site having the same zip code as the subject
property or proximity to the subject property. This listing in the EDR Orphan Report did not include references
identifying the subject property or properties in close proximity to the subject property.

In order to determine which unmapped sites were within the specified search radii, the site visits conducted by
Bergmann included observations to attempt to locate these sites. Street maps of the subject property vicinity
were reviewed and Internet yellow and white page searches were conducted. Based upon this review, it
appears that the listed “Orphan Sites” are not within close proximity to the subject property and do not likely
present an environmental concern based on the information in the EDR report.

3.05 Additional Record Sources and Interviews

As part of the due diligence component of this Phase | ESA, Bergmann interviewed the current property owner
representative. The following documents the interview:

Current Property Owner

Mr. Jeff Augustine, Current Owner

Mr. Jeff Augustine is the current owner of the subject property. Mr. Augustine has owned the subject property
for approximately one year and uses the building at the subject property for the storage of building supplies,
used furniture, yard care equipment, motor vehicles, and other personal items. Mr. Augustine is a property
manager who purchases, repairs, and sells buildings in the Rome, NY area.

City of Rome Representative

Mr. Matthew Andrews, Senior Planner

Mr. Matthew Andrews is a Senior Planner for the City of Rome Planning Department. Mr. Andrews filled out a
User Questionnaire regarding his knowledge of the subject property. Mr. Andrews stated that the subject
property previously operated as a manufacturing/commercial printing operation and is currently vacant. Mr.
Andrews was unaware of any previous environmental assessments performed at the subject property.

Freedom of Information Requests

As part of the background research component of the Phase | ESA, Bergmann Associates contacted State and
Local government officials. Written FOIL applications were submitted to US EPA Region 2, the New York State
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Department of Health (NYSDOH), the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Region 6, the City of Rome, and Oneida County.

US EPA Region 2 Office

Bergmann sent a Freedom of Information Legislation (FOIL) letter to the US EPA Region 2 Freedom of
Information Officer, dated August 15, 2014 requesting information for the subject property. Bergmann received
an email confirmation that the FOIL was received by US EPA. A response is expected by September 19, 2014.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Bergmann sent a FOIL form to the NYSDEC Records Access Officer, dated August 11, 2014 requesting
information for the subject property. Bergmann received a response dated August 21, 2014 stating that the
request was forwarded on to the NYSDEC Region 6 Records Access Officer and a response will be returned by
September 19, 2014.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Region 6 Office

Bergmann sent a FOIL form to the NYSDEC Region 6 Records Access Officer, dated August 11, 2014
requesting information for the subject property. Bergmann received a response dated August 15, 2014 stating
that the request was received by NYSDEC. Bergmann received a letter via email dated September 8, 2014 with
applicable records attached. These records are described below.

e A Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Application (PBS number 6-600695) was received stating that the
subject property registered one 2,000-gallon tank in September 1975.

e PBS Applications (PBS number 6-600695) were received stating that the subject property registered
two 2,000-gallon Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) containing fuel oil on November 4, 1997 and one
tank was discovered to be leaking on November 18, 1997. Contaminated soil was discovered and spill
number 97-09602 was assigned to the subject property by NYSDEC.

e A Hazardous Substance Bulk Storage Registration Certificate was received stating that the subject
property registered four 5,000-gallon storage tanks containing multi-purpose bleach (Sodium
Hypochlorite and Sodium Hydroxide). A second Hazardous Substance Bulk Storage Registration
Certificate was received stating that these tanks were removed from the subject property.

Bergmann received a letter via email dated September 15, 2014 stating that additional records from the Utica
sub-office were available. Copies of this information were obtained on September 29, 2014 from Avalon
Document Services. These records are described below.

e The 1997 package included information concerning the subject property for the year 1997. This
information included a NYSDEC Spill Report Form referencing spill number 97-09602 stating that on
November 18, 1997, a spill of #2 fuel oil from a leaking UST occurred at the subject property, affecting
soil. Soil was removed from the subject property and properly disposed. A site assessment/tank
closure report was submitted to the NYSDEC by Eggan Excavating and Equipment Co. of Rome, NY
and the spill was closed on July 23, 1998 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards. A map enclosed with
the spill report indicates the former location of the UST at the subject property in the yard area on the
southeast side of the building.

e The 1998 package included information concerning the subject property for the year 1998. This
information included a NYSDEC Spill Report Form referencing spill number 98-11518 stating that on
December 12, 1998, a spill of epoxy resins occurred at the subject property, affecting soil. Soil was
removed from the subject property and properly disposed. A UST closure report was submitted to the
NYSDEC detailing the removal of four USTs at the subject property and associated soils by
ThermoRetec of Ithaca, NY and the spill was closed on April 19, 1999 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup
Standards. A map enclosed with the UST closure report indicates the former location of the USTs at the
subject property in the yard area at the northwest corner of the building.
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e The 2002 package included information concerning the subject property for the year 2002. This
information included a NYSDEC Spill Report Form referencing spill number 02-03193 stating that on
June 25, 2002, a white milky cloud with a sheen was discovered in the canal, originating at a culvert
pipe. The source was traced back to drums at the subject property. The materials were determined to
be petroleum distillates and heavyweight oils. Storm drains and sewer lines in the area were flushed
and 4,900 gallons of oil and water were transported off-site for disposal. Canterbury Press was ordered
to cease discharge of any chemical wastes to the canal until a determination of chemical composition
was made. The spill was closed on May 17, 2007 meeting NYSDEC Cleanup Standards.

e The RCRA - Hazardous Waste Industrial Inspections package included information concerning
hazardous wastes generated and stored at the subject property and hazardous wastes transported from
the subject property for off-site disposal. Documents included correspondence with disposal
companies, material safety data sheets (MSDS), inspection documents, notices of violations, consent
order information and news articles relating to Canterbury Press.

e The Registrations package included information concerning official registrations for the Canterbury
Press facility. The facility was registered with NYSDEC as an air emissions facility emitting particulates,
sulfur dioxide, oxides of nitrogen, carbon monoxide, lead, volatile organic compounds (VOCSs),
hazardous air pollutants, naphthalene, ethanol, 2-butoxyl ethanol and 1,4-benzenediol.

The material threat of a release of petroleum products at the subject property from former USTs at the subject
property in multiple locations and one or more 2,000-gallon UST potentially remaining at the subject property is
considered a REC.

New York State Department of Health

Bergmann sent a FOIL form to the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH) Records Access Officer,
dated August 11, 2014 requesting information for the subject property. Bergmann received a response dated
August 14, 2014 stating that the NYS DOH received the FOIL request and forwarded the request on to the
appropriate department. A response is expected regarding the status of the request within 20 days.

Oneida County

Bergmann sent a FOIL letter to Oneida County Department of Planning, dated August 11, 2014 requesting
information for the subject property. Bergmann received a letter dated August 14, 2014 indicating that Oneida
County had received the FOIL request and processing would take approximately 20 business days to complete.
A letter was received on August 21, 2014 stating that the City of Rome does not have any material in its
possession that corresponds to the request.

City of Rome

Bergmann sent a FOIL letter to the City of Rome, dated August 11, 2014 requesting information for the subject
property. Bergmann received a letter dated August 14, 2014 indicating that the City of Rome had received the
FOIL request and processing would take approximately 20 business days to complete. A letter was received on
August 28, 2016 stating that the City of Rome does not have any material in its possession that corresponds to
the request.

Copies of agency correspondence are included in Appendix C — FOIL Requests/FOIL Responses.
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4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY PHYSICAL SETTING REVIEW
4.01 Historical Use Information

Publicly available city directories, topographic maps, Historic Sanborn® maps and historical aerial photographs
were reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA. Below is a summary of this review.

4.02 Topographic Map Review

Historic Topographic Maps dated 1898, 1947, 1949, 1955 and 1985 were available from EDR. A review of
these maps is below.

1898

The subject property is located on the Oriskany, New York 7.5 minute series quadrangle map obtained from
EDR. This map is dated 1898. The subject property is in an area of urban development. Due to the scale of
the map, individual site features are not visible.

1947

The subject property is located on the Rome, New York 7.5 minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR.
This map is dated 1947. The subject property is developed with one large commercial building and one small
building. Industrial buildings are located to the north, south and east of the subject property. Commercial
buildings are located west of the subject property.

1949

The subject property is located on the Rome, New York 7.5 minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR.
This map is dated 1949. The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1947
topographic map.

1955

The subject property is located on the Rome, New York 7.5 minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR.
This map is dated 1955. The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1947 and 1949
topographic maps.

1985

The subject property is located on the Rome, New York 7.5 minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR.
This map is dated 1985. The subject property is in an area of urban development. Due to the scale of the map,
individual site features are not visible.

Copies of the historic topographic maps are included in Appendix D — Historic Topographic Maps.
4.03 Historic Sanborn® Map Review

Historic Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps dated 1892, 1914, 1924, 1930, 1949, and 1971 were available for the
subject property and surrounding area from EDR. A review of these maps is below.

1914

The subject property appears to be undeveloped land. The Revere Company industrial complex is visible to the
north of the subject property. Properties to the south, east, and west of the subject property appear to be
undeveloped or are unmapped.

1924

The subject property contains one large building labeled Magnet Wire Department and Enamel Department, one
small building labeled Reclaiming Department and one shed located southeast of the main building, and one
transformer house located north of the main building. The southern portion of the subject property contains a
parking lot. Surrounding properties include the Revere Company industrial complex to the north and the Rome
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Cable Company and Rod Mill Electric facility to the south and east. Properties to the west across Mill Street are
not visible on the map.

1930

The subject property appears similar to the 1924 map. Surrounding properties include the Revere Company
industrial complex to the north, the Rome Cable Company and Rod Mill Electric facility to the south and east
and a commercial office building to the northwest. Properties to the west across Mill Street are not visible on the
map.

1949
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1924 and 1930 maps.

1971

The subject property contains one large building labeled Canterbury Press Printing, one small building labeled
Reclaiming Department and one shed located southeast of the main building, and one transformer house
located north of the main building. The southern portion of the subject property contains a parking lot.
Surrounding properties appear similar to the 1924, 1930 and 1949 maps. Properties to the west across Mill
Street are not visible on the map.

The material threat of a release of hazardous substances to the subsurface at the subject property from the
former use of the subject property as the Rome General Cable Company is considered a REC.

The material threat of migration of hazardous substances to the subsurface at the subject property through
groundwater from adjacent industrial complexes is considered a REC.

Copies of the Historic Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps are included in Appendix E — Historic Sanborn® Map
Report.

4.04  Historic Aerial Photograph Review

Aerial photographs dated 1941, 1960, 1974, 1985, 1989, 1997, 2006, 2008, 2009 and 2011 were available from
EDR. A review of these maps is below.

1941

The subject property is developed with one large building in the northern portion of the property, one small
building to the northwest of the main building, one small building to the east of the main building, a parking lot on
the southern portion of the property, and a grassed area on the southeast portion of the property. Surrounding
properties to the north, east and south are developed with industrial buildings. A commercial building is located
to the northwest of the subject property.

1960
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1941 photograph.

1974
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1941 and 1960 photographs.

1985
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1941, 1960 and 1974 photographs in
general; however, due to the scale of the photograph, individual site features are unclear.

1989
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1941, 1960 and 1974 photographs.
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1997

The northern portion of the main building on the subject property was demolished or ruined by fire prior to this
photograph. The remainder of the subject property appears similar to previous photographs. Surrounding
properties appear similar to previous photographs.

2006

The subject property contains one main building, a parking lot, and a grassed area. Vegetation is visible in the
area of the former small building to the northwest of the main building and the area where the former northern
portion of the main building was previously located. The small building on the eastern portion of the property
was demolished or ruined by fire prior to this photograph. Industrial buildings previously located south of the
subject property were demolished prior to this photograph.

2008
The subject property appears similar to its current configuration. No significant changes have occurred at the
subject property or surrounding properties.

2009
The subject property appears similar to its current configuration. No significant changes have occurred at the
subject property or surrounding properties.

2011

The subject property appears similar to its current configuration. No significant changes have occurred at the
subject property or surrounding properties.

Copies of the Aerial Photographs are included in Appendix F — Historic Aerial Photographs.

4.05 City Directory Image Review

The subject property was identified on City Directories for the years 1961, 1965, 1969, 1974, 1979, 1989, 1994,
1999 and 2008. The following table describes listing information for the subject property.

Table 3

City Directory Listings for the Subject Property
Year Listing(s)
1961 Canterbury Press.
1965 Canterbury Press.
1969 Canterbury Press, Carl’s Drugs (warehouse).
1974 Canterbury Press, Kynex Corp Sheet Welding.
1979 Canterbury Press, Kynex Corp Tube Welding.
1984 Canterbury Press, Kynex Corp Tube Welding.
1989 Canterbury Press, Kynex Corp Tube Welding.
1994 Canterbury Press Printers.
1999 Canterbury Press.
2008 Canterbury Press, Canterbury Press Printing Co of Rome, Inc.

Copies of the City Directories are included in Appendix G — City Directory Image Report.

4.06 Wetland Review

The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper online application was reviewed to determine the presence of
wetlands on our around the subject property. Based on the information obtained through the application,

wetlands were not indicated on the subject property. A copy of the Environmental Resource Map is included in
Appendix H — NYSDEC Environmental Resource Map.
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4.07 Flood Hazard Boundary Review

Flood plains delineation has not been conducted. The property is currently an existing developed parcel.

A review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) National Flood Insurance Program — Flood
Boundary and Floodway Map for the subject property indicates that the subject property is not within a flood
zone. A copy of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) is included in Appendix | — FEMA Fire Insurance Rate
Map.

4.08 Soil Survey Review, Local Groundwater and Subsurface Characterization

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Services (SCS), soils at the subject
property are composed of the Urban Land soil type, characterized by loamy fine sand. The hydrologic group is
defined as Class C — slow infiltration rates.

The Federal USGS database does not list any public water supply wells within a 1-mile radius of the subject
property.

5.0 INFORMATION GATHERED DURING THE SITE RECONNAISSANCE VISIT

Ms. Megan Borruso and Mr. Jim Marschner, Environmental Specialists from Bergmann conducted a site
reconnaissance visit and walk-over of the subject property on August 20, 2014. Photographs taken of the
subject property during the site visits are included in the Photographs Section of this report. The Bergmann
Associates Site Observation Form is provided in Appendix A.

5.01 On-Site Buildings and Structures

At the time of the site visit the subject property contained one former printing press building. The on-site
building is described in detail in Section 2.04 of this Phase | ESA.

5.02 Hazardous Substances in Connection with Identified Uses

During the August 20, 2014 site visit, an oily sheen was visible in an area formerly containing machinery within
the building. The potential for a spill of this material to contaminate the subsurface at the subject property is
considered a REC.

5.03 Underground Storage Tanks and Aboveground Storage Tanks

During the August 20, 2014 site visit, piping was visible in a yard area containing partial foundations to the east
of the subject property building. This piping may be associated with a current or former UST. The material
threat of release of petroleum to the subsurface at the subject property from potential underground storage
tanks is considered a REC.

5.04 Indications of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

During the August 20, 2014 site visit, four pole-mounted transformers and two pad-mounted transformers were
observed at the subject property. Due to their approximate age, these transformers may contain PCBs.

5.05 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal

The building is currently vacant. No solid waste disposal occurs at the subject property at this time.
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5.06 Other Conditions or Concerns

During the site visit, a courtyard area was observed on the west side of the subject property building. The area
contained steel framing from a former building or addition to the current building at the subject property. This
building may have been demolished or ruined by fire in the past.

6.0 BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISK CONSIDERATIONS

This Phase | ESA has included an evaluation of factors that could pose a business environmental risk based on
the present day (August 2014) use of the property. These issues are supplemental to the ASTM 1527-13
Standard Practice. The following Business Environmental Risk (BER) was identified during this Phase | ESA:

Potential presence of Lead Based Paint (LBP) and Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) are considered BERSs.
Based on the date of construction, LBP and ACM may be present in painted surfaces in the former Canterbury
Press building. A LBP and ACM survey is recommended prior to renovation or demolition of the building, in
accordance with local, State, and Federal regulations. Section 7.1 of this Phase | ESA presents the BERs for
the subject property.

6.01 Environmental Regulatory Compliance

The potential for unregistered petroleum bulk storage (PBS) tanks at the subject property exists. An area on the
eastern portion of the subject property contained piping from a potential AST or UST at the subject property.

6.02 Asbestos Containing Materials

Due to the age of the building, ACM is suspected to exist within building materials. The potential for ACM to
exist at the subject property is a BER.

All materials determined or assumed to be asbestos containing must be removed by a licensed asbestos
abatement contractor in accordance with New York State Asbestos Regulations 12NYCRR Part 56.

6.03 Lead Based Paint

A Lead-Based paint (LBP) survey was not conducted as part of this Phase | ESA. Based on the age of the
building, LBP may have been used during construction. The potential presence of LBP at the subject property is
considered a BER.

6.04 On-Site Radon

The U.S. EPA Action limit for indoor Radon is 4.0 pCi/L. Area Radon information for Oneida County indicates
that 86% of living areas screened fall below 4 pCi/L, 13% of living areas screened fall between 4 and <20 pCi/L
and 1% exceed 20pCi/L. Area Radon information for Oneida County indicates that 69% of basements screened
fall below 4 pCi/L, 27% of basements screened fall between 24 and <20 pCi/L and 4% exceed 20pCi/L. The
potential for radon to enter the existing building at the subject property and potential future buildings is
considered a REC.

6.05 Vapor Encroachment
A vapor encroachment survey (VES) was not conducted as part of this Phase | ESA. The potential for soil
vapor intrusion into future on-site buildings exists due to the former use of the subject property as part of the

Rome General Cable Facility, Canterbury Press and bulk storage of petroleum and hazardous materials. The
potential for soil vapor intrusion to exist at the subject property is considered a REC.
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6.06 Indoor Air Quality

Indoor Air Quality was not evaluated as part of this Phase | ESA. Future indoor air quality may be impacted by
vapor encroachment, as described above.

6.07 Lead in Drinking Water

The subject property is connected to a municipal water supply system. Lead in drinking water is not considered
to be a risk consideration for the subject property.

6.08 High Voltage Power Lines

High voltage power lines were not observed on the subject property.

6.09  Cultural, Historic and Archeological Resources

A review of potential adverse impact to cultural, historic and archaeological resources was conducted. Cultural,
historic and archaeological resources are not known or have not been identified at or are adjacent to the subject
property based on the information reviewed. Therefore, cultural, historic and archaeological resources should
not be impacted by the proposed development and are not considered to be a risk consideration.

6.10 Wetlands and Surface Waters

The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper online application was reviewed to determine the presence of
wetlands on our around the subject property. Wetlands are not indicated on the subject property based on the
information obtained through the application.

6.11 Threatened, Endangered and Other Protected Species

The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper online application was reviewed to determine the presence of
threatened, endangered and other protected species on or around the subject property. Threatened,
endangered and other protected species were not indicated on the subject property based on the information
obtained through the application.

6.12  Wildlife Sanctuaries and Other Natural Resource Preserves

A review of potential adverse impact to wildlife sanctuaries and other natural resource preserves was
conducted. Local, State or Federal Sanctuaries or other natural resource preserves are not known or have not
been identified at or are adjacent to the subject property.

6.13 Biological Agents

Biological agents were not observed within the on-site building or in the outdoor areas of the subject property at
the time of the site visit.

6.14 Mold

Mold was observed throughout the former Canterbury Press building at the time of the site reconnaissance.
The presence of mold within the building at the subject property is considered a BER.

6.15 Potential Impacts/Implications of Environmental Issues for Site Development and Construction

Prior to any building renovation or demolition, an ACM, LBP, mold, radon and soil vapor intrusion survey should
be conducted.
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7.0 PHASE | ESA FINDINGS AND OPINION
7.01 Findings

Bergmann Associates completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report of 301 Mill Street in
the City of Rome, Oneida County, New York, in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E
1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments. This Phase | ESA was also conducted in
accordance with the US EPA All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl).

The following Business Environmental Risks (BERs) were identified for the subject property:

1. Possible presence of Lead Based Paint. Based on the date of construction, lead based paint may be
present in painted surfaces in the building at the subject property.

2. Asbestos Containing Materials. Based on the date of construction, ACM may be present within the
building at the subject property.

3. Mold. Mold was observed throughout the building at the subject property during the time of the site
visit.
The following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) were identified for the subject property:
1. Former Industrial Operations. According to Historic Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps and owner-provided
information, the property was formerly part of the Rome General Cable Corporation. The material threat

of release of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated with printing, industrial and
manufacturing operations to the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.

2. Former Printing Press. According to Historic Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps, owner-provided
information and the site visit, the property formerly operated as Canterbury Press, a commercial printing
press facility. The material threat of release of petroleum and/or other hazardous materials associated
with printing, industrial and manufacturing operations to the subsurface at the subject property is
considered a REC.

3. On-Site Hazardous Materials. During the August 20, 2014 site visit, an oily sheen was visible in an area
formerly containing machinery within the building. The potential for a spill of this material to contaminate
the subsurface at the subject property is considered a REC.

4. Potential Underground Storage Tanks. During the August 20, 2014 site visit, piping was visible in a
yard area containing partial foundations to the east of the subject property building. This piping may be
associated with a current or former UST. According to NYSDEC PBS registration documentation
received for the subject property, one or more 2,000-gallon USTs potentially remain in the subsurface at
the subject property. The material threat of release of petroleum to the subsurface at the subject
property from potential underground storage tanks and petroleum bulk storage is considered a REC.

5. Radon. The potential for radon to enter the existing building at the subject property and potential future
buildings is considered a REC.

6. Soil Vapor Intrusion. A vapor encroachment survey (VES) was not conducted as part of this Phase |
ESA. The potential for soil vapor intrusion into future on-site buildings exists due to the former use of
the subject property as part of the Rome General Cable Facility, Canterbury Press and petroleum bulk
storage. The potential for soil vapor intrusion to exist at the subject property is considered a REC.

7. Adjacent Properties. Industrial and manufacturing facilities are currently and were formerly located
adjacent to the subject property. The material threat of migration of hazardous substances to the
subsurface at the subject property through groundwater from adjacent industrial complexes is
considered a REC.
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7.02  Opinion

Environmental site assessments cannot completely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for the
presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property. In our opinion the recognized
environmental conditions at the subject property as described in this Phase | ESA Report have been identified
based on our Phase | ESA project work.

In our opinion, the subsurface at the subject property has potentially been impacted by releases of hazardous
materials and/or petroleum products and current and future buildings on the subject property are suspect for
potential soil vapor intrusion, based on the identified RECs above.

7.03 Recommendations

Bergmann recommends the performance of a Phase Il ESA at the subject property including surface and
subsurface explorations to evaluate soil and groundwater quality conditions at the subject property. Subsurface
explorations may include, but should not be limited to the installation of soil borings, groundwater monitoring wells,
and test pits. Bergmann recommends the collection of environmental samples by an environmental professional
and the analysis of samples by a New York State Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (NYS ELAP)
certified laboratory. Bergmann recommends the identification and proper disposal of all materials containing lead-
based paint (LBP) and/or asbestos containing materials (ACM) and/or mold from within the building at the subject
property prior to occupancy, redevelopment or demolition. Bergmann recommends the performance of a radon
survey and a soil vapor encroachment survey on current and future buildings at the subject property.

7.04  Statement of Reliance

This report is certified to, can be relied upon by, and has been prepared for the exclusive use of the following
entities: Bergmann Associates (As City of Rome Engineering Consultant); The City of Rome and their
respective successors, assigns, affiliates, and subsidiaries. The named entities above can convey this report to
an affiliate, related entity, subsidiary, lender, title insurer, regulatory/city agency or current property owner(s) and
their agents, but further dissemination to other parties or persons requires prior written approval from Bergmann
Associates.

7.05 Significant Data Gaps

Significant data gaps as defined by §312.10 of AAI Final Rule and 8§12.7 of ASTM E1527-13 include missing or
unattainable information that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative
of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, and as applicable, pollutants and contaminants,
petroleum or petroleum products, or controlled substances, on, at, in, or to the subject property.

Significant data gaps were not identified for this Phase | ESA.
8.0 SIGNATURES

The undersigned environmental professionals conducted this Phase | ESA as employees of Bergmann
Associates. Neither the undersigned nor Bergmann Associates warrants information provided by others nor
guarantees any future events or results. Neither the undersigned nor Bergmann Associates makes any
warranty, guarantee, nor representation whatsoever upon any facts or conditions that for any reason were not
observed by the undersigned during the execution of this Updated Phase | ESA.

The statements made in this Phase | ESA are true to the best of our knowledge and belief. We meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of the Federal All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI)
Rule. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of
the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.
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Berg{mann Associates
Megan Borruso, Environmental Specialist
Phase | ESA Assessment

) -

Bergmanf Associates
Stephen J. DeMeo, Senior Geologist
Phase | ESA QA/QC Reviewer

9.0 QUALIFICATIONS

The following summarizes the qualifications of the environmental professionals who conducted this Phase |
ESA:

m  Megan Borruso — Ms. Borruso is an Environmental Specialist with Bergmann Associates and has over 6
years of professional experience. Her responsibilities include the preparation of Phase | and I
Environmental Site Assessments, collection of soil, groundwater, air, and soil vapor samples for laboratory
analysis, compilation and tabulation of soil and groundwater analytical data. She is also responsible for
conducting asbestos inspections and collecting asbestos samples for analysis prior to abatement. Ms.
Borruso is also a GIS Analyst responsible for geographic information system (GIS) projects related to
environmental work, including map creation and database management. Ms. Borruso has a Bachelor of
Arts degree in Geography and Environmental Studies from the State University of New York (SUNY)
College at Geneseo and a Master of Arts degree in Geography with an Advanced Certificate in GIS from the
City University of New York (CUNY) Hunter College. She possesses a New York State Asbestos Inspector
Certification.

m  Stephen J. DeMeo, P.G. — Mr. DeMeo has over 26 years of experience on a wide range of environmental
and geotechnical projects including soil and groundwater investigation and remediation, environmental site
assessments, compliance, and risk-based assessments. His remediation experience includes full scale
remedial design and implementation, including soil vapor extraction, bioremediation, groundwater pump-
and-treat, and low temperature thermal treatment. He has also provided geologic expertise for geotechnical
engineering projects involving soil and rock tunnels, pipelines, highways, utilities, dams, and deep
foundations. Listed below is selected project experience. Mr. DeMeo is a licensed professional Geologist in
the States of Pennsylvania and Delaware.
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Former Canterbury Press building front.

Former Canterbury Press building front.

www.be rgmannpc.com

A



I} Bergmann

associates
. . . architects // engineers // planners
our people and our passion in every project

Parking lot in front of the building.
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View of the building and parking lot from the south.
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Garage area with vehicle, tool storage, furniture storage.
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Metal rails inlaid in garage floor.
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Possible floor drain in garage.
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Rear of maintenance area — general view.
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Former shipping area.

Possible floor trench in former shipping area.
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Equipment and water barrel in central portion of former Pony Binder room.
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Snow plow adjacent to air compressor room.

Floor staining in former Pony Binder room.
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Sump in former Bindery.

Sump in former Bindery.
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Lithoplate machine.
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First aid station.
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General cleaning supply storage.

Camera area.
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Photo processing department.
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Floor staining in platemaking area.
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Storage in eastern portion of building.
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Storage in eastern portion of building.
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Hazardous materials storage area.

Hazardous materials storage area.
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Storage in the eastern section of the building.

Storage in the eastern section of the building.
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Battery charging room.
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Ceiling in storage area in the eastern section of the building.
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Transformer on loading dock.

Sump in office hallway.
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Yard equipment in former office.
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Office hallway.

General office view.
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Courtyard area with steel framing north of former Canterbury Press building.
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Metal flooring remnants in courtyard.
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Low wall and steel framing from former building in courtyard area.
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Pipe connections on exterior building wall.
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South side of former Canterbury Press building.
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Former foundation and piping on south side of former Canterbury Press building.
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Drywell with piping connecting to former Canterbury Press building.

Drywell with piping connecting to former Canterbury Press building.
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Rear (north side) of building.
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Rear (north side) of building.
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Rear (north side) of building.
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Assessor Name:

*2’“?03 I EE

Locality: Urt Suburban, Rural
{Circle one} %}g@y‘s Moderately, Lightly - Developed
(Industrie al, Commercial, Agricultural, Residential, Wooded, Fallow, Vacant
No. of acres: Frontage: Depth:
GROUND SURFACES:

Fill materials: yeséﬁééiype

Zoning:_ /40— /i pnee

Sabrsfﬁum{} ing:_yes/ naftype _
Spills/Staining: gesino (i ; 1gAptaltisag o basldin 7 Loc. of
Stressed Vegetation: yesfge? J ./

Odors: gesé’f*a
Pools of Ligui uid: éfesf’“{}

Pi ‘sﬁpgrés&agmas s 883?&{}

Wastewater discharge: yes(no)

Sheen (location}:

Green Area

Landscaping X

Trees ¥

UTILITIES:

Transformers: number:
Location on property. /
Pole-mounted or gad-me r{eamie

Client owned orcdfill %:35 éwnes : )
Suspect PCB-contair ining equi ?ﬁ?éé’é‘i

k{*awn

yes / no [ g
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Field Notes, Page/ of 7

Project No.
Utility services by: Natural gas X
Electric ; i
Telephone
Sewer Date of Connection:
Septic Location on Property:
Water Date of Connection:
Well Location on Property:
BUILDING:
No. of stories . Square Foot SR _DED
Age of Constructio /408 7 '
Additions s ks
Structure: parkal J

steet A wood/stick

§idm type)
( fa Ol at {.peaked roof

w

Current Heating System:
Past Heating System: e
Floor drains: ges / no di scharge point

Sump pumps: gs i/ nodischarge point
Catch baséng;axmemg nodischarge point

Dry wells: {§e§ YV no  discharge point

Current on-site operations:
Past on-site operations: _ 4

ASBESTOS:

Was asbestos evaluated as part of this assessment? Yes
Does the age of the building suggest the presence of asé}esif}% f‘%" s No
Has the building been renovated? Yes (No)

Floor materials: X ¥xe 12" X 12"
¥ Rolled vinyl flooring stair treads
Ceiling tiles P v ZxZ
> 2 x4 Spray-on
Drywali/Plaster A TSI
Pine Wrap Boller T8!
Base Cove Transite
Roofing

Condition of materials:

IM2O05 rev, 2001
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Project No.

WASTES

Seolid: type

container
collector 7y

Recycling: type __ V4 - ¢

container and locatio

collector

Other: type S,

container and location ~——

collector  ——

type

container and location _——

collector o —

PERMITS (air, water, etc.):
copies available)

b g A
e s

EQUIPMENT:

) set S
ADJOINING PROPERTIES:
{Photo’s}
North:
South
East
Wesl:
GENERATORS OR COMPRESSORS (fuel source; spills)

IMZ005 rev. 2011
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STORAGE TANKS:
AST/UST’s
{Get copies of plans for tank location.) / / ) ’
USTs Capacity Product Location on Property
Tank 1
Tank 2 ﬂ T
Tank 3 el

Staining, Stressed or Dead Vegetation
Odors Detected )

Tanks Registered /Y /¥
(Copies of registrations available)
Any tanks removed from the property i
4% fﬁ; 4
Contractor/date VA
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:
Stored on-site \ Used on-site ;;f’ag Ly

MSDS on-site yes i;no

List materials (type, size of containers, spills, odors, eic.}

e

LR e SEE fs vt se 02 s

akage:

P

£7

IMZO05 rev. 2011
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ADDITIONAL NOTES:

VI e

;’ P 7
T Adiidryyvia

e

Fad |

Signature of Assessor:




Bergmann
associates
architects // enginesrs // plannars

interview Form

Site Name i Prece Bergmann Project # 55 b1k a0
Site Location s M

Interviewee Fruee i Date  J/2s//¢

Connection to subject property Crory ent

Asked the interviewee to answer in "good faith and to the extent of their knowledge”.

Ownership From: To:

Previous Owners? Lemig {ekb

Occupants or operations onsite?

Site Use

Gbe G.

Site History &z

Any evidence or past use of hazardous substances or pe{raieum products used or stored on the pmperiy’?
Haz. 1Sk, Vasines hey. Skbsfance confai

or N Paols of Liguid
Yior N Odors
Stains or Corrosion
PCB's
Storage Tanks

Pits, Lagoons or ?G%"é%
Stained Setts Asphalt/ /Elson
- Stressed Vegetation J ‘z‘ or
Solid Waste
Waste Water

Wells Y or{y égg%fg@ Drums

Septic System Hogrit Drains or Sumps
haknswn .

Adjoining property uses? (gas station...) /rnalzesbrial Aok d af

(past uses) i CET / Das / ave O ; } v (e Vg g@ég@%
€ ¥ H

,g""

£

Materials/Drums burled onsite? e o

i Bergmann Associates Phase | Checklist



Previous use of the property?

Environmental Cleanup Lieng?

Any known spills/emergency response?

Z Hergrmann Assorigtes Phase | Checklist
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our people and our passion in every project architects // engineers // planners

USER QUESTIONNAIRE
PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
301 MILL STREET, ROME, NY

Please be as specific as reasonably feasible in answering questions, and please answer the questions
in good faith and to the extent of your knowledge.

1) Person Interviewed: Matthew Andrews
2) Title: Senior Planner

3) Years in Position: ~5

4) Current Date: 8-20-2014

5) Relation to Property: BOA

6) Purpose of Assessment: Informational

7) Property Owner:

7A) Ownership Dates (From — To):

8) Previous Owner:

8A) Ownership Dates (From — To):

9) Property Size: 3.2 Acres

10) Number of Parcels: 1

11) DO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING EXIST FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: building diagrams,
plans, maps, photographs, specification books, commercial appraisals, engineering/environmental
reports from investigations?

unknown
12) PRESENT LAND/PROPERTY/BUILDING USE: Vacant
13) PREVIOUS LAND/PROPERTY/BUILDING USE: Manufacturing/Commercial Printing

www.be rgmannpc.com

A
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Bergmann Associates associates
Assessment Interview General Information architects // engineers // planners

14) DO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING EXIST FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?

a. Environmental site assessment/audit reports: unknown

b. Environmental permits (i.e., solid waste disposal permits, hazardous waste disposal permits,
wastewater permits, NPDES permits): unknown

C. Registrations for USTs or ASTSs: unknown

d. Material safety data sheets: unknown

e. Community right-to-know plan: unknown

f. Safety plan; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and
control plans; etc.: unknown

g. Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the property or surrounding area: _
unknown

h. Notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens
encumbering the property: unknown

I. Hazardous waste generator notices or reports: unknown

J- Geotechnical studies: unknown

15) IS THE PROPERTY CURRENTLY USED, OR HAS IT PREVIOUSLY BEEN USED, AS ANY OF
THE FOLLOWING: An Industrial or Manufacturing Operation, A Gasoline Station, A Motor Repair
Facility, A Paint/Body Shop, A Commercial Printing Facility, A Dry Cleaning Facility, An X-Ray or
Photo Developing Facility, A Junkyard, A Landfill, A Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal,
Processing or Recycling Facility?

2 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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Bergmann Associates associates
Assessment Interview General Information architects // engineers // planners

Manufacturing/ Commercial Printing

16) ADJACENT SITES (CURRENT & PAST):

ARE ANY ADJOINING PROPERTIES CURRENTLY USED, OR HAVE THEY PREVIOUSLY
BEEN USED AS ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: AN INDUSTRIAL OR MANUFACTURING
OPERATION, A GAS STATION, A MOTOR REPAIR FACILITY, A COMMERCIAL PRINTING
FACILITY, A DRY CLEANERS, A PHOTO-DEVELOPING LABORATORY, A JUNK YARD OR A
LANDFILL, OR AS AWASTE TREATMENT STORAGE, DISPOSAL PROCESSING, OR
RECYCLING FACILITY?

Commercial Printing

17) DESCRIPTION OF TOPOGRAPHY & SURFACE DRAINAGE (ANY CREEKS, DITCHES):

unknown

18) BUILDING(S) AGE/SIZE/LOCATIONS: 1946 52,000 sf

19) ANY ADDITIONS (AGE/SIZE/LOCATIONS):

20) NUMBER OF FLOORS: 1

21) BASEMENT, CRAWLSPACE, ATTIC: no

22) TYPE OF HEAT: unknown

22A) Has the facility ever been heated with oil in the past? unknown

22B) If OIL, Any Tanks?

23) BLDG(S) TIED TO SANITARY SEWER? yes

23A) IF SO, DATE OF CONNECTION: unknown

24) WAS FACILITY EVER ON SEPTIC/DRYWELL? unknown

24A) IF SO, LOCATION OF LEACHFIELD:

3 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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Bergmann Associates associates
Assessment Interview General Information architects // engineers // planners

24B) HOW OFTEN IS SEPTIC TANK PUMPED OUT?

25) ANY FLOOR DRAINS? unknown

25A) IF SO, LOCATION(S):

25B) CONNECTED TO OIL/WATER SEPARATOR?

25C) DISCHARGE POINT(S):

26) ANY SUMPS? unknown

26A) IF SO, LOCATION/DISCHARGE POINT(S):

27) HAVE THERE EVER BEEN ANY FOUL ODORS OBSERVED EMANATING FROM DRAINS,
SUMPS OR OTHER LOCATIONS IN THE BUILDING OR ON THE PROPERTY?

unknown

28) 1S THERE ANY WASTEWATER (OTHER THAN SANITARY) DISCHARGE ON-SITE OR ONTO
ADJOINING PROPERTIES?

unknown

29) IS FACILITY SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER? yes

30) ANY WELLS ON SITE (CURRENTLY/PAST)? unknown
(Potable water wells, injection wells, dry wells, monitoring wells, etc.)

30A) IF SO, STILL USED/ACCESSIBLE?

30B) IF SO, LOCATION:

31) INSULATION: W = Between walls S = Spray On | = Blown-in
C = Ceiling B = Batting R = Rigid
F - Floors P = Poured

unknown

32) ROOFING MATERIAL (e.g. asphalt shingle, rolled rubber, rolled asphalt paper)

unknown

32A) ORIGINAL ROOFING MATERIAL:

33) ANY BUILDINGS DEMOLISHED? Yes No

4 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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Assessment Interview General Information architects // engineers // planners

34)

35)

36)

37)

33A) IF SO, WHEN: unknown

BUILDING SIZE/LOCATION:
OPERATIONS IN BLDG:

MAT. STORED IN BLDG:
BASEMENT FILLED IN:

FLOOR DRAINS/SUMPS:

IF SO, DISCHARGE LOCATION:
SEPTIC/LEACH FIELD:

DEMO. CONTRACTOR:
DISPOSAL LOCATION:

COMMENTS:
ANY BUILDINGS BURNED DOWN? Yes No
34A) IF SO, WHEN: unknown
WAS THE DEBRIS BURIED ONSITE? Yes No
WAS THE DEBRIS REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY? Yes No

SITE HISTORY

HAS ANY TYPE OF MATERIAL EVER BEEN FILLED, BURIED OR DUMPED ON OR
ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY: (e.g. cleanfill, ash, C&D debris, waste oil, waste water for dust
suppression, etc.)

unknown

HAS THERE EVER BEEN ANY SIGNIFICANT SOIL STAINING ON THE PROPERTY?

unknown

HAVE ANY SOIL SAMPLING, GROUNDWATER SAMPLING, GEOTECHNICAL, ENGINEERING
OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS EVER BEEN CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY? (If
so, when and by whom; is copy of report available)

www.be rgmannpc.com
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Bergmann Associates associates
Assessment Interview General Information architects // engineers // planners

unknown

37A) DO YOU KNOW OF ANY PENDING, THREATENED, OR PAST LITIGATION RELEVANT TO
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN, ON, OR FROM THE
PROPERTY? unknown

37B) DO YOU KNOW OF ANY PENDING, THREATENED, OR PAST ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEEDINGS RELEVANT TO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
IN, ON, OR FROM THE PROPERTY? unknown

37C) DO YOU KNOW OF ANY NOTICES FROM ANY GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY REGARDING ANY
POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS OR POSSIBLE LIABILITY RELATING TO
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN, ON, OR FROM THE
ASSESSED PROPERTY?
unknown

37D) HAVE THERE BEEN ANY LIENS ON THE SITE (ENVIRONMENTAL OR TAX) OR LAND USE
OR ACTIVITY LIMITATIONS AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? ARE THERE COPIES OF THE
TITLE AND LIEN INFORMATION AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION?

unknown

38) DOES THE FACILITY CURRENTLY HAVE, OR HAS IT HAD IN THE PAST, ANY PERMITS (E.G.
STATE/FEDERAL AIR, WASTEWATER (SPDES), SURFACE WATER,
CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION)?

unknown

39) HAS THE FACILITY EVER BEEN THE SUBJECT OF ANY COMPLAINTS OR VIOLATIONS? IF
SO, DESCRIBE:

unknown

40) HAS ANY TYPE OF MATERIAL (GREATER THAN 5 GALLONS IN QUANTITY) EVER BEEN
SPILLED ON THE PROPERTY OR IN THE BUILDINGS?

unknown

6 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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Assessment Interview General Information

41)

42)

43)

44)

45)

46)

47)

48)

HAVE THERE EVER BEEN ANY ACTIONS RELATING TO THE RELEASE OF A HAZARDOUS

SUBSTANCE ON SITE OR ON ADJOINING SITES?

mann

associates
architects // engineers // planners

unknown

HAVE THERE EVER BEEN ANY FIRES AT THE FACILITY? IF SO, DESCRIBE:

unknown

HAVE THERE EVER BEEN ANY PITS, PONDS OR LAGOONS ON THE PROPERTY? IF YES,

ARE THESE PITS, PONDS OR LAGOONS ASSOCIATED WITH WASTE TREATMENT
ACTIVITIES, HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS:

unknown

HAS THE PROPERTY BEEN FARMED IN THE LAST TEN YEARS? no

44A) IF SO, CROPS/YEARS:

HAS THE PROPERTY EVER CONTAINED ORCHARDS? no

45A) IF SO, FRUIT/YEARS:

HAVE PESTICIDES EVER BEEN USED OR STORED ON THE PROPERTY?
unknown

46A) IF SO, DESCRIBE:

DOES THE PROPERTY CONTAIN A COMPOST PILE/DUMP OR POND? no

47A) IF SO, LOCATION:

TANK & DRUM INFORMATION

ARE THERE NOW, OR HAVE THERE EVER BEEN, ANY STORAGE TANKS AT THE FACILITY

(E.G. FUEL OIL, GASOLINE, WASTE OIL, CHEMICALS)? unknown

48A) IF YES, PLOT LOCATION(S) ON MAP AND PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFO:

TANK #

LOCATION

SIZE

MATERIAL
STORED

DATE
INSTALLED

DATE
REMOVED

www.be rgmannpc.com
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49)

50)

51)

52)

53)

54)

HAS THE TANK(S) EVER BEEN PRESSURE TESTED?

49A) IF SO, WHEN, BY WHOM, COPY OF RESULTS:

HAS THE TANK BEEN REGISTERED WITH THE NYSDEC, USEPA, OR LOCAL AGENCY?

DOES THE TANK(S) HAVE ANY TYPE OF LEAK DETECTION? IF SO, DESCRIBE:

HAVE ANY TANKS EVER BEEN CLOSED IN-PLACE OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE? (IF
YES, REFER TO TANK REMOVAL/CLOSURE FORM)

52A) ARE ANY CLOSURE/REMOVAL REPORTS AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW?

HAS ANY CONTAMINATION BEEN IDENTIFIED OR REMEDIATION EVER BEEN REQUIRED
REGARDING ANY THAN(S) ON THE PROPERTY?

MATERIALS STORAGE

ARE ANY MATERIALS/CHEMICALS STORED ON THE PROPERTY? unknown

54A) IF SO, DESCRIBE LOCATION, TYPE OF CHEMICALS, QUANTITIES STORED AND
CONTAINERS USED:

54B) IF SO, HAVE ANY CONTAINERS OF MATERIALS EVER LEAKED OR SPILLED?

54C) IF SO, HAS ANY TESTING AND/OR REMEDIATION BEEN REQUIRED FOR
LEAKS/SPILLS?

WASTE DISPOSAL

www.be rgmannpc.com
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55) ARE SOLID WASTES (i.e. rags, filters, etc.) GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS OR ACTIVITIES
AT THIS SITE? IF SO:

TYPE OF WASTE PROCESS/ACTIVITY | STORAGE LOCATION | DISPOSAL COMPANY

56) ARE HAZARDOUS WASTES (LIQUID OR SOLID) GENERATED AT THIS FACILITY?
unknown

56A) IF SO, PLEASE DESCRIBE:

56B) ARE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS OR ANY OTHER PERMITS/PAPERWORK
AVAILABLE (e.g. HAULER, ID#, WASTE TYPE)?

unknown

PCB MATERIALS INFORMATION

57) HAVE PCB MATERIALS EVER BEEN USED AT THE FACILITY (e.g. transformers, volt
regulators, capacitors, switches, hydraulic equipment)?

57A) IF SO, LOCATION AND AGE:

57B) IF TRANSFORMER, WET/DRY, POLE OR GROUND-MOUNTED:

57C) OWNERSHIP (PRIVATE OR UTILTIY):

private

57D) IF PRIVATE, WHO MAINTAINS? owner

57E) HAS ANY OF THIS EQUIPMENT EVER BEEN TESTED FOR PCB MATERIAL (if so, when
and by whom; results)?

unknown

9 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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57F) HAVE THERE BEEN ANY LEAKS OR SPILLS ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THIS

EQUIPMENT?
unknown
ASBESTOS MATERIALS INFORMATION
IS ASBESTOS BEING EVALUATED AS PART OF THIS ASSESSMENT? Yes No
DOES THE AGE OF THE BUILDING SUGGEST THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS? Yes No
HAS THE BUILDING BEEN RENOVATED? Yes No

58) ARE ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS PRESENT IN THE FACILITY (e.qg. floor/ceiling tiles,
pipe wrap, spray-on)?
unknown

59) HAS AN ASBESTOS INSPECTION OR ANY ASBESTOS SAMPLING EVER BEEN CONDUCTED
AT THE FACILITY (if so when and by whom)?

unknown

60) HAS ANY ASBESTOS EVER BEEN REMOVED FROM THE FACILITY (if so, when and by

whom)?
unknown
LEAD BASED PAINT INFORMATION
IS LEAD PAINT BEING EVALUATED AS PART OF THIS ASSESSMENT? Yes Ne
DOES THE AGE OF THE BUILDING SUGGEST THE PRESENCE OF LEAD PAINT? Yes No
HAS THE BUILDING BEEN RENOVATED? Yes No

61) IS LEAD-BASED PAINT PRESENT IN THE FACILITY? unknown

62) HAS A LEAD-BASED PAINT INSPECTION OR SAMPLING EVER BEEN CONDUCTED AT THE
FACILITY (if so, when and by whom)?

unknown

10 \’\"\\"W.bCl'glﬂ annpc.com
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63) HAS ANY LEAD PAINT EVER BEEN REMOVED FROM THE FACILITY (if so, when and by whom)?

unknown
RADON
IS RADON BEING EVALUATED AS PART OF THIS ASSESSMENT? Yes Ne
DOES THE BUILDING HAVE A BASEMENT? Yes Ne
Yes No Unknown

HAS RADON TESTING EVER BEEN CONDUCTED?

WHO COMPLETED THE SAMPLING?

RESULTS OF SAMPLING:

IS A COPY OF THE SAMPLE RESULTS/REPORT AVAILABLE?

LEAD-IN-DRINKING WATER

IS LEAD-IN-DRINKING WATERN BEING EVALUATED AS PART OF THIS ASSESSMENT? Yes No
IS THE PROPERTY SERVICED BY A PRIVATE WELL OR PUBLIC WATER? Private Well Public Water
HAS ANY TESTING EVER BEEN CONDUCTED? Yes No Unknewn

WHO COMPLETED THE SAMPLING?

RESULTS OF SAMPLING:

IS A COPY OF THE SAMPLE RESULTS/REPORT AVAILABLE?

www.be rgmannpc.com
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Interview Form Completed By:

Name Date

Signature Employer and Title

www.be rgmannpc.com
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of

environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

301 MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440

COORDINATES

Latitude (North):

Longitude (West):

Universal Tranverse Mercator:
UTM X (Meters):

UTM Y (Meters):

Elevation:

43.2035000 - 43° 12’ 12.60”
75.4485000 - 75° 26’ 54.60”
Zone 18

463563.3

4783296.0

433 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map:
Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from:
Source:

43075-B4 ROME, NY
1955

20110716
USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

CANTERBURY PRESS
301 MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440

RCRA-SQG NYD986942720
FINDS
NY LTANKS

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9709602 / 7/23/1998

NY UST

NY CBS UST

NY MANIFEST

NY Spills

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203193 / 5/17/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9811518 / 4/19/1999

NY CBS

TC4033434.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. .. Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED.____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY HIST LTANKS.__________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NYCBSAST. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . __.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL._____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

TC4033434.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS. _________ Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI. . Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
NY SWRCY._____ ... Registered Recycling Facility List

NY SWTIRE. _________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
NYLIENS.______ . __ Spill Liens Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90._______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS 80 _______________ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

TC4033434.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

NYUIC ... Underground Injection Control Wells

NY DRYCLEANERS_________. Registered Drycleaners

NY SPDES._________________. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NYAIRS ____ . Air Emissions Data

NY E DESIGNATION.________ E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
NY Financial Assurance.____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NY COALASH.______________ Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties
EPAWATCHLIST.____._____. EPA WATCH LIST

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR US Hist Cleaners.______. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list
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CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OLD GENERAL CABLE MILL ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) J41 176

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

REVERE COPPER PRODUCTS INC 1 REVERE PARK ENE 1/2 -1 (0.875 mi.) N58 226

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there are
3 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OFD P W 132 RACE ST NW O - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPIN 201 RAILROAD ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F25 112
CITY OF ROME RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) H33 154

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
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potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NM - ROME KINGSLEY AVE. MGP KINGSLEY AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) K42 178
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.
REVERE COPPER AND BRASS, INC. CULVERTON AND MAYBERRYENE 1/2 - 1 (0.875 mi.) N56 220
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.
A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2014 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OFD P W 132 RACE ST NW O - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test

failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are

16 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING MILL ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A2 34
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9700220 / 7/8/2002

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. 132 RACE STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) Cl4 83
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807798 / 12/27/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8805218 / 9/20/1988

ROME(C) PUMP STATION RAILROAD STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) D16 90
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9706389 / 12/12/2006

ROME PUMP STATION RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) D17 93
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9201545 / 11/12/1992

SEWAGE PUMP STATION RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) D18 94
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705019 / 1/7/1989

ROME DPW (INSIDE) RACE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 19 95
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8702144 / 6/19/1997

VETRONE GAS STA 612 EAST DOMINICK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 137 165
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9004883 / 4/12/1991

TAMBY'S AUTO BODY SERVICE 6586 MARTIN STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) 45 192

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9201705

~

5/28/1997
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
OMEGA WIRE, INC. 900 RAILROAD STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) 47 197
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0406238 / 1/27/2006
SEARS OIL CO INC 7064 LADO AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) 48 201
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9002211 / 5/25/1990
CARRIER SERVICES 1000 RAILROAD ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 49 206
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8709389 / 11/3/1988
IN FRONT OF PLAZA RESTAUR 229 EAST DOMINICK ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) 53 214
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9605346 / 8/28/1996
INLAND FUELS/NOLAN HAYES 701 LAWRENCE AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) M54 215
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8401531 / 9/6/1984
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KEMP OIL SITE PO BOX 803 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) G29 141
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907653 / 9/24/1999
NATIONAL CAR RENTAL 6630 MARTIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 44 183
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908772 / 8/20/1990
ROME(C) HIGH LEVEL PUMP STATIO ERIE & BLACK RIVER BLVD  WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) 52 213
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9706427 /| 12/12/2006
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.
A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2014 has revealed that there is 1
NY TANKS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
VERIZON NEW YORK INC-NY-85641 321 HARBOR WAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E21 102
NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2014 has revealed that there are 6
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION  132-136 RACE STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C12 57
ROME(C) PUMP STATION RAILROAD STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) D16 90
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPIN 201 RAILROAD STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F26 124
ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK 131 MILL STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 28 135
612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION 612 EAST DOMINICK STREE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 135 157
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYS CANAL CORP. MILL STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 24 107
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NY MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF's licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY MOSF UST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL ROME INDUSTRIAL CENTER SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) 40 171
NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OFD P W 132 RACE ST NW O - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63
BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 702 RAILROAD STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 150

NY MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of

the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. Includes MOSF's licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

A review of the NY MOSF AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY MOSF AST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL ROME INDUSTRIAL CENTER SE 1/4-1/2 (0.252mi.) 40 171
NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.

A review of the NY MOSF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY MOSF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OF - 701 LAWRENCE ST 701 LAWRENCE ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) M55 218
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL ROME INDUSTRIAL CENTER SE 1/4-1/2 (0.252 mi.) 40 171
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 NY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA O 600 RAILROAD AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) 27 126

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA O 600 RAILROAD AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) 27 126
ROSSI SITE WITHIN EAST ROME BU MILL STREET/RAILROAD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) J38 168

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there is 1 NY
VCP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA O 600 RAILROAD AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) 27 126

State and tribal Brownfields sites

NY ERP: In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a
$200 million Environmental Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air
Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the
Environmental Restoration Program, the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent
of on-site eligible costs and 100% of off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation
activities. Once remediated, the property may then be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public

use.

A review of the NY ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are 4
NY ERP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROSSI SITE WITHIN EAST ROME BU MILL STREET/RAILROAD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) J38 168
EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK MILL STREET/RAILROAD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) J39 170
1030 EAST DOMINICK STREET 1030 EAST DOMINICK STRE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)  L50 207
ROME CITY OF - 701 LAWRENCE ST 701 LAWRENCE ST SW 1/4-1/2 (0.479 mi.) M55 218
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER ODRZYKOSKI PROPERTY 1030 EAST DOMINICK STRE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) L51 208

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

NY DEL SHWS: A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites.

A review of the NY DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there is
1 NY DEL SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

REVERE COPPER AND BRASS, INC. SIXTH STREET ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.875 mi.) N57 222

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 5 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROME CITYOFDP W 132 RACE ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63
ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK 131 MILL STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 28 135
612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION 612 EAST DOMINICK STREE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 135 157
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYNEX 321 EAST WHITESBORO STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E20 97
NYS CANAL CORP. MILL STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 24 107
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are
11 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING MILL ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A2 34
Spill Number/Closed Date: 7800737 / 10/2/1978

NASH METAL/PHASE 1 INV. MILL ST NE O - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A3 36
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9703802 / 11/17/1998

EAST ROME IP-12K UST MILL ST NE O - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A4 37
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814124 / 7/8/2002

FORMER GENERAL CABLE FAC. MILL ST NE O - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A5 38
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704748 / 11/9/2000

EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK MILL STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) Ccl1 55
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212777 / 11/7/2005

ROME CITYOFDP W 132 RACE ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606854 / 9/18/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0705403 / 8/13/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0608921 / 11/22/2006

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. 132 RACE STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) Cl4 83

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9700481 / 6/18/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8604572 / 10/17/1986

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PETTENALLI RESIDENCE 2 ESSEX STREET WSWO0 -1/8 (0.055mi.) 7 50
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408286 / 9/21/1994

CITY OF ROME MILL STREET/HARBOR WAY SO0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B8 51
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1113331 / 2/6/2013

OLD GENERAL CABLE SITE HARBOR WAY AND MILL ST SO0 -1/8 (0.066 mi.) B9 53
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1303334 / 11/25/2013

MOHAWK RIVER E.WHITESBORO ST S 0-1/8(0.092 mi.) 10 54
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704909 / 7/25/1997

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that
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there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD 131 MILL ST LAT 43.07.3 WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) 6 39
211 ROME REALTY CORP 201 MILL ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 15 87
GAETANO CONSTRUCTION 600 RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ H31 148
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 612 E DOMINICK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 136 164
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO 321 E WHITESBORO ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E22 102
NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY 320 E WHITESBORO ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) E23 103
VINNYS BODY SERVICE 205 W WHITESBORO ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) G30 142

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State

Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and

will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites
on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there is 1
NY HSWDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NIMO, ROME (KINGSLEY AVE.) KINGSLEY AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) K43 181
NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.
A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 9 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD 131 MILL ST LAT 43.07.3 WSWO0-1/8(0.030mi.) 6 39
ROME CITYOFDP W 132 RACE ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) C13 63
211 ROME REALTY CORP 201 MILL ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 15 87
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPIN 201 RAILROAD ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F25 112
GAETANO CONSTRUCTION 600 RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) H31 148
CITY OF ROME RAILROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) H33 154
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NYNEX 321 EAST WHITESBORO STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E20 97
NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY 320 E WHITESBORO ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) E23 103
VINNYS BODY SERVICE 205 W WHITESBORO ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) G30 142
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NIMO - ROME: KINGSLEY AVENUE M KINGSLEY AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 46 197

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 603 E DOMINICK ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) 134 157
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

WESTERN TRANSFER STATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORP

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1070031 : 107003

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1094190
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1018840
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN - 1069750
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE

DELTA LAKE STATE PARK
NYSDOT BIN 1042230

NYSDOT BIN 1090390

NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 4018872
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 4018871
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1018862
NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1018861
LAIDLAW ROME TOWN OF
BONFARE 51103

NMPC - DELTA LAKE SUBSTATION
POULIOT AND CORRIVEAU TT MVA
EXEL, INC.

GAFB BLDG. 43 UST'S

Database(s)

NY TANKS

NY MANIFEST

RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY UST

RCRA-LQG

RCRA-LQG

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY Spills

NY Spills

NY Spills

TC4033434.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKTXfZ2bT.2DxF7ifV4jPS5D4VAmmO6C.T5L8J4aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKTXfZ2bT.1DxFAifV6jPS9D4V5mmO7C.T8L8J8aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF1ifV7jPSAD4V5mmO1C.T3L8J7aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV3jPS2D4V6mmO7C.T4L8J5aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV3jPS2D4V6mmO7C.T4L8J4aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF1ifV7jPSAD4V5mmO1C.T3L8J5aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF5ifV8jPS7D4V1mmO1C.T8L8J8aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKVXfZ1bT.1DxF5ifV1jPS8D4VAmmO8C.T6L8JAaHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.2DxF5ifV5jPS8D4V4mmO1C.T1L8J5aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.2DxF5ifV5jPS8D4V4mmO1C.T1L8J6aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV1jPSAD4V1mmO2C.T5L8J2aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV1jPSAD4V1mmO2C.T5L8J1aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV1jPSAD4V1mmO2C.T4L8JAaHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV1jPSAD4V1mmO2C.T4L8J9aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF1ifV6jPS6D4V5mmO5C.T9L8J2aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF1ifV5jPS6D4V9mmO4C.T4L8J4aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkK2XfZ1bT.1DxF2ifV1jPS3D4V9mmOAC.T1L8JAaHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKTXfZ2bT.2DxF2ifV1jPS2D4V2mmO3C.TAL8J2aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKTXfZ2bT.2DxF5ifV6jPS7D4V1mmO6C.T7L8J3aHs1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2V2bVk1fbT8xkf2Pf41mT.38xH4ZfO67Po5I4953mX24VG1rb97VkT13fF9DTL2Lxe2Rfh24P2584p2fVx2Vbx12kJ5sf61TTc4Lx44ifI5aPu4w415rmp0E.F3O8btrHc2UVa2obl1ZkKTXfZ2bT.2DxF4ifV5jPS1D4V7mmO3C.T7L8J3aHs1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS 0.500 1 2 6 8 NR NR 17
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TCA4033434.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY UST 0.250 1 1 5 NR NR NR 7
NY CBS UST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY AST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NY CBS 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 2 0 NR NR 2
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY ERP 0.500 0 2 2 NR NR 4
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 1 4 NR NR NR 5
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC4033434.2s Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 1 11 NR NR NR NR 12
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 6 NR NR NR 7
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 2 7 NR NR NR 10
Rl MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC4033434.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TCA4033434.2s Page 7




l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al CANTERBURY PRESS RCRA-SQG 1000551901
Target 301 MILL STREET FINDS NYD986942720
Property ROME, NY 13440 NY LTANKS
NY UST
Site 1 of 5in cluster A NY CBS UST
NY MANIFEST
Actual: NY Spills
433 ft. NY CBS

RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency: 02/05/2008

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

CANTERBURY PRESS

301 MILL STREET

ROME, NY 134404299

NYD986942720

MILL ST

ROME, NY 13440

MICHAEL H BISSONETTE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(315) 337-5900

725

MIKEB@CANTERBURYPRESS.COM

02

Private

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

DENNIS R. SCHONEWETTER PRESIDENT & CEO
MILL ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

06/15/1997

Not reported

CANTERBURY PRESS
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
Not reported

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

CANTERBURY PRESS
MILL ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

TC4033434.2s Page 8



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901
Legal status: Other
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 06/15/1997

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CANTERBURY PRESS
Small Quantity Generator

01/01/2006
CANTERBURY PRESS
Small Quantity Generator

07/14/1999
CANTERBURY PRESS
Small Quantity Generator

02/01/1991
CANTERBURY PRESS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

NONE
None

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

TC4033434.2s Page 9



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Waste code:
Waste name:

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

1000551901

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D011
SILVER

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
06/17/2008

06/25/2008

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/25/2008

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
06/25/2008

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 374-3.2(b),(9) & (i)(1)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

06/12/2003
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
15000
15000

SR - 372.2(a)(8)(iii)(e)
Generators - General
07/01/2002
07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
02/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

38000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 372.2(b)(2)(i) & (ii)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

02/12/2003
Not reported
Not reported
State

38000

Not reported
Not reported

SR - 372.2(b)(2)(i) & (ii)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
06/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

15000

15000

SR - 373-3.3(c) & (e)
Generators - General
07/01/2002
07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
02/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

38000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 372.2(a)(8)(i)(a)/373-3.9(d)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
02/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

38000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 373-3.3(c) & (e)

Generators - General

07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
06/12/2003

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
15000
15000

SR - 372.2(a)(8)(iii)(e)
Generators - General
07/01/2002
07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
06/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

15000

15000

SR - 372.2(a)(8)(i)(a)/373-3.9(d)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
06/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

15000

15000

SR - 374-3.2(b),(9) & (1)(1)
Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
02/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

38000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 371.1(c)(7)

Generators - General
07/01/2002

07/24/2003

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
02/12/2003

Not reported

1000551901

TC4033434.2s Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Not reported
State

38000

Not reported
Not reported

SR - 371.1(c)(7)
Generators - General
07/01/2002
07/24/2003

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
06/12/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

15000

15000

Not reported
Generators - General
06/01/2000
07/06/2000

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/08/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
01/21/1994
02/17/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/21/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06/17/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

06/25/2008

State

08/07/2003
NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Not reported
Not reported
State

07/24/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/13/2002

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/01/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

07/24/2003

State

06/01/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

07/06/2000

State

01/12/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

02/17/1994

State

110001601927

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of

Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for

information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

LTANKS:
Site ID: 134084
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9709602 / 7/23/1998
Spill Date: 11/18/1997
Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
2/11/1998

True

3300
DIJOHNSO

Not reported
11/18/1997

270

Not reported
Affected Persons
Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 11/18/1997

Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

7/24/1998

CHARLES PLANOW
CANTERBURY PRESS
301 MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440-

001

CHARLES PLANOW
(315) 337-5900

Not reported

6

115206

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

1000551901

"JOHNSON"01/12/98: TCR REVIEWED - MEETS STDS. REMINDER LETTER FOR
SOIL (DP).07/23/98: RECEIVED SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 3/18/98.

25.9T TO SENECA MEADOWS. COMPLETE (DJ).
CONTAMINATED SOIL FOUND AROUND TANK

134084
1052652

01

327941
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Units:
Recovered:

Resource Affected:

Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

UST:

ld/Status:
Program Type:
Region:

DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

Gallons

10

Not reported
False

6-600695 / Unregulated
PBS

STATE

6

2002-11-14
463481.65122
4783586.8953099996
Other

43518

Facility Owner
CANTERBURY PRESS
Not reported

Not reported

301 MILL STREET
Not reported
ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 337-5900
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

43518

Mail Contact
CANTERBURY PRESS
Not reported
CHARLES PLANOW
301 MILL STREET
Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 337-5900

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

43518

On-Site Operator
CANTERBURY PRESS
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

CANTERBURY PRESS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(315) 337-5900
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

43518

Emergency Contact
CANTERBURY PRESS
Not reported
CHARLES PLANOW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 865-5048

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

123902

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

09/01/1975
11/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

CBS UST:

Detail As of 1/1/2012:
Id/Status:
Facility Type:
Facility Tel:
Total Tanks:
Region:
ICS No:
PBS No:
MOSF No:
SPDES No:
Town:
Operator:
Emergency Contact:
Emergency Contact Phone:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mail To Name:
Mail To Contact:
Mail To Address:
Mail To Address 2:
Mail To City,St,Zip:
Mail To Telephone:

Tank Number:
Date Entered:
Capacity:
Chemical:

Tank Closed:
Tank Status:

Tank Type:

Install Date:

CAS No:
Substance:

Tank Location:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Leak Detection:
Secondary Containmentt:
Overfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

6-000182 / NO LONGER A MAJOR FACILITY

FARM

(315) 337-5900

0

STATE

Not reported

6-600695

Not reported

Not reported

ROME (C)
CANTERBURY PRESS
CHARLES PLANOW
(315) 865-5048
11/04/1998

11/04/2000
CANTERBURY PRESS
301 MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440
(315) 337-5900

5

Not reported
CANTERBURY PRESS
CHARLES PLANOW
301 MILL STREET

Not reported

ROME, NY 13440
(315) 337-5900

001

11/03/1998

5000

Sodium hypochlorite
00/00

2

Steel/carbon steel
00/00

7681529

Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Outdoors, Belowground
0

NONE

Aboveground

None

None

None

02

None

100

1000551901
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901

Pipe Containment: None

Pipe Type: NONE

Tank Error Status: No Missing Data

Tank Secret: False

Date Entered: 14:01:18

Last Test: Not reported

Due Date: Not reported

SWIS Code: 3013

Cert Flag: False

Is it There: False

Is Updated: False

Owners Mark: First Owner

Lat/Long: Not reported

Renew Date: Not reported

Deliquent: False

Total Capacity: 0

Date Expired: Not reported

Case No: Not reported

Federal Amt: True

Pipe Flag: False

Reserve Flag: False

Tank Number: 002

Date Entered: 11/03/1998

Capacity: 5000

Chemical: Sodium hypochlorite

Tank Closed: 00/00

Tank Status: 2

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel

Install Date: 00/00

CAS No: 7681529

Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Tank Location:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Leak Detection:
Secondary Containmentt:
Overfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

Pipe Containment:
Pipe Type:

Tank Error Status:
Tank Secret:

Date Entered:
Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:

Cert Flag:

Is it There:

Is Updated:
Owners Mark:
Lat/Long:

Renew Date:

Outdoors, Belowground
0

NONE
Aboveground
None

None

None

02

None

100

None

NONE

No Missing Data
False
14:01:22

Not reported
Not reported
3013

False

False

False

First Owner
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901
Deliquent: False
Total Capacity: 0
Date Expired: Not reported
Case No: Not reported
Federal Amt: True
Pipe Flag: False
Reserve Flag: False
Tank Number: 003
Date Entered: 11/03/1998
Capacity: 5000
Chemical: Sodium hypochlorite
Tank Closed: 00/00
Tank Status: 2
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Install Date: 00/00
CAS No: 7681529
Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Tank Location:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Leak Detection:
Secondary Containmentt:
Overfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

Pipe Containment:
Pipe Type:

Tank Error Status:
Tank Secret:

Date Entered:
Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:

Cert Flag:

Is it There:

Is Updated:
Owners Mark:
Lat/Long:

Renew Date:
Deliquent:

Total Capacity:
Date Expired:
Case No:

Federal Amt:

Pipe Flag:
Reserve Flag:

Tank Number:
Date Entered:
Capacity:
Chemical:
Tank Closed:

Outdoors, Belowground
0

NONE
Aboveground
None

None

None

02

None

100

None
NONE

No Missing Data
False
14:01:26
Not reported
Not reported
3013

False

False

False

First Owner
Not reported
Not reported
False

0

Not reported
Not reported
True

False

False

004

11/03/1998

5000

Sodium hypochlorite
00/00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901
Tank Status: 2
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Install Date: 00/00
CAS No: 7681529
Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Tank Location:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Leak Detection:
Secondary Containmentt:
QOverfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

Pipe Containment:
Pipe Type:

Tank Error Status:
Tank Secret:

Date Entered:
Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:

Cert Flag:

Is it There:

Is Updated:
Owners Mark:
Lat/Long:

Renew Date:
Deliquent:

Total Capacity:
Date Expired:
Case No:

Federal Amt:

Pipe Flag:
Reserve Flag:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

Outdoors, Belowground
0

NONE
Aboveground
None

None

None

02

None

100

None
NONE

No Missing Data
False
14:01:29
Not reported
Not reported
3013

False

False

False

First Owner
Not reported
Not reported
False

0

Not reported
Not reported
True

False

False

NYD986942720
USA

CANTERBURY PRESS
WILLIAM STANNARD
301 MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440

USA

315-337-5900

NYB1369440
Completed copy
70867ZNY

Not reported
910925

910925

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901

TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

910926

911003

911011

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
100

91

NYB2334861

Completed copy

70867ZNY

Not reported

911219

911219

Not reported

911220

Not reported

920109

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

91

NYB1382265
Completed copy
70867ZNY

Not reported
920325

920325

Not reported
920326

920331

920408
NYD986942720
NYD049253719
Not reported
NYDO049253719
D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00165
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
100

92

NYB7894872

Completed copy

V51914TN

Not reported

950612

950612

Not reported

950614

950619

950622

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

95

NYB6797322

Completed copy

V51914TN

Not reported

950313

950313

Not reported

950315

950317

950323

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

95

NYB6794262
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:

Completed copy

V51914TN

Not reported

950116

950116

Not reported

950118

950124

950201

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

95

NYB7892955

Completed copy

X83020TN

Not reported

950515

950515

Not reported

950516

950522

950525

NYD986942720

NYD049253719

Not reported

NYD049253719

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

95

NYB9062604
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
10/20/1998
10/20/1998

Not reported
10/21/1998

Not reported
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901
Generator EPA ID: NYD986942720
Transl EPA ID: NYD049836679
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: 80349NNY
Waste Code: B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
Quantity: 16112
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 98
Document ID: NYB9062649
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NYD982792814
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 10/22/1998
Transl Recv Date: 10/22/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/22/1998

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:

Not reported

Not reported
NYD986942720
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80349VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
08891

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

98

06
000787677JIK
NYD986942720
Not reported
KYD053348108
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
NYD980769947
2006-10-20

z2zZ2zZ2Z2

Not reported
1

DM

460
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06

NYC7749314
NYD986942720

Not reported

KYD053348108

Not reported

TXR000050930

Not reported

NYD980769947

2006-02-24

z2z2z22zZ2Z2

Not reported
2

DM

1000

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06

NYC7845265
NYD986942720

Not reported

KYD053348108

Not reported

TXR000050930

Not reported

NYD980769947

2006-06-09
N

N
N
N

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

N

Not reported
2

DM

800

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06
NYC7869532
NYD986942720
Not reported
KYD053348108
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
NYD980769947
2006-08-11

z2zZ2zZ2Z222

Not reported
1

DM

391

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06
000787678JJK
NYD986942720
Not reported
MAD982755639
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Not reported

z2z222zZ2Z2

Not reported

DF

135

P

1

R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
000154123SKS
NYD986942720
Not reported
KYD053348108
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
NYD980769947
2007-03-16

22zZ22Z2Z2

Not reported
3

DM

1380

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
000154262SKS
NYD986942720
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

MAD982755639
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

z

z2z2zZ2ZZ

Not reported
1

DF

270

P

1

R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
000787961JJK
NYD986942720
Not reported
MAD982755639
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

z2z2z22zZ2Z2

Not reported

DF

270

P

1

R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:

07
000154265SKS
NYD986942720
Not reported
NJD002182897
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

z2z<zZ2Zz

Not reported
5

DM

2250

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
000154265SKS
NYD986942720
Not reported
NJD002182897
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

P4

ot reported

orzzz<2z

F

450

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000551901
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
160 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07
000154434SKS
NYD986942720
Not reported
NJD002182897
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
NJD071629976
2007-07-24

z2zZ2zZ2Z222

Not reported
5

DM

2300

P

1

B

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0203193

ER

325737

134083

6

6/25/2002

0203193 / 5/17/2007
Deliberate

1000551901

Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. Unknown

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)

3313

JDALSANT

Not reported
6/25/2002

233

ERIE CANAL
Commercial/lndustrial
Fire Department
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k27kJ1U7d8PJL2fUF1ydX3UPd45Lk61fi5vF358yp2okC1j737ZJ91xU.9udq2uPh2pL92Ef65mFC2Ukq2o7U1NJa5GUG1pd24bPm4cLO52fz4tFm5Myj0mX93KUqt5d32vkj287x1hJb2KUk1Sda1mPV12LC6PfZ6NFv2GyEArXf1GUq2HdQ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k27kJ1U7d8PJL2fUF1ydX3UPd45Lk61fi5vF358yp2okC1j737ZJ91xU.9udq2uPh2pL92Ef65mFC2Ukq2o7U1NJa5GUG1pd24bPm4cLO52fz4tFm5Myj0mX93KUqt5d32vkj287x1hJb2KUk1Sda1mPV12LC6PfZ6NFv2GyEArXf1GUq2HdQ1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

8/23/2002

True

6/26/2002

False

False

0

6/25/2002

5/18/2007

DENNIS R. SCHONEWETTER

CANTERBURY PRESS

301 MILL STREET

ROME, NY 13440-

001

DENNIS R. SCHONEWETTER

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"JOHNSON"06/25/2002: AT SCENE AT APPROX. 1730, MET ROME F.D. AT STORM
SEWER CULVERT PIPE LOCATED ON NE SIDE OF BARGE CANAL AT MILL STREET,
BRIDGE, ROME. ROME F.D. REPRESENTATIVE, LT. EDWARDS, 315/339-7784.
OBSERVE WHITE MILKY CLOUD IN WATER WITH OIL SHEEN AND DROPLETS COMING
FROM CULVERT PIPE. WITNESSES STATE THAT EVENT HAS BEEN OCCURING FOR
APPROX. 2 HRS. OP-TECH CALLED TO CONTAIN AND BEGIN CLEAN-UP. ECO'’S -
WATERTOWN CALLED, FRAN DIANGELO RESPONDS. APPROX. 1930 HRS, OP-TECH
ON SCENE, ECO DIANGELO AND | BEGIN CANVASS FOR POSSIBLE SOURCES, CALL
ROME DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR GUIDANCE ON STORM SEWER MAPPING.
APPROX. 2030 HRS. BUTCH CONOVER OF ROME DPW ARRIVES TO GUIDE ECO
DIANGELO AND MYSELF, WE DISCOVER FRESHLY CUT AND EMPTIED DRUMS AT
REAR OF CANTERBURY PRESS, 301 MILL STREET. DRUMS ARE AT STORM SEWER
CATCH BASIN, PRODUCT STAINING VISIBLE AT SURFACE, PRODUCT IN BASIN.

WE SPEAK WITH NIGHT SUPERVISOR GARY KISER AND ECO’S CAPT. PERSON, LT.
JACOBY, ECO DANGLER WORKING WITH BECI - JEFF JARVIS CALLED IN TO HELP
WITH INVESTIGATION. PRESIDENT DENNIS R. SCHONEWETTER, VICE PRESIDENT

- MIKE BISONETTE, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR - IRVING ARMSTRONG, PRESS
ROOM SUPERVISOR - TOM COLVEY AND COMPTROLLER - DAN GURLEY ARE
INTERVIEWED AND WAS DETERMINED THAT WORKER DANNY HIGDEN WAS CUTTING
DRUMS AND DISPOSED OF "BOTTOMS" TO STORM SEWER. MATERIALS DETERMINED
TO BE PETROLEUM DISTILLATES AND HEAVYWEIGHT OILS (ECL).06/26/2002:

0200 HRS, OP-TECH LEAVES SITE, 0800 OP-TECH BACK AT SITE TO REMOVE
EMPTY DRUMS ON JET WASH LINES. JEFF JARVIS TOUR FACILITY WITH DAN
GURLEY AND MAKE REFERRAL AT JOHN KENNA, NYSDEC, FOR FUTURE FOLLOWUP.
WORK COMMENCED AT 1700 HRS (ECL).07/29/2002: SPILL RESPONSIBILITY

LETTER SENT (ECL).12/19/2002: DISPOSAL PAPERWORK RECEIVED
(ECL).01/24/2003: REPORT RECIEVED (ECL).02/07/07: REVIEWED FILE.

4,900 GALS OIL AND WATER TRANSPORTED BY OP-TECH TO INDUSTRIAL OIL,
ORISKANY, NY. 16 DRUMS OF BOOM AND BOTTOMS/SLUDGE TRANSPORTED BY
OP-TECH TO CYCLE CHEM, ELIZABETH, NJ. 1 OTHER DRUM TRANSPORTED BY
OP-TECH TO INDUSTRIAL OIL. ISR NEEDED BUT WILL CHECK TO SEE IF

PAYMENT WAS ALREADY MADE THROUGH LEGAL/LAW ENF. UNSIGNED CONSENT
ORDER IN FILE.(JA)05/15/07: INITIATE FINAL ISR. (JA)05/17/07: SPILL

CLOSED. PIN CLOSURE LETTER SENT. (JA)

FD ON SCENE OF A SPILL OF WHITE MATERIAL W/ A STRONG ODOR MATERIAL
APPEARS TO BE PETROLEM BASED SOME MATERIAL HAS ENTERED THE CANAL FD
IS ATTEMPTING TO CONTAIN THE SPILL FD IS REQUESTING A CALL BACK AND
RESPONCE

134083
856147
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued)

01

521020
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

9811518

ER

155079

185431

6

12/12/1998

9811518 / 4/19/1999
Unknown

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
3313

NFCARRIE

Not reported
12/14/1998

211

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

12/14/1998

4/19/1999

MR. CHARLES PLANO
CANTERBURY PRESS
301 MILL ST

ROME, NY

001

JANE EGGAN

(315) 339-1847

Not reported

PRODUCT IS WIRE EPOXY COATING - DURING TANK REMOVAL SOIL

CONTAMINATION FOUND

185431
1072391
01
311812

1000551901
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANTERBURY PRESS (Continued) 1000551901

Material Code: 0561A

Material Name: EPOXY RESINS/PRODUCTS

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Other

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:
CBS:

CBS Number: 6-000182

Program Type: CBS

Facility Status: Unregulated

Expiration Date: 11/04/2000

Dec Region: 6

UTMX: 463481.09914000

UTMY: 4783593.9195499
A2 MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING NY LTANKS S102245656
NNW MILL ST NY Spills N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.010 mi.
53 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 228578

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9700220 / 7/8/2002
Actual: Spill Date: 3/31/1997
433 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 3300

Investigator: DIJOHNSO

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 4/4/1997

CID: 351

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 4/4/1997
Spill Record Last Update: 7/9/2002

Spiller Name: JAMES EDWARDS

Spiller Company: MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING
Spiller Address: MILL ST

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: JAMES EDWARDS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:

MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING (Continued)

(607) 277-5716
Not reported

6

188507

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

$102245656

"JOHNSON"07/08/2002: DUPLICATE OF #98-13713. COMPLETE (DJ).
CALLER WAS DOING A SITE REMEDIATION AT SITE AND ENCOUNTERED
CONTAMINATED SOIL - CALLER ALREADY SPOKE WITH PETER ODERKIRK AT

REGION 6 AND HE IS FAMILIAR WITH THE SITUATION

228578
1046635

01

336832
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

7800737

ER

188507
228576

6

10/2/1978
7800737 / 10/2/1978
Unknown

Not reported
3300
UNASSIGNED
Not reported
10/2/1978

Not reported
BARGE CANAL
Unknown
Other
10/2/1978
True

Not reported
False

False

0

Not reported
2/27/2001

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOSCA BROTHERS MOVING (Continued) S102245656
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: **pdate***, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "X"
Not reported
Remarks: Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 228576
Operable Unit ID: 892145
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 483244
Material Code: 0003A
Material Name: #6 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A3 NASH METAL/PHASE 1 INV. NY Spills  S103570818
NE MILL ST N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.020 mi.
104 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9703802
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 188507
434 ft. Site ID: 228579
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 6/27/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9703802 / 11/17/1998
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: NFCARRIE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/27/1997
CID: 369
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0

6/27/1997
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NASH METAL/PHASE 1 INV. (Continued) S103570818
Spill Record Last Update: 11/19/1998
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NASH METAL FACILITY
Spiller Address: MILL ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: CAPT CHUCK JOHNKOX
Contact Phone: (315) 785-2231
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: CONTINIOUS FLOW OF MATERIAL TO STORM DRAIN LEADINGTO MOHAWK
RIVER-PART OF AN ON GOING PROCESS-MORE INFO BEING GATHERED-CALLER
STATES SITE BEING HANDLED AS A CRIMINAL MATTER.CALL CAPT JOHNKOX FIRST
Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 228579
Operable Unit ID: 1046758
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 333081
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A4 EAST ROME IP-12K UST NY Spills  S103828426
NE MILL ST N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.020 mi.
104 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0814124
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 188507
434 ft. Site ID: 228581
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 2/23/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814124 | 7/8/2002
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: DIJOHNSO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/23/1999
CID: 252
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST ROME IP-12K UST (Continued) S103828426
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2/23/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 7/10/2002
Spiller Name: RONALD F. CONOVER
Spiller Company: CITY OF ROME
Spiller Address: 198 NORTH WASHINGTON ST.
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY 13440-
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: RON PROHASKA
Contact Phone: (315) 336-6313
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"JOHNSON"07/08/2002: REVIEWED FILE. TANK PULLED UNDER UCA, PROJECT
MGR. - PETE OUDERKIRK. INFO FILED UNDER 98-13714, RETEC REPORT DATED
6/20/2000, COMPLETE (DJ).
Remarks: UPON EXCAVATING A STORM SEWER LINE AND RAN INTO TOP OF FUEL
TANK.SMALL HOLE IN TOP-TANK STILL IN GROUND AND IS FULL OF WATER WITH
A SLIGHT SHEEN ON IT. DEC IS AWARE OF PROJECT.
Material:
Site ID: 228581
Operable Unit ID: 1071563
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 310829
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A5 FORMER GENERAL CABLE FAC. NY Spills  S103570914
NE MILL ST N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.020 mi.
104 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9704748
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 188507
434 ft. Site ID: 228580
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 71211997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704748 |/ 11/9/2000
Spill Cause: Other

Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:

Known release that creates a file or hazard. (Highly Improbable)
3300
NFCARRIE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER GENERAL CABLE FAC. (Continued) S103570914
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/21/1997
CID: 365
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: 10/25/1998
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: 11/9/2000
Recommended Penalty: True
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/21/1997
Spill Record Last Update: 11/20/2000
Spiller Name: CHARLES GAETANO
Spiller Company: GENERAL CABLE FACILITY
Spiller Address: MILL ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone: (607) 277-5716
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: UNAUTHORIZED SCAVENGING OF EQUIPMENT FROM BUILDING CAUSED SPILL OF
ABOUT 4 OZS. OF MERCURY TO THE FLOOR OF THE BUILDING - PETER
OUDERKIRK FROM DEC HAZMAT IS CURRENTLY WORKING WITH CALLER AND TOM
HIGGINBOTHUM WAS ON SITE WHEN SPILL WAS FOUND.
Material:
Site ID: 228580
Operable Unit ID: 1050620
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 334001
Material Code: 0031A
Material Name: MERCURY
Case No.: 07439976
Material FA: Hazardous Material
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
6 ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001229406
WSW 131 MILL ST LAT 43.07.30 LONG FINDS NYRO000059980
<1/8 ROME, NY NY MANIFEST
0.030 mi.
159 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD
Actual: Facility address: 131 MILL ST LAT 43.07.30 LONG
433 ft. 75.30.30 BETW MILL & RAILROAD

EPA ID:

ROME, NY 13440
NYR000059980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

CITY HALL
ROME, NY 13440
BRIAN THOMAS
CITY HALL
ROME, NY 13440
us

(315) 339-7643
Not reported

02
Non-Generator

1001229406

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CITY OF ROME
CITY HALL
ROME, NY 13440
us

(315) 339-7643
Municipal

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

CITY OF ROME
CITY HALL
ROME, NY 13440
us

(315) 339-7643
Municipal
Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD
Not a generator, verified

01/01/2001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Site name:
Classification:

CITY OF ROME
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/08/1998

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110004546395

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1001229406

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

NYR000059980
USA

ROME CITY OF
STEVE DIXON
401 MILL ST
ROME, NY 13440
USA
315-339-7792

NYB8892747

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/06/1998

10/06/1998

Not reported

10/06/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
07904

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYB8892756

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/07/1998

10/07/1998

Not reported

10/07/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
09090

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8892765

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/12/1998

10/12/1998

Not reported

10/12/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
07929

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8892774
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
10/13/1998
10/13/1998

Not reported
10/13/1998

Not reported

1001229406
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued) 1001229406

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80349VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
09208

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8892783

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/14/1998

10/14/1998

Not reported

10/14/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80349VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
14987

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8892882

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/15/1998

10/15/1998

Not reported

10/15/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80349VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
10805

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8892891

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

10/01/1998

10/01/1998

Not reported

10/01/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
09301

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8985294

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

09/22/1998

09/22/1998

Not reported

09/23/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
06677

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8985303
Not reported
NYD982792814

1001229406
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
09/28/1998
09/28/1998

Not reported
09/28/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

17209

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

L Landfill.
01.00
98

NYB8985312
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
09/29/1998
09/29/1998

Not reported
09/30/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

13172

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

L Landfill.
01.00
98

NYB8985321
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
09/24/1998
09/24/1998

Not reported
09/25/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

1001229406
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
16103

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB8985339

Not reported
NYD982792814

Not reported

09/23/1998

09/23/1998

Not reported

09/24/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80350VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
15087

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

98

NYB9101034

Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/18/1999
05/18/1999

Not reported
05/18/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
80362VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
24322

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

1001229406
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued) 1001229406

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

99

NYG0330498
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
08/26/1999
08/26/1999

Not reported
08/26/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
80343VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
19405

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYGO0330048

Not reported
NYDO046765574

Not reported
06/16/1999
06/16/1999

Not reported
06/17/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported
3168AINY

B006 - PCB TRANSFORMERS WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB
17218

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
009

TP - Tanks, portable
L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYG0888471
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/17/1999
05/17/1999
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued) 1001229406

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Not reported

05/17/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679

Not reported

80369VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
28069

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYG0888489
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/17/1999
05/17/1999

Not reported
05/17/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
80362VNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
24812

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYG0846234
Not reported
NYD986969947
Not reported
05/13/1999
05/13/1999

Not reported
05/14/1999

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
73569INY
B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued)

Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

33158

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYG0846252
Not reported
NYD986969947
Not reported
05/13/1999
05/13/1999

Not reported
05/14/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
64134NNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
28930

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

99

NYG0846261
Not reported
NYD986969947
Not reported
05/13/1999
05/13/1999

Not reported
05/14/1999

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000059980
NYDO049836679
Not reported
89454HNY

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
30863

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks
L Landfill.

01.00

99

1001229406
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF - ACCESS ROAD (Continued) 1001229406
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
6 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
7 PETTENALLI RESIDENCE NY Spills  S102164007
WSsSW 2 ESSEX STREET N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.055 mi.
293 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9408286
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 231816
432 ft. Site ID: 286007
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 8/30/1994
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408286 / 9/21/1994
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: NFCARRIE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/30/1994

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Not reported

Not reported
Private Dwelling
Citizen

9/21/1994

True

Not reported

False

False

0

Not reported
12/2/2003

Not reported
HENRY PETTENELLI
2 ESSEX STREET
ROME, NY 13440
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CALLER STATES MR. PETTENELLI HAS CONTAINED OIL ETC. ON PROPERTY.
PROPERTY HAS BEEN SOLD. MR. PETTENELLI MOVING TO FL. CALLER CONCERNED

PROPERTY NOT GOING TO BE CLEANED UP.

286007

1005858

01

377725

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported

Petroleum

0
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PETTENALLI RESIDENCE (Continued) S102164007
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B8 CITY OF ROME NY Spills  S111738033
South MILL STREET/HARBOR WAY N/A
<1/8 ROME, NY
0.066 mi.
347 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1113331
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 415772
431 ft. Site ID: 461320
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 2/24/2012
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1113331 / 2/6/2013
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 3313
Investigator: RAFURLON
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/24/2012

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial

Other

1/24/2013

True

12/13/2012

False

False

0

2/24/2012

2/6/2013

SAM DONVERTINO
UNKNOWN

MILL STREET/HARBOR WAY
ROME, NY

999

SAM DONVERTINO

(315) 569-6333

2/24/2012: ONSITE W/CURT NICHOLS (ENGINEER FOR SCHUMAKER

ENGINEERING), JOSEPH GUILIANO (PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR WITH THE CITY
OF ROME) AND SAM DONVERTINO (EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR). DISCOVERED A
SUBTERRANEAN PIT, APPROX. 3’ BY 3' BY UNKNOWN DEPTH, WHILE REMOVING
FOUNDATION FROM OLD ROME CABLE SITE. THE PIT WAS NEARLY FULL OF WHAT
APPEARED TO BE A #6 FUEL OIL. THE OUTCOME OF THE ONSITE DISCUSSION

WAS THAT SCHUMAKER ENGINEERING WAS GOING TO HAVE THE WASTE MATERIAL
SAMPLED FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES AND THAT THE CLEANUP OF THE SPILL
WOULD HAPPEN AT A LATER DATE TO BE DETERMINED ONCE THE CITY HAS A
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Map ID l

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF ROME (Continued)

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

S111738033

CHANCE TO GET CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE CURRENT CONTRACT REVIEWED AND
APPROVED. (RF)4/19/2012: ONSITE. NO ONE FROM THE CITY OF ROME OR THE
EXCAVATION COMPANY WAS ON SITE. THE PIT WAS STILL FILLED NEARLY TO

THE TOP WITH WASTE OIL. TELECON W/DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHRISTIAN MERCURIO
OF THE CITY OF ROME'S DEPT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. |
EXPLAINED TO MR. MERCURIO THE STATUS OF THE SPILL AND EXPRESSED
CONCERN OVER THE NOW EXPOSED WASTE OIL PIT OVERFLOWING WITH THE
EXPECTED RAIN IN THE NEAR FORECAST. MR. MERCURIO AGREED TO HIRE A
CONTRACTOR TO PUMP OUT THE PIT AS A FIRST STEP TOWARD CLEANING THE
CONTAMINATION. (RF)4/20/2012: ONSITE W/JOSEPH GUILIANO AND EGGAN
EXCAVATING. EGGAN WAS HIRED BY THE CITY TO PUMP OUT THE PIT. THE PIT
WAS EMPTIED TO A DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE OF APPROXIMATELY 4 TO 5
FEET. IT WAS DISCOVERED THAT THE PIT HAD A LATERAL EXTENSION AT THE 4
TO 5 FOOT DEPTH. THE LATERAL EXTENSION RAN BENEATH PORTIONS OF THE
FOUNDATION THAT WERE NOT YET EXCAVATED. IT WAS DETERMINED AT THAT
TIME THAT WE WOULD NOT ATTEMPT TO INVESTIGATE ANY FURTHER UNTIL THE
EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR REMOVED THE PORTIONS OF THE FOUNDATION THAT
COVERED THE LATERAL EXTENSION. (RF)9/10/2012: ONSITE. NO ONE FROM THE
CITY OF ROME OR THE EXCAVATION COMPANY WAS ON SITE. THE EXCAVATION
APPEARED TO BE COMPLETE AND THE WASTE OIL PIT APPEARED TO BE COVERED.
| WAS UNABLE TO DETERMINE IF ANY FURTHER INVESTIGATION AND/OR CLEANUP
HAD BEEN DONE. TELECON W/ JOSEPH GUILIANO. MR. GUILIANO INDICATED

THAT NO FURTHER CLEANUP HAD OCCURRED. HE ALSO INDICATED THAT HE WAS
NO LONGER INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT AND THAT | SHOULD REACH OUT FRANK
TALLERINO OF THE CITY OF ROME DPW. (RF)10/25/2012: RP LETTER SENT TO

MR TALLERINO. (RP)12/12/2012: ONSITE W/EGGAN ENVIRONMENTAL. OIL

FILLED VAULT LOCATED. (RF)12/13/2012: ONSITE W/EGGAN ENVIRONMENTAL.
VAULT CLEANED OF OIL AND OILY DEBRIS. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.
(RF)1/24/2013: CLOSURE REPORT RECEIVED AND REVIEWED. (RF)2/6/2013:
CLOSURE LETTER SENT TO CITY OF ROME. (RF)

Ripping up sidewalk. Found contamintaion

461320
1211409

01

2209189
0003A

#6 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B9 OLD GENERAL CABLE SITE NY Spills  S113818446
South HARBOR WAY AND MILL ST N/A
<1/8 ROME, NY
0.066 mi.
347 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1303334

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 439001
431 ft. Site ID: 483809

DEC Region: 6

Spill Date: 6/27/2013

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1303334 / 11/25/2013

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 3313

Investigator: JDALSANT

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 6/27/2013

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

10/18/2013

True

6/28/2013

False

False

0

6/27/2013
11/25/2013

Joe Guliano

City of Rome

198 North Washington St.
ROME, NY 13440
999

Joe Guliano

(315) 525-8038

06/28/13: Old 4" fuel oil supply line encountered during excavation.
Ends bent upward and capped. Soil excavated and staged. Eggan

responded, traced lines to dead end both ways. Directed city to vac
and remove line and stage any soil that is contaminated. Site is ERP
B00010. (JA)09/30/13: Spoke with Joe Guliano, 200 yards of soil have

been stockpiled for disposal. Another soil pile of non-contaminated
soil is staged by canal. (JA)09/30/13: Spill site determined to be a

Brownfield site and not ERP. (JA)10/04/13: Small soil pile has been

leveled completely and large pile has been patially leveled.
Contacted city to repile and cover both. (JA)10/07/13: Spill letter
sent for soil overdue disposal. (JA10/09/13: 11 loads of soil from
large pile hauled and disposed at OHSWA, Ava, NY. (JA)10/22/13:

Received disposal paperwork. 1,318.15 tons of contaminated soil sent

to OHSWA, Ava, NY. (JA)11/19/13: Spoke with Joe Guiliano and
requested a cleanup report. (JA)11/25/13: Reviewed report. Spil

closed. (JA)

found fuel line during excavation

483809
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD GENERAL CABLE SITE (Continued) S113818446
Operable Unit ID: 1233509
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2232415
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
10 MOHAWK RIVER NY Spills  S102666301
South E.WHITESBORO ST N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.092 mi.
488 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9704909
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 210769
431 ft. Site ID: 257412
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 7/21/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704909 / 7/25/1997
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: NFCARRIE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/24/1997
CID: 999
Water Affected: NYS BARGE CANAL
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/24/1997
Spill Record Last Update: 8/4/1997
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNK

Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Not reported

***UPDATE***, ZZ

999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

notifier states antifreeze running into mohawk river at mill st near
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOHAWK RIVER (Continued) S102666301
old abandoned factory.
Material:
Site ID: 257412
Operable Unit ID: 1048302
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 334147
Material Code: 0043A
Material Name: ANTIFREEZE
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Cl1 EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK NY Spills  S103037114
NW MILL STREET N/A
<1/8 ROME, NY
0.109 mi.
574 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0212777
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 270982
435 ft. Site ID: 150260
DEC Region: 6
Spill Date: 3/25/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212777 | 11/7/2005
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 3313
Investigator: PSOUDERK
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/26/2003
CID: 297
Water Affected: ERIE CANAL
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: 11/7/2005
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: 3/30/2004
Recommended Penalty: True
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  3/26/2003
Spill Record Last Update: 11/7/2005

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:

CHARLES GAETANO
CHARLES GAETANO
311 TURNER STREET
UTICA, NY 13501-
001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (Continued) S103037114

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

MARK RUHNKE

(315) 735-1916

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"OUDERKIRK"04/04/2003: SITE CHECK, HEAVY SHEEN BETWEEN SORBENT BOOM &
HARBOR BOOM. TANK GRAVE SETTLING DOWN & ROAD ALSO. /NC/03/26/2003:
SITE VISIT, HEAVY SHEEN COMING OUT OF STORM. NEED TO BOOM
(NC).03/27/2003: MET OPTEK CREW ON SITE. DEPLOYED 25’ HARBOR BOON,
SORBET BOONS AND PADS. TOLD OPTECH TO CHECK WEEKLY (NC).08/19/2003:
CC'D ON LETTER FROM OUDERKIRK TO RUHNKE. PO & CO HAVE REVIEWED REPORT
FROM JE & FURTHER INVESTIGATION NEEDS TO BE DONE TO ADDRESS THIS
SPILL. SITE IS A VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITE VCP # V00077-6. INC/December

15, 2004: Peter Ouderkirk and Darrell Sweredoski met with Vita

DeMarchi, Paul Fisher and Brian Macrae of Synapse. Synapse has been

referred the site from the Charlie Gaetano in order to move it to

completion. Synapse will summarize the meetings outcomes and propose

additional work to the Department which may include cleaning and slip

lining the storm sewer, excavation of contaminated soil and

additional test. After the February 2003 soil removal was terminated

the following issues remained.1. Heavy contamination remained to the

east of the site along and coming out of piping which went from the

tank to the pump house in front of Hubbart Tool and Die. During the

excavation a light amber material poured out of the pipe from the

east. The material looked and smelled like polyurethane used for wood

coating. Mark Ruhnke of Eisenbach Engineering took a sample of the

materials. The property is owned by MOSCA Moving and Storage but may

be related to Seraway Cabinets. 2. Heavy contamination remained to

the north of the site. This material was associated with leakage from

the pipe which went from the tank to the boiler house. The

contamination passes on to the property owned by MOSCA Moving and

Storage.3. Stained soils, exhibit odors and a sheen remained to the

west. The excavation in this direction was stopped by Mark Ruhnke,

short of the approved work plan objectives.4. Moderate to light

contamination appeared on the south side of the excavation.5. In

March/April of 2003, oil was found to be coming out of the storm

sewer line that transects the site and goes to the barge canal. Since

April of 2003, | have inspected the storm sewer discharge on a

biweekly to month basis and have witnessed oil over 75% of the time.

6. Confirmation sampling utilizing proper lab techniques needs to be

conducted to determine the level of residual contamination that

remains on site.The consultant has proposed to clean the storm sewer

out and slip line the pipe. 09/17/2003: SPILL LETTER SENT TO
RP./NC/03/30/2004-STAFF NOTIFIED THAT SHEEN WAS COMING FROM OUTFALL,
| ADVISED P.O. THAT CONTAINMENT WAS NEEDED, HE ADVISED RUHNKE.SITE
CHECK LATER CONFIRMED SHEEN & BOOM/PADS HAD BEEN DEPLOYED.
/NC/4/19/2004 MEMO FROM PO, HE HAD CHECKED SITE ON 4/14/04, STILL
SHEENING, ADJUSTED BOOMS FOR BETTER CONTAINMENT. /NC/07/29/2004:
SUBMITTED FINAL ISR. SPILL TO REMAIN OPEN UNTIL CLEANUP COMPLETED BY
RP UNDER VCP. LEAD TRANSFERED TO OUDERKIRK.11/07/2005: DEC and DOH
accept voluntary cleanup agreement remedial action report and spill

is closed meeting standards.

CALLER STATES PETER OUDERKIRK FROM DEC NOTICED A STORM DRAIN DUMPING
INTO THE ABOVE, AND THERE IS A NOTICABLE SHEEN ON THE WATER - AT THIS
TIME IT IS UNKNOWN WHERE IT IS COMING FROM - THERE IS AN ABOVE GROUND
STORAGE TANK ADJACENT TO THIS SITE, AND THERE WAS A SPILL AT THIS
TANK IN 1998 - UNKNOWN IF THIS IS THE SOURCE OR NOT - THE STROM DRAIN
DISCHARGES WEST OF MILL ST ALONG THE CANAL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (Continued) S103037114
Material:
Site ID: 150260
Operable Unit ID: 866227
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 512500
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
C12 ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION NY UST U004082145
NW 132-136 RACE STREET N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY 13440
0.111 mi.
588 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 6-433500 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
434 ft. DEC Region: 6
Expiration Date: 2018-04-19

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

463426.01507999998
4783619.6225399999
Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants,

42234

Mail Contact

CITY OF ROME

Not reported

EQUIP. MAIN. MANAGER
132 RACE STREET

Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 339-7785
AGOLDEN@ROMEGOV.COM
Not reported

CGFREEDM

2/19/2008

42234

On-Site Operator

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION
Not reported

ROME(C) DPW
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY

Not reported
001

(315) 339-7785
Not reported
Not reported
SCREICHI
12/27/2013

42234
Emergency Contact
CITY OF ROME
Not reported
ROME(C) DPW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
999

(315) 339-7785
Not reported
Not reported
SCREICHI
12/27/2013

42234

Facility Owner

CITY OF ROME
EQUIPMENT MANAGER
ARTHUR E. GOLDEN IlI

198 N. WASHINGTON ST.

Not reported
ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 336-6000
Not reported
Not reported
SCREICHI
12/27/2013

001
116985

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91

2500
12/01/1962
Not reported
True
Underground

u004082145
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:
Tank Status:

Steel/carbon steel
0008
Diesel

01
06/01/1987
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

002

116986

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

12/01/1978
11/01/1993

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
06/01/1987
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

003
116987
Closed - Removed

u004082145
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1978
11/01/1993

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
06/01/1987
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

004
116988

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91

4000

12/01/1962

Not reported

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

u004082145
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

005

116989

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
4000

12/01/1962

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

006

116990

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

12/01/1982
08/01/1994

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

01
07/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

u004082145
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

1

123595

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0022

Waste Oil/Used Oil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

100 - Overfill - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

8

124507

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
03/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT

u004082145
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION (Continued) u004082145
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Equipment Records:
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
C13 ROMECITYOFDPW RCRA-CESQG 1000457836
NW 132 RACE ST FINDS NYD986931152
<1/8 ROME, NY NY SWF/LF
0.111 mi. NY HIST UST
588 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster C NY AST
NY MANIFEST
R_elative: NY Spills
Higher
RCRA-CESQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
434 ft. ROME CITY OFDP W

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

132 RACE ST

ROME, NY 134406840

NYD986931152

RACE ST

ROME, NY 13440

Not reported

RACE ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CITY OF ROME

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: CITY OF ROME
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: ROME CITY OF D P W

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: ROME CITY OF D P W
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 05/09/1994
Site name: ROME, CITY OF DPW
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/19/1990
Site name: ROME CITY OF D P W
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: Generators - Manifest
Date violation determined: 04/01/1992
Date achieved compliance:  05/08/1992
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL

1000457836
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

04/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
04/01/1992
04/30/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/01/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/11/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/30/1992

State

03/11/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

05/08/1992

State

110004456268

Environmental Interest/Information System

SWEFI/LF:
Flag:
Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ACTIVE

6

3153397774

City of Rome

Municipal

198 N. Washington Street
Not reported

Rome, NY 13440
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

Flag:

Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:

Emergency Contact:

Not reported

3153397625

John A. Gerace Jr.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
jgerace@romecitygov.com
3153397774

Transfer station - registration
[33R05]

Yes

463136

4783817

4.2 - Utilization of GIS and existing spatial data
Registration

Not reported

Not reported

12/30/1999

Not reported

INACTIVE

6

3153397635

City of Rome

Municipal

Department of Public Works
Not reported

Rome, NY 13440

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C&D processing - registration
[33wW01]

No

463433

4783624

4.3 - Utilization of Digital Orthophoto Quads
Registration

Not reported

Not reported

06/12/1996

Not reported

6-433500
Not reported
RICHARD HORNER

Emergency Telephone: (315) 337-0494

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

RICHARD HORNER
(315) 339-7785
CITY OF ROME

ON THE MALL

1000457836
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:

Second Containment:

Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:

ROME, NY 13440
(315) 339-7764
Local Government
Not reported

CITY OF ROME
132 RACE STREET
Not reported
ROME, NY 13440
RICHARD HORNER
(315) 339-7785
First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.
Not reported

3013

Not reported
OTHER

04/21/1997

DP

1

Not reported

False

03/26/1998
04/19/2003

False

Not reported

2925

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

No Missing Data
False

Not reported

ROME (C)

30

13

6

1
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

USED OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None
Aboveground/Underground Combination
STEEL/IRON
None

None

None

None

None

Gravity

Not reported

1000457836
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

AST:
Region:
DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:
UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:
State:
Zip Code:

Not reported

No Missing Data
04/01/1997

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

8
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

USED OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None
Underground
GALVANIZED STEEL
None

None

None

None

None

0

Not reported

Not reported

No Missing Data
03/01/1999

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

STATE

6

Active

6-433500

PBS
463426.01507999998
4783619.6225399999
2018-04-19

Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants,

42234

Mail Contact

CITY OF ROME

Not reported

EQUIP. MAIN. MANAGER
132 RACE STREET

Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

1000457836
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 339-7785
EMail: AGOLDEN@ROMEGOV.COM
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Date Last Modified: 2/19/2008
Site Id: 42234

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

On-Site Operator
ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANSPORTATION
Not reported
ROME(C) DPW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001

(315) 339-7785
Not reported

Not reported
SCREICHI
12/27/2013

42234
Emergency Contact
CITY OF ROME
Not reported
ROME(C) DPW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
999

(315) 339-7785
Not reported
Not reported
SCREICHI
12/27/2013

42234

Facility Owner

CITY OF ROME
EQUIPMENT MANAGER
ARTHUR E. GOLDEN IlI
198 N. WASHINGTON ST.
Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 336-6000

Not reported

Not reported

SCREICHI

12/27/2013
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

2

123638

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

09/01/1994

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

04/12/2013

Waste Oil/Used Oil

3
123639
0013
Lube Qil

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 11/01/1994
Capacity Gallons: 550
Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
CGFREEDM
04/12/2013
Lube Oil

4
123640
0013

Lube QOil

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

In Service

Not reported

06/01/1993

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

04/12/2013

Lube Oil

5
123641
0013
Lube Qil

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

07/01/1995

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

04/12/2013

Lube Oil

6
123642
0008
Diesel

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

EO1 - Piping Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

In Service

Not reported

07/01/1995

1000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

1000457836
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Last Modified: 04/12/2013
Material Name: Diesel
Tank Number: 6A
Tank Id: 223619
Material Code: 0008
Common Name of Substance: Diesel

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tank Status:

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

06/09/2008

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

04/12/2013

Diesel

7

123643

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:

Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

Not reported
06/01/1993
275

NN

Not reported
Not reported
04/01/1997
True
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004
Waste Oil/Used Oil

7
221668
0013
Lube Qil

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

06/01/2004

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Register: True
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Last Modified: 04/12/2013
Material Name: Lube Oil

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYD986931152
Country: USA

Mailing Info:
Name: ROME CITY OF PUBLIC WORKS BLDG
Contact: JOHN LANGLEY
Address: 132 RACE ST
City/State/Zip: ROME, NY 13440
Country: USA
Phone: 315-339-7774

1000457836
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Document ID: MAH5693990
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: MA25818
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 941012
Transl Recv Date: 941012
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 941014
Part A Recv Date: 941103
Part B Recv Date: 941031
Generator EPA ID: NYD986931152
Transl EPA ID: MADO000604447
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: MADO000604447
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 02100
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 035
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 02000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 94
Document ID: NJA2080799
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: NJDEPEO086
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 951020
Transl Recv Date: 951020
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 951026
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: 951110
Generator EPA ID: NYD986931152
Transl1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002182897
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00008
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 95

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Transl State ID: TXR000081205
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 2014-01-21
Transl Recv Date: 2014-01-21
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 2014-01-21

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Not reported

Not reported
NYD986931152

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982743312

Not reported

30

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
2

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2014
004028416SKS

2Z22Z22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported

Not reported
TXR000081205

Not reported

2014-01-21

2014-01-21

Not reported

2014-01-21

Not reported

Not reported
NYD986931152

Not reported

Not reported
NYD982743312

Not reported

30

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
2

DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2014
004028416SKS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

222222

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

NYB5868252

Completed copy

NYHU5857

Not reported

931112

931112

Not reported

931112

Not reported

931129

NYD986931152

NYD986941607

Not reported

NYDO095577342

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
02034

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100

Not reported

00524

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
93

Not reported
Not reported
TXR000081205
Not reported
2013-05-17
2013-05-17

Not reported
2013-05-17

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986931152
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
TSDF ID: NYD982743312
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 45
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 3
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2013
003096314SKS

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
TXR000081205
Not reported
2013-02-21
2013-02-21

Not reported
2013-02-21

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986931152
Not reported
Not reported
NYD982743312
Not reported

27

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

2
DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2013
003458502SKS

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
TXR000081205
Not reported
2013-08-08
2013-08-08

Not reported
2013-08-08

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986931152
Not reported
Not reported
NYD982743312
Not reported

30

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

2
DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2013
003710670SKS

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
TXR000081205
Not reported
2013-10-31
2013-10-31

Not reported
2013-10-31

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986931152
Not reported
Not reported
NYD982743312
Not reported

45

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

3
DM - Metal drums, barrels

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1

1000457836
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:
Mgmt Method Type Code:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836

2013
003749931SKS

2Z22Z2zZ22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

0606854

ER

320109

370270

6

9/14/2006

0606854 / 9/18/2006

Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3313

SCREICHI

Not reported

9/14/2006

444

STORM DRAIN

Commercial Vehicle

Other

9/18/2006

False

9/18/2006

False

False

0

9/14/2006

3/21/2007

BUTCH CONOVER

ROME DPW

132 RACE STREET

ROME, NY 13440

001

BUTCH CONOVER

(315) 339-7773

09/14/2006: FOLLLOW UP ON SPILL # 06-06843 -TELECON WITH CALLER AT

10:00 AM- CALLER WAS FISHING AT 9:30 AM ON MOHAWK RIVER IN ROME.
NOTICED LARGE PATCHES OF DARK BLUE/PURPLE LIQUID WITH SHEEN FLOWING
OVER THE LOW HEAD DAM.(SR)09/14/2006: 10:30 ARRIVED ON SCENE. SHEEN
STILL FLOWING OVER DAM. TRACKED SPILL BACK TO ROME CITY DPW. FREE
PRODUCT FLOWING INTO STORM SEWER BEHIND DPW GARAGE. SPOKE WITH BUTCH
CONOVER, GAVE HIM BAIL OF PADS. DPW WILL STOP FLOW INTO STORM SEWER
AND CLEAN-UP USING PADS AND SPEEDY DRY. (SR)09/18/06: STOPPED AT ROME
DPW. STORM DRAIN OUT BACK HAS CONES AND ONE 8" BOOM AROUND IT. VERY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)
SLIGHT SHEEN LEFT ON STANDING WATER IN SEWER. SPEEDI-DRY IN LOT HAS

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

BEEN PICKED UP. (JA)

1000457836

SPILLED IN PARKING LOT AND CAUSED A SHEEN ON THE RIVER AND PADS ARE

DOWN AND CLEANING UP: JIM FROM DEC WAS ON SCENE

370270
1128086

01

2117696
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0705403

ER

320109

385708

6

8/10/2007

0705403 / 8/13/2007

Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
3313

jcdoyle

Not reported
8/10/2007

408

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Responsible Party
8/10/2007

True

8/10/2007

False

False

0

8/10/2007
8/13/2007

BUTCH CONOVER
ROME DPW

132 RACE STREET
ROME, NY 13440
999

WILLIAM TALLARINO
(315) 339-7778
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued)

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

1000457836

8/10/2007: SITE INSPECTION SHOWED 10’ X 20’ AREA BEHIND DPW GARAGE
NEEDED CLEAN UP. SPOKE WITH WILLIAM TALLARINO. SITE INSPECTION AT
MOHAWK RIVER - 3 STATE POLICE AND 1 ROME POLICE DEPT SARGENT. THEY
HAD A REPORT OF A POSSSIBLE VEHICLE IN THE RIVER OR BARGE CANAL. THEY
WERE CONTACTING NYS CANALS IN AN ATTEMPT TO GET A BOAT, ALSO
CONSIDERING NYS POLICE DIVERS. NYS POLICE: SARGENT SP MARLY -

736-0121 , ROME POLICE: SGT. JAY DIMAGGIO 339-7780. OBSERVED SHEEN ON
MOHAWK RIVER BELOW DAM, NORTHEAST WIND WAS CONCENTRATING SHEEN TO
WEST SIDE OF RIVER NEAR FOOT BRIDGE.RETURNED TO DPW YARD, SPEEDY DRY
APPLIED AND WAS SPILL WAS BEING CLEANED UP. NO FURTHER ACTION. (JD)

ARE CLEANING MATERIAL UP WITH SPEEDY DRY; JAMES DOYLE WAS ON SCENE;

385708
1142970

01

2133215
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0608921

ER

320109

372996

6

11/3/2006

0608921 / 11/22/2006
Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
3313

SCREICHI

Not reported

11/3/2006

444

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

11/3/2006

True

11/21/2006

False

False

0

11/3/2006

3/21/2007

BUTCH CONOVER
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME CITY OF D P W (Continued) 1000457836
Spiller Company: ROME CITY DPW
Spiller Address: 132 RACE STREET
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: BUTCH CONOVER
Contact Phone: (315) 339-7773
DEC Memo: 11/3/2006: TELECON WITH BUTCH CONOVER, O.C DPW: TRUCK LOST 2 QTS OF
TRANSMISSION FLUID 100 FEET FROM STORM SEWER DRAIN BEHIND GARAGE.
ABSORBANT PADS PLACED AROUND DRAIN AND AT VEHICLE.(SR)
Remarks: ABOUT 2 QUARTS SPILLED DUE TO MALFUNCTION AND IN PROCESS OF CLEANING
up
Material:
Site ID: 372996
Operable Unit ID: 1130724
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2120396
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: TRANSFORMER OIL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Ci14 ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. NY LTANKS S100158666
NW 132 RACE STREET NY Spills N/A
<1/8 ROME C, NY
0.114 mi.
600 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 256664
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807798 / 12/27/1988
Actual: Spill Date: 12/24/1988
434 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Tank Truck
Spill Class: Not reported
Cleanup Ceased: 12/27/1988
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: MASON
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/24/1988

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Natifier:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:

Remediation Phase:

Not reported

Not reported
Responsible Party
12/27/1988

False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: Not reported

Spill Record Last Update:

12/2/2003
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. (Continued)

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:
Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:

Not reported
SEARS OIL

1914 BLACK RIVER BLVD.
ROME, NY 13440

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6

192864

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

$100158666

"MASON"12/27/88: PER TEL CONVERSATION WITH GARY ROGERS 12/27/88/PADS
USED TO REMOVE ALL PRODUCT FROM BLACKTOP & PUDDLES OF WATER/CLEANUP
COMPLETE (HM).

USED PADS TO CLEAN UP

256664
923276

01

452575
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

2

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

256663

8805218 / 9/20/1988

9/16/1988
Tank Overfill
Tank Truck
Not reported
9/16/1988
True

3300
CHERUBIN
Not reported
9/16/1988
Not reported
Not reported

Responsible Party

9/20/1988
False

False

0

Not reported
12/2/2003
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. (Continued) S100158666
Spiller Company: SEARS OIL CO

Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:

1914 BLACK RIVER BLVD.
ROME, NY 13440

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6

192864

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"CHERUBIN"09/20/88: SPOKE TO GARY RODGERS, SAID CLEANUP

COMPLETE/BUBBLEOVER DURING FILL UP (AC).
SOAKED UP WITH PADS/LEFT STAIN ON BLACKTOP

256663
920366

01

457128
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

Yes

Not reported
False

256663
1534627
Not reported
0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

9700481
ER
192864
234076

6
4/10/1997

9700481 / 6/18/1997

Human Error

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3300
DIJOHNSO
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:

ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. (Continued)

4/10/1997

205

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
4/10/1997

True

Not reported

False

True

0

4/10/1997
6/20/1997
RICHARD HORNER
CITY OF ROME

ON THE MALL
ROME, NY 13440-
001

CITY OF ROME
(315) 339-7664

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

$100158666

"JOHNSON"04/10/97: SPOKE W/JAYN EGGAN, TANK PULLED - LOOKS OKAY, THEY
HAVE APPROX. 1/2 DRUM OF SOIL FROM AROUND FILL FOR DISPOSAL. TOLD HER
TO CALL IN SPILL (DJ).06/18/97: REVIEWED CLOSURE REPORT DATED 4/30/97

AND RECEIVED 5/20/97. CLOSED (DJ).
55 GAL DRUM USED TO CATCH OIL OVERFILLS, HAD A LEAK.

234076
1046785

01

337077
0022

Waste Oil/Used Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

8604572

ER

167437

201255

6

10/17/1986
8604572 / 10/17/1986
Equipment Failure
Not reported

3300

AJMARSCH

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME(C) DPW/VIP TRANS. (Continued) S100158666

Reported to Dept: 10/17/1986

CID: Not reported

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Tank Truck

Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased: 10/17/1986

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 10/20/1986

Spill Record Last Update: 11/21/1986

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: SEARS OIL

Spiller Address: 1914 BLACK RIVER BLVD

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY 13440

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"JM"//:10/17/86 - COMPLETE.
Remarks: DELIVERY TRUCK #1, SEARS CLEANED UP
Material:

Site ID: 201255

Operable Unit ID: 901508

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 473814

Material Code: 0008

Material Name: Diesel

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 1

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

15 211 ROME REALTY CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004762816
NW 201 MILL ST FINDS NYR000100768
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY NY MANIFEST
0.142 mi.
748 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: 211 ROME REALTY CORP
Actual: Facility address: 201 MILL ST
436 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

ROME, NY 13440
NYR000100768
GENESEE ST SUITE 1400
UTICA, NY 135012194
SAMUEL HESTER
GENESEE ST SUITE 1400
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

211 ROME REALTY CORP (Continued)

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

UTICA, NY 135012194
us

(315) 733-0419

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

1004762816

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

211 ROME REALTY CORP

185 GENESEE ST SUITE 1400

UTICA, NY 13501
us

(315) 733-0419
Private

Owner
01/01/2001

Not reported

211 ROME REALTY CORP

185 GENESEE ST SUITE 1400

UTICA, NY 13501
us

(315) 733-0419
Private

Operator
01/01/2001

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

211 ROME REALTY CORP
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 09/26/2001

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

211 ROME REALTY CORP
Small Quantity Generator

No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
211 ROME REALTY CORP (Continued) 1004762816

FINDS:

Registry ID:

110012241804

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

NYR000100768
USA

211 ROME REALITY CORP
JOSEPH FICCHI

185 GENESSEE ST

UTICA, NY 13501

USA

315-753-0419

NJA3289195

Not reported

NY0001031814

NYDO003812047

10/26/2001

10/26/2001

11/02/2001

11/02/2001

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000100768

NJD002200046

Not reported

40317AENY

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00500

P - Pounds

004

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

01.00

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00100

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

2001
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D16 ROME(C) PUMP STATION NY LTANKS U003031171
NE RAILROAD STREET NY UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 144400
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9706389 / 12/12/2006
Actual: Spill Date: 8/26/1997
437 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

11/9/2006

True

3313

JCDOYLE

Not reported

8/26/1997

312

Not reported

Other

12/27/2005

False

True

0

8/26/1997

12/13/2006

FRANK TALLARINO

CITY OF ROME

198 N. WASHINGTON ST.

ROME, NY 13440-

001

DAVID A. MARINO

(315) 339-7775

Not reported

6

291924

12/10/97: REVIEWED TCR DATED 9/23/97, SENT LETTER REQUESTING GWI
(DJ).07/06/2004: REVIEWED FILE. NO INVESTIGATION PERFORMED.
INCOMPLETE. (DJ)05/12/2005: SENT ROME SPILL STATUS LETTER WITH A
6/03/2005 DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF A INVESTIGATION PROPOSAL
(JD)6/23/2005: MET DON SORBELLO, S&W , FRANK TALLARINO, COMMISIONER
PUBLIC WORKS ON-SITE TO AGREE ON WELL LOCATIONS AND DISCUSS
INVESTIGATION PROPOSAL. (JD & DJ)3/17/2006: REVIEW LETTER FOR
3/13/2006 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT. (JD)9/29/2006: 3RD QUARTER
GW SAMPLING REPORT REVIEWED. RESULTS OK. (JD)12/12/2006: 4TH QUARTER
GW SAMPLING REPORT REVIEWED. ALL RESULTS = NON DETECT.WELLS NEED TO
BE PROPERLY ABANDONED. SPILL CLOSURE LETTER SENT. (JD)

1500 gal steel ust

144400
1049755
01
331972
0008
Diesel
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME(C) PUMP STATION (Continued)

U003031171

Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

UST:
Id/Status: 6-600132 / Unregulated
Program Type: PBS
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 6
Expiration Date: 2002-04-28

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

463121.95925999997
4783990.5037200004
Other

42956

Mail Contact

ROME WASTEWATER TREATMENT
Not reported

F. RICHARD GIFFORD

7180 EAST DOMINICK STREET
Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 339-7775

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

42956

On-Site Operator
ROME(C) PUMP STATION
Not reported

F. RICHARD GIFFORD
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 339-7775

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

42956
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROME(C) PUMP STATION (Continued)

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Emergency Contact
CITY OF ROME
Not reported
POLICE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

(315) 337-3311
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

42956

Facility Owner
CITY OF ROME
Not reported
Not reported
CITY HALL
Not reported
ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 336-6000
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

120087

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1500

07/01/1972
08/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

01
05/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

U003031171
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME(C) PUMP STATION (Continued) U003031171
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
D17 ROME PUMP STATION NY LTANKS S101856367
NE RAILROAD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 154541
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9201545 / 11/12/1992
Actual: Spill Date: 5/7/1992
437 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. (Highly

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Improbable)

6/15/1992

True

3300

DIJOHNSO

Not reported

5/7/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Tester

Not reported

False

True

0

5/11/1992

3/31/1993

Not reported

ROME WASTEWATER TRT. PLT.

7180 E. DOMINICK STREET

ROME, NY 13440

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6

131012

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"JOHNSON"05/07/92: TRIED TO CALL DICK GIFFORD, NO ANSWER.
(DJ).05/08/92: DICK GIFFORD OFF TODAY, OPERATOR UNSURE OF STATUS.
(DJ).05/08/92: BRUCE CLIFFORD, ROME WWTP SAID EGGAN WAS TO EXCAVATE
TOP OF TANK & INTERFACE TO RETEST ON MONDAY. (DJ).05/13/92: SPOKE
WITH DICK GIFFORD-HAD TO BLEED AIR FROM MANWAY/RETEST TIGHT/TOLD HIM
TO SEND IN TEST REPORTS. (DJ).06/05/92: SENT LETTER REQUESTING TANK
TEST RESULTS. (DJ).06/15/92: RECEIVED TANK TEST REPORT, PASSED RETEST
ON 5/12/92, - .035SPH. (DJ).11/12/92: COMPLETE. (DJ).

EX. 1SO. & RETEST.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROME PUMP STATION (Continued) S101856367
Material:
Site ID: 154541
Operable Unit ID: 965633
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 412849
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 154541
Spill Tank Test: 1539972
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: Unknown
D18 SEWAGE PUMP STATION NY LTANKS S100167325
NE RAILROAD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 154538
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705019 / 1/7/1989
Actual: Spill Date: 9/16/1987
437 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

10/1/1987
True

3300
MASON

Not reported
9/16/1987
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

True

0

9/25/1987
1/19/1989
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEWAGE PUMP STATION (Continued) S100167325
Spiller Company: CITY OF ROME
Spiller Address: CITY HALL
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY 13440
Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact:

Not reported

NY LTANKS S100131624
N/A

Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 6
DER Facility ID: 131012
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MASON"10/01/87: TIGHT RETEST (AC).01/07/89: CLOSED (JM).10/12/95:
This is additional information about material spilled from the
translation of the old spill file: #2 OIL.
Remarks: 1500 GAL TANK SYS. FAILED PETRO-TIGHT -.672 GPH TO EXCAVATE; ISOLATE
& RETEST
Material:
Site ID: 154538
Operable Unit ID: 911331
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 467625
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 154538
Spill Tank Test: 1531632
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: Unknown
19 ROME DPW (INSIDE)
NW RACE ST
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY
0.164 mi.
866 ft.
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 196166
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8702144 / 6/19/1997
Actual: Spill Date: 6/15/1987
434 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROME DPW (INSIDE) (Continued)

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

6/19/1997

False

3300
AJMARSCH
Not reported
6/15/1987

Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester

Not reported
False

False

0

6/24/1987
6/20/1997

Not reported
CITY OF ROME
CITY HALL, LIBERTY PLAZA
ROME, NY 13440
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

6

163425

Not reported

S$100131624

-0.324 GPH, 2.5K, PLAN TO DIG UP TANK AND DISCONNECT; 2 TANKS, 4000

GAL EA., 1@ -.105 GPH; 1@ -.355 GPH

196166
906437

01

472022
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Pounds

No

Not reported
False

196166
1530961
Not reported
0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E20 NYNEX NY HIST UST U003077348
WSW 321 EAST WHITESBORO STREET NY HIST AST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440 NY MANIFEST
0.171 mi.
903 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster E
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower PBS Number: 6-414522
SPDES Number: Not reported
Actual: Emergency Contact: NYNEX
431 ft. Emergency Telephone: (800) 386-9639
Operator: NYNEX
Operator Telephone:  (800) 339-6144
Owner Name: NYNEX

Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Contact:

Mailing Telephone:

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):

221 EAST 37TH ST., 4TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10016
(800) 339-6144
Corporate/Commercial
New York Telephone
NYNEX

221 EAST 37TH ST.
4TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10016
KATHLEEN TOBIN
(212) 338-6731

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
Not reported
3013

Not reported
UTILITY
11/14/1995

HM

Not reported
Not reported
False
09/17/1997
06/30/2002
False

Not reported
6300

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
No Missing Data
False

Not reported
ROME (C)

30

13

6

001
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
01/01/1975

2000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYNEX (Continued)

Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported
None

None

Not reported
Suction
06/01/1987

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
11/01/1991
Petro-Tite

False

True

Not reported

002
UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
01/01/1975

4000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

False

False

Not reported

003
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
01/01/1975

6000

LEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

U003077348
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYNEX (Continued)

Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:

Not reported
Not reported
STEEL/IRON
Not reported
Not reported
None

None

Not reported
Suction
06/01/1987
Not reported
Minor Data Missing
11/01/1991
Petro-Tite
False

True

Not reported

6-414522

3013

NYNEX

(800) 339-6144

Not reported

UTILITY

NYNEX

(800) 386-9639

Not reported
11/14/1995

HM

Not reported

NYNEX

221 EAST 37TH ST., 4TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10016
Not reported

(800) 339-6144
Corporate/Commercial
T

KATHLEEN TOBIN
NYNEX

221 EAST 37TH ST.
4TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10016
(212) 338-6731

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

U003077348

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
False

09/17/1997
06/30/2002

False

Not reported

6300

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYNEX (Continued) U003077348
Tank Screen: No Missing Data
Dead Letter: False
CBS Number: Not reported
Town or City: ROME (C)

County Code: 30

Town or City Code: 13

Region: 6

Tank ID: 005

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE
Tank Status: In Service

Install Date: 01/01/1991

Capacity (Gal): 300

Product Stored: USED OIL

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: 0

Tank External: 1

Pipe Location: Aboveground

Pipe Type: GALVANIZED STEEL
Pipe Internal: None

Pipe External: 0

Tank Containment: Vault (w/access)

Leak Detection: 1

Overfill Protection: 5

Dispenser Method: 0

Date Tested: Not reported

Next Test Date: Not reported

Missing Data for Tank: No Missing Data
Date Closed: Not reported

Test Method: Not reported

Deleted: False

Updated: True

SPDES Number: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Tank ID: 006

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE
Tank Status: In Service

Install Date: 12/01/1991

Capacity (Gal): 4000

Product Stored: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: 0

Tank External: 1

Pipe Location: Aboveground

Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON

Pipe Internal: None

Pipe External: 1

Tank Containment: Excavation/Tranch Liner
Leak Detection: 4

Overfill Protection: 24

Dispenser Method: Suction

Date Tested: Not reported

Next Test Date: Not reported

Missing Data for Tank: No Missing Data
Date Closed: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYNEX (Continued)

Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
QOverfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
No Manifest Records Available

Not reported
False

True

Not reported
Not reported

007

U003077348

ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE

In Service
12/01/1991
2000

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
0

1

Aboveground
STEEL/IRON
None

1
Excavation/Tranch Liner
4

24

Suction

Not reported
Not reported

No Missing Data
Not reported
Not reported
False

True

Not reported
Not reported

NYD986980332
USA

NYNEX
NYNEX

321 EAST WHITESBORO STREET

ROME, NY 13440
USA
518-471-8219
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E21 VERIZON NEW YORK INC-NY-85641 NY TANKS S116349541
WSW 321 HARBOR WAY N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.171 mi.
903 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster E
Relative: TANKS:
Lower Facility Id: 6-414522
Region: STATE
Actual: DEC Region: 6
431 ft. Site Status: Active
Program Type: PBS
Expiration Date: 2017-06-30
UTM X: 463158.32178
UTM Y: 4783393.4035799997
E22 NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000555497
WSW 321 E WHITESBORO ST FINDS NYD986980332
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.171 mi.
903 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
Qﬁufal: Facility address: 321 E WHITESBORO ST
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

ROME, NY 13440
NYD986980332

STATE ST ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207
Not reported

STATE ST ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
158 STATE ST ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207

us

(518) 471-6908

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
158 STATE ST ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207

us

(518) 471-6908

Private

Operator

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO (Continued) 1000555497
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 04/19/1995
Site name: NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
Classification: Unverified

Date form received by agency: 11/19/1991
Site name: NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004479528

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

E23 NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000110439
WSsSw 320 E WHITESBORO ST FINDS NYD982187957
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440 NY MANIFEST

0.172 mi.

907 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY

Actual: Facility address: 320 E WHITESBORO ST
431 ft.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY (Continued)

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ROME HARBOR SITE
ROME, NY 13440
NYD982187957
GENESEE ST
UTICA, NY 13501
Not reported
GENESEE ST
UTICA, NY 13501
us

Not reported

Not reported

02
Non-Generator

1000110439

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NYSDOT

207 GENESEE ST
UTICA, NY 13501
us

(315) 793-2498
State

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

NYSDOT

207 GENESEE ST
UTICA, NY 13501
us

(315) 793-2498
State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:

NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY

TCA4033434.2s Page 104



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY (Continued) 1000110439

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/14/2000

Site name: NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 04/07/1998
Site name: NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110004416436

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYD982187957
Country: USA

Mailing Info:
Name: NYSDOT
Contact: NYSDOT
Address: RTE 26 RD#1
City/State/Zip: ROME, NY 13440
Country: USA
Phone: 000-000-0000
Document ID: NYG0347787
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NYD012928347
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 04/21/1998
Transl Recv Date: 04/22/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/22/1998

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYD982187957
Transl EPA ID: NYDO013277454
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: DD9362

Waste Code: FO03 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 04800

Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 012

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Container Type:
Handling Method:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYSDOT BRIDGE MAINT FACILITY (Continued)

Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

01.00
98

PAB5061162

1000110439

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

PA-AH0139

PA-AH

880617

880617

Not reported

880618

880706

880826

NYD982187957
PAD085690592

Not reported
PAD085690592

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
00040

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

Not reported

00020

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

Not reported

00096

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

Not reported

00236

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

88
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
24 NYS CANAL CORP. NY UST U001847993
South MILL STREET NY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440 NY Spills
0.184 mi.
969 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 6-504793 / Unregulated

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
418 ft. DEC Region: 6

Expiration Date: 2000-09-13

UTM X: 463578.24508999998

UTM Y: 4783215.4549599998

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 42746

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Emergency Contact
NYS CANAL CORPORATION
Not reported

SR. DISPATCHER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(800) 843-7623

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

42746

Facility Owner

NYS CANAL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

200 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD
Not reported

ALBANY

NY

12209

001

(518) 436-2953

Not reported

Not reported

CGFREEDM

10/25/2011

42746

Mail Contact

NYS THRUWAY AUTHORITY
Not reported

JOHN R. ISLER

P.O. BOX 308

Not reported

SYRACUSE

NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYS CANAL CORP. (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

13057

001

(315) 428-2393
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

42746

On-Site Operator
NYS CANAL CORP.
Not reported

NYS CANAL CORP.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 733-9530

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

27C

118425

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

12/01/1975
06/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

100 - Overfill - None

u001847993
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYS CANAL CORP. (Continued) u001847993

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

27D

118426

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

12/01/1975
06/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

27E

124375

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

Not reported
05/01/1998

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

B0O - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NYS CANAL CORP. (Continued)

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:

Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Contact:

Mailing Telephone:

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:

100 - Overfill - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

6-504793

Not reported

SR. DISPATCHER
(800) 843-7623

NYS CANAL CORP.
(315) 733-9530

NYS CANAL CORPORATION
200 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD
ALBANY, NY 12209
(518) 436-2953

State Government

21

NYS THRUWAY AUTHORITY
P.O. BOX 308

Not reported
SYRACUSE, NY 13057
JOHN R. ISLER

(315) 428-2393

First Owner

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.
Not reported

3013

Not reported

OTHER

10/10/1995

HM

Not reported

Not reported

False

07/12/1995

09/13/2000

False

Not reported

0

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

0

False

Not reported

ROME (C)

30

13

6

27E
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported
1000

DIESEL

u001847993
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYS CANAL CORP. (Continued)

Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Steel/carbon steel

None
None
None

NONE

None
None
None
None
None
0

Not reported
Not reported

No Missing Data
05/01/1998

Not reported

False
True

Not reported

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

9812835

ER

284816

150263

6

1/19/1999

9812835 / 1/19/1999
Unknown

u001847993

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3300

JDALSANT

Not reported
1/19/1999

204

CANAL
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
1/19/1999

True

Not reported

False

False

0

1/19/1999
1/22/1999
ALBERT SMITH
NYS CANAL CORP.
MILL STREET
ROME, NY 13440-
001

ALAN SHARPE
(315) 733-9530
Not reported

SPILL ON THE ICE OF THE CANAL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYS CANAL CORP. (Continued) U001847993
Material:

Site ID: 150263

Operable Unit ID: 1070091

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 313114

Material Code: 0001A

Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

F25 AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC RCRA-CESQG 1000214650
NNE 201 RAILROAD ST NY MANIFEST NYDO000799205
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.185 mi.
976 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/20/2009

Facility name: AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC
Actual: Facility address: 201 RAILROAD ST
439 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

ROME, NY 13440
NYDO000799205
PO BOX 111
ROME, NY 13440
STEPHANIE EISENBERG
PO BOX 111
ROME, NY 13440
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;

or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

REVERE COPPER AND BRASS INCORPORATED
PO BOX 111

OPERCITY, NY 99999

us

(315) 338-2306

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

RAILROAD PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORP
RAILROAD ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

(315) 339-5794

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

REVERE COPPER & BRASS INC
Not a generator, verified

01/01/2006
REVERE COPPER & BRASS INC
Not a generator, verified

07/08/1999
REVERE COPPER & BRASS INC
Not a generator, verified

11/19/1980
REVERE COPPER & BRASS INC
Not a generator, verified

08/18/1980

1000214650

TC4033434.2s Page 113



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued) 1000214650

Site name:
Classification:

REVERE COPPER & BRASS INC
Large Quantity Generator

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Not reported
Listing - General
01/06/2014

Not reported
State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/06/2014

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
04/20/1999
12/22/1999

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/27/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
04/20/1999
12/22/1999

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/27/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/06/2014

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Listing - General

Not reported

State

04/20/1999
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

12/22/1999
State

09/08/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/26/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/10/1986

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/15/1985

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

NYD000799205
USA

REVERE COPPER & BRASS INCORPORATED
DONALD C HEMMINGS

P.0. BOX 111

ROME, NY 13440

USA

315-338-2306

PAO4396571
Completed copy
AHO0015

Not reported
820319

820319

Not reported
820319

Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
NJT000009027
Not reported
PAD085690592
D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
44340

P - Pounds

001

1000214650

TCA4033434.2s Page 115



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Not reported

100

82

NJA0144573

Completed copy
NJDEPS226

Not reported

861022

861022

Not reported

861023

861028

861031

NYD000799205
NJD054126164

Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
44060

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
86

NYO1365363
Generator copy
PA014

Not reported
810805

810805

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
PAD084770023
Not reported
NJD002141950
D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
40520

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Not reported
100

80-81

NYO1365372
Generator copy
PA014

1000214650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
810812

810812

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
PAD084770023
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

40660
P - Pounds
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Not reported
100
80-81

NYO1365381
Generator copy
PA014

Not reported
810819

810819

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
PAD084770023
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

40880
P - Pounds
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Not reported
100
80-81

NYO1365399
Generator copy
PA014

Not reported
810826

810826

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYDO000799205
PAD084770023

1000214650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

41220
P - Pounds
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Not reported
100
80-81

NYO1365408
Generator copy
PA0O1

Not reported
811014

811014

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
NYDO000689000
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

42980
P - Pounds
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Not reported
100
80-81

NYO1365417
Generator copy
PA0O1

Not reported
811216

811216

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NYD000799205
NYDO000689000
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

45620
P - Pounds
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Not reported
100

1000214650
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

80-81

NYO1365453
Completed copy
UN1832

Not reported
830201

830201

Not reported
830201

030209

030209
NYD000799205
NYD000689000
Not reported
NYD088659115

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

51080

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100
83

NYO1365462
Completed copy
UN1832

Not reported
830222

830222

Not reported
830222

030301

030301
NYD000799205
NYD000689000
Not reported
NYD088659115

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

50600

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

100
83

NYO1365471
Completed copy
UN1832

Not reported
830318

830318

1000214650
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued) 1000214650

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Not reported

830318

030329

030329

NYDO000799205

NYDO000689000

Not reported

NYDO088659115

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
48420

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

83

NJA0183001

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
S-6403

Not reported

860305

860305

Not reported

860306

860319

860401

NYDO000799205

PADO046548756

Not reported

NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
50800

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

86

NJA0144575
Completed copy
NJDETSP22
Not reported
861210

861210

861212

861211

861212

861218
NYD000799205
NJD054126164
Not reported
NJD002141950
D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued) 1000214650
Quantity: 38860
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 86
Document ID: NJA0183002
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: S-6403
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 860423
Transl Recv Date: 860423
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 860424
Part A Recv Date: 860430
Part B Recv Date: 860513
Generator EPA ID: NYD000799205
Trans1 EPA ID: PAD046548756
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002141950
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Quantity: 50300
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 86
Document ID: NJA0183003
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: S-6403
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 860514
Transl Recv Date: 860514
Trans2 Recv Date: 860514
TSD Site Recv Date: 860515
Part A Recv Date: 860516
Part B Recv Date: 860605
Generator EPA ID: NYD000799205
Transl EPA ID: DED981110166
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002141950
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Quantity: 49780
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 86
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AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYA1421514
Completed copy
Not reported
LIC605-24
860129

860129

Not reported
860130

860204

860210
NYD000799205
PAD046548756
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

51740

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

119
86

NJA0144572
Completed copy
NJDEPS226
Not reported
861014

861014

Not reported
861016

861016

861027
NYD000799205
NJD054126164
Not reported
NJD002141950

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES

43980

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

100
86

NYO1366038
Completed copy
UN1832

Not reported
840106

840106

Not reported
840106

840110

1000214650
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AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

840112

NYDO000799205

NYDO000689000

Not reported

NYD088659115

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
50740

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

84

NYO1366047

Completed copy

UN1832

Not reported

840120

840120

Not reported

840120

840125

840126

NYDO000799205
NYDO000689000

Not reported
NYDO088659115

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
53600

P - Pounds

001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

84

NYO1366056
Completed copy
UN1832

Not reported
840302

840302

Not reported
840302

840307

840308
NYD000799205
NYDO000689000
Not reported
NYD088659115
D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
53780

P - Pounds

001

1000214650
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AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING INC (Continued) 1000214650

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 84

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
35 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

F26 AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING, INC. NY UST U004138419
NNE 201 RAILROAD STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.185 mi.
976 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 6-465313 / Active

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
439 ft. DEC Region: 6

Expiration Date: 2019-02-17

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

463649.59210000001
4783802.7759299995
Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

42494

Facility Owner

RAILROAD PROPERTY DEV. CORP.
PRESIDENT

STEPHANIE EISENBERG
201 RAILROAD STREET
Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 339-5794

Not reported

Not reported

JDALSANT

12/14/2011

42494
Mail Contact

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING, INC.

Not reported

STEPHANIE EISENBERG
201 RAILROAD STREET
Not reported

ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 339-5794
AMERICANMETAL@MINDSPRING.COM
Not reported

CGFREEDM

6/22/2009
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hLK6HRLhCyeL6KdK5bA3I9THXAbRH0uL4UWAxRVCVivyaHkeQyE4I1H6QPjKgfadiAV3ehG5IETbWuEAJlt5WrgI8zw9CdHTUy36W0mXF36A35abFwq8SA5HpBD0EABuhXb7Asr4GCEUpuNWcPs7i4nxs50RnljV9lf6ROMhLmaL6DMKN6u3VQPHWnrRq8DLAVG9aSaCdkGy8YzeFjz3WXA6EOhKqyjdgFhBRG155JPbLVOAfoB4NKmIydO9jiiTZCK4XH9XQ3WAS5obzlu4qiPH4gw0B3au4Dh764Q4glYUVMOWlqE6Ar3h4JtLvkJKyoH4UieH3OdRVHxLEgb3CKRCXQuyXuVe4Ys7fVl6LIxK8CDd8PU3zb7557UbVEeAaKL6wDWI4zw9y0TT0hz6RLwXk6.AOgAbR7m7pcEHsrX0x67uIpJ6jfJ4HBmUOUaWlmb7kmlxYI6RSImVZNN2CiAVq.wikpuvMXG5cLEajdmHBHckbO1vsObQtPSyi7cEAB06VAHhoo7LcsxKQqc4bJBH05oRu80LbWc36ajC4gJyonrecfY4OM.6pjsKc96dImS3mqD5twsb7JaARgh35zHIcBb9us9TT753pm8XJN0AxQmbvMt5yKrH6v60VYcuxKH4y6D4cinUNw1WMEB7ICgx7yLRClXVU9R91SQVDAwi9t3vpVC8KYAazv.HTpmk0w.3eanQBgoyLZjEvNp3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hLK6HRLhCyeL6KdK5bA3I9THXAbRH0uL4UWAxRVCVivyaHkeQyE4I1H6QPjKgfadiAV3ehG5IETbWuEAJlt5WrgI8zw9CdHTUy36W0mXF36A35abFwq8SA5HpBD0EABuhXb7Asr4GCEUpuNWcPs7i4nxs50RnljV9lf6ROMhLmaL6DMKN6u3VQPHWnrRq8DLAVG9aSaCdkGy8YzeFjz3WXA6EOhKqyjdgFhBRG155JPbLVOAfoB4NKmIydO9jiiTZCK4XH9XQ3WAS5obzlu4qiPH4gw0B3au4Dh764Q4glYUVMOWlqE6Ar3h4JtLvkJKyoH4UieH3OdRVHxLEgb3CKRCXQuyXuVe4Ys7fVl6LIxK8CDd8PU3zb7557UbVEeAaKL6wDWI4zw9y0TT0hz6RLwXk6.AOgAbR7m7pcEHsrX0x67uIpJ6jfJ4HBmUOUaWlmb7kmlxYI6RSImVZNN2CiAVq.wikpuvMXG5cLEajdmHBHckbO1vsObQtPSyi7cEAB06VAHhoo7LcsxKQqc4bJBH05oRu80LbWc36ajC4gJyonrecfY4OM.6pjsKc96dImS3mqD5twsb7JaARgh35zHIcBb9us9TT753pm8XJN0AxQmbvMt5yKrH6v60VYcuxKH4y6D4cinUNw1WMEB7ICgx7yLRClXVU9R91SQVDAwi9t3vpVC8KYAazv.HTpmk0w.3eanQBgoyLZjEvNp3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING, INC. (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

42494

On-Site Operator
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING, INC.
Not reported

TONY BERARDINELLI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 339-5794

Not reported

Not reported
CGFREEDM

2/7/2014

42494

Emergency Contact
RAILROAD PROPERTY DEV. CORP.
Not reported

TONY BERARDINELLI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(315) 709-9815

Not reported

Not reported
CGFREEDM

2/7/2014

001

117817

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
30000

12/01/1958

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
02/07/2014

u004138419
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMERICAN METAL STAMPING & SPINNING, INC. (Continued) u004138419
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
Tank Number: 002
Tank ID: 117818
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Service
Material Name: Temporarily Out of Service
Capacity Gallons: 30000
Install Date: 12/01/1958
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0003
Common Name of Substance:  #6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Last Modified: 02/07/2014
Equipment Records:
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
27 EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) NY ENG CONTROLS S109416423
ENE 600 RAILROAD AVENUE NY INST CONTROL N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440 NY VCP
0.186 mi.
980 ft.
Relative: ENG CONTROLS:
Higher Site Code: 57790
HW Code: V00077
Actual: Control Code: 15
436 ft. Control Type: ENG
Date Record Added: 01/08/2009
Date Rec Updated: 02/01/2010
Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Description:

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued)

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

INST CONTROL:
Site Code:

57790

purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn

Road, Houston Texas.

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the

property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.

Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the

site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There

are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work

such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.

By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the

site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and

in groundwater.

S$109416423
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued)

Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

Deed Restriction

V00077

A

INST

01/09/2009

02/01/2010

SRHEIGEL

57790

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn

Road, Houston Texas.

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the

S$109416423
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued) S$109416423

property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the

site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There

are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work

such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.

By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the

site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and
in groundwater.

Site Code: 57790
Control Name:  Site Management Plan
HW Code: V00077

Control Code: 32

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 01/09/2009

Dt rec updated: 02/01/2010

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57790

Site Description: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of
industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the
rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn
Road, Houston Texas.

Env Problem: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of
industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the
rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued) S$109416423

volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Health Problem: Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the
property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the
site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There
are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work
such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.
By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the
site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and
in groundwater.

Site Code: 57790
Control Name:  Ground Water Use Restriction
HW Code: V00077

Control Code: 08

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 01/09/2009

Dt rec updated: 02/01/2010

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57790

Site Description: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of
industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the
rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn
Road, Houston Texas.

Env Problem: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued) S109416423

Health Problem:

Site Code:
Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the

property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the

site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There

are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work

such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.

By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the

site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and
in groundwater.

57790

Soil Management Plan

V00077

14

INST

01/08/2009

02/01/2010

SRHEIGEL

57790

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued) S$109416423

Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn

Road, Houston Texas.

Env Problem: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of
industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the
rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Health Problem: Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the
property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the
site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There
are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work
such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.

By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the
site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and
in groundwater.

Site Code: 57790
Control Name: Landuse Restriction
HW Code: V00077

Control Code: 25

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 01/09/2009

Dt rec updated: 02/01/2010

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57790

Site Description: The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued)

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

VCP:
Program Type:
Site Code:

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,

S$109416423

Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant

Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup

Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December

28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by

the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area

is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn

Road, Houston Texas.

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site
sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment
and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,

Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant

Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release
and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The
investigation and remediation of the three sites has been
successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the

property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the

site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There
are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work
such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.
By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the

site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and

in groundwater.

VCP
57790
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued)

HW Code:

Site Class:

SWIS:

Region:

Town:

Acres:

Date Record Added:
Date Record Updated:
Updated By:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

V00077

c

3313

6

Rome (c)

17.510

11/30/2000

05/13/2014

PRTAYLOR

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.As of December
28, 2007 the Canterbury Parcel and the Rod Mill Parcel are owned by
the City of Rome.As of October 2008, the Northern Redevelopment Area
is owned by Chickadee Properties, L.P. and is occupied by American
Alloy Steel with a mailing address of 6300 North Houston Rosslyn

Road, Houston Texas.

The former General Cable Facility encompassed over 200 acres at its
peak of operations. The site contained many large manufacturing and
warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating
of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property was
purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the site

sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction equipment

and materials. The General Cable site had a long history of

industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,

Solvents and boiler chemicals. The Former General Cable Site was
listed as a P site after the discovery of chlorinated solvents at the

rear of the facility and the potential for more contamination. The
volunteer successfully implemented the required work and was issued
release letters for the following properties:1.Canterbury Parcel,
Assignable Release and Covenant Not To Sue letter dated September 22,
2000;2.Northern Redevelopment Area, Assignable Release and Covenant
Not to Sue letter dated January 5, 2001;3.Rod Mill Parcel, Release

and Covenant Not to Sue letter issued January 6, 2007.The

investigation and remediation of the three sites has been

successfully completed and the terms of the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement Index No. D6-0001-97-07 has been satisfied.All known
environmental issues have been addressed.

S$109416423
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EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (AKA OLD GENERAL CABLE) (Continued) S109416423

Land use restrictions limit future use of the site so that the

property may only be used for industrial or commercial purposes.
Future use of groundwater without treatment is restricted at the

site. Public water is available at the site for drinking water. There

are also controls in place to manage future ground intrusive work

such as digging and requirements to maintain the clean cover systems
(pavement and clean fill) that overlie contaminated soil at the site.

By following these controls and restrictions, future users of the

site can prevent contact with the remaining contamination in soil and
in groundwater.

Health Problem:

28 ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK NY UST U003312987
NNW 131 MILL STREET NY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440 NY Spills
0.189 mi.
997 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 6-506591 / Unregulated
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
437 ft. DEC Region: 6
Expiration Date: 2003-06-29

UTM X:

Company Name:

463408.61158999999

UTM Y: 4783767.1983000003

Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing
Affiliation Records:

Site Id: 42768

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

ROME DEPT. OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEV.

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: MR. RONALD F. CONOVER
Address1: ROME CITY HALL
Address2: 198 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
City: ROME

State: NY

Zip Code: 13440

Country Code: 001

Phone: (315) 339-7643

EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: TRANSLAT

Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004

Site Id: 42768

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

On-Site Operator
ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: NA

Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN

Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001

Phone: Not reported
EMail: Not reported
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued)

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

42768
Emergency Contact
CITY OF ROME
Not reported

NA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

42768

Facility Owner
CITY OF ROME
Not reported
Not reported
CITY HALL
Not reported
ROME

NY

13440

001

(315) 336-6000
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

118463

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
20000

Not reported
01/01/1999

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003312987
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued) u003312987
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact: NA

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

2

124125

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

Not reported

Not reported

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

6-506591
Not reported

Emergency Telephone: (000) 000-0000

Operator: NA
Operator Telephone:

(000) 000-0000

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:

CITY OF ROME
CITY HALL
ROME, NY 13440
(315) 339-7643
Local Government
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued)

Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:

Not reported

ROME DEPT. OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEV.
ROME CITY HALL

198 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
ROME, NY 13440

MR. RONALD F. CONOVER

(315) 339-7643

Second Owner

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.

FORMER GENERAL CABLE SITE
3013

Not reported

MANUFACTURING

11/01/1995

HM

Not reported

Not reported

False

06/30/1998

06/29/2003

False

Not reported

1000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

Minor Data Missing

False

Not reported

ROME (C)

30

13

6

1
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported
20000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None
Underground
NONE

None

None

None

None

None
Submersible

Not reported

Not reported

No Missing Data
01/01/1999

Not reported

u003312987
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued)

Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

False
True
Not reported

2

UNDERGROUND
Temporarily Out Of Service
Not reported

1000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel

None

None

Aboveground/Underground Combination

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

None

None
Suction

Not reported
Not reported
Minor Data Missing
Not reported
Not reported
False

True

Not reported

9813713
ER
109366
126523
6
2/1/1999

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9813713 / 7/8/2002

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Equipment Failure

u003312987

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

3300
DIJOHNSO
Not reported
2/10/1999
384

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Local Agency
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: 2/10/1999
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued) U003312987
Spill Record Last Update: 8/30/2002
Spiller Name: RONALD F. CONOVER
Spiller Company: CITY OF ROME
Spiller Address: 198 NORTH WASHINGTON ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: JOHN EGAN

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:

(315) 460-2421

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"JOHNSON"02/08/99 BUCK SUBMITTED SOIL DATA INDICATING RESIDUAL
CONTAMINATION. | RECOMMENDED EITHER RUNNING FURTHER TESTS W/TCLP OR
FURTHER EXCAVATION. NC03/18/99 SENT STATUS QUERY LETTER.

NCO07/08/2002: REVIEWED 6/21/2000 RETEC REPORT - TANK REMOVED UNDER -
VCA - PETE OUDERKIRK, PROJECT MGR. DUPLICATE OF 97-00220. CLOSED (DJ).
Not reported

WHILE REMOVING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS
DISCOVERED. CLEAN UP WAS DONE BY CIMIMELLI SERVICES.

126523
1074276

01

310426
0002A

#4 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

9813714

ER

109366

126524

6

10/1/1998

9813714 / 7/8/2002
Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
3300

DIJOHNSO

Not reported
2/10/1999

384

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Local Agency

Not reported

False

Not reported
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ROME(C) INDUSTRIAL PARK (Continued) U003312987
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2/10/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 7/10/2002
Spiller Name: RONALD F. CONOVER
Spiller Company: CITY OF ROME
Spiller Address: 198 NORTH WASHINGTON ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: JOHN EGAN
Contact Phone: (315) 460-2421
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"JOHNSON"03/17/99 FOLLOW UP LETTER SENT, REQUESTING STATUS
(NC).07/08/2002: REVIEWED FILE - TANKS PULLED UNDER ICA. FOUND 4
ADDITIONAL UNREGISTERED TANKS AT FORMER GENERAL CABLE SITE. PETE
OUDERKIRK - PROJECT MGR. CLOSED (DJ).
Remarks: WHILE REMOVING AN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS
DISCOVERED. CLEAN UP DONE BY BIANCHI TRISON CORP.
Material:
Site ID: 126524
Operable Unit ID: 1074278
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 310427
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G29 KEMP OIL SITE NY LTANKS S104192099
WSW PO BOX 803 N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY
0.194 mi.
1024 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 212632
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907653 / 9/24/1999
Actual: Spill Date: 9/24/1999
431 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported

False

3313

LUCANTONIO

Not reported

9/24/1999
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KEMP OIL SITE (Continued) S104192099

CID: 389

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: True

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 9/24/1999

Spill Record Last Update: 9/29/1999

Spiller Name: CHRIS MASKELL

Spiller Company: KEMP OIL

Spiller Address: 250 EIRE BLVD EAST

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROME, NY

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: Not reported

Spiller Phone: Not reported

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 6

DER Facility ID: 176153

DEC Memo: Not reported

Remarks: caller reporting a spill of gasoline from an u/g storage tank clean

started with 90 tons stock piled no callback necessary ******** SEE
SPILL NUMBER 9907630 **kikioxk
Material:

Site ID: 212632

Operable Unit ID: 1081951

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 300347

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: Gasoline

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

G30 VINNYS BODY SERVICE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000323681
WSsSW 205 W WHITESBORO ST FINDS NYD981871890
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY NY MANIFEST
0.197 mi.
1038 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Facility name: VINNYS BODY SERVICE
ﬁgufali Facility address: 205 W WHITESBORO ST

t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

ROME, NY 13440
NYD981871890

W WHITESBORO ST
ROME, NY 13440
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VINNYS BODY SERVICE (Continued)

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

W WHITESBORO ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

VINCENT DE ANGELO
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

VINCENT DE ANGELO
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

VINNYS BODY SERVICE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

VINNYS BODY SERVICE
Not a generator, verified

1000323681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINNYS BODY SERVICE (Continued)

Date form received by agency: 12/16/1986

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

VINNYS BODY SERVICE
Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

110004412065

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000323681

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

NYD981871890
USA

VINNYS AUTO SERVICE

VINNYS AUTO SERVICE

205 EAST WHITESBORO STREET
ROME, NY 13440

USA

315-337-3830

NYA5160663

Completed copy

P93-064

Not reported

880517

880517

Not reported

880518

880601

880526

NYD981871890
VAD980831580

Not reported
NYD043815703

FO03 - UNKNOWN

00135

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
086

88
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINNYS BODY SERVICE (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYA8542233

Completed copy

P78-064I1L

Not reported

890523

890523

Not reported

890525

890602

890602

NYD981871890
ILD099202681

Not reported
NYDO049836679

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00150

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

89

NYB5763276

Completed copy

P22295IL

Not reported

920908

920908

Not reported

920914

Not reported

920923

NYD981871890
ILD099202681

Not reported
NYDO049836679

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00160

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

92

NYB1323765

1000323681

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

P48760I1L
Not reported
900628
900628

Not reported
900703
901018
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINNYS BODY SERVICE (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

900809

NYD981871890

ILD099202681

Not reported

NYDO049836679

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

90

NYB4157487

1000323681

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

P52019IL

Not reported

930909

930909

Not reported

930917

931108

931006

NYD981871890

ILD099202681

Not reported

NYDO049836679

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00172

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

93

NYB2494638
Completed copy
P14005IL

Not reported
910717

910717

Not reported
910719

910726

910808
NYD981871890
ILD099202681
Not reported
NYDO049836679
FO05 - UNKNOWN
00200

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINNYS BODY SERVICE (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

91

NYB5134716

Completed copy

P52019IL

Not reported

941206

941206

Not reported

941209

Not reported

941222

NYD981871890
ILD099202681

Not reported
NYDO049836679

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00115

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

94

NYG2624634

Not reported
NJD080631369

Not reported

08/02/2000

08/02/2000

Not reported

08/10/2000

Not reported

Not reported
NYD981871890
OHD093945293

Not reported

P207004IL

FO05 - UNKNOWN

00120

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2000

1000323681
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H31 GAETANO CONSTRUCTION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007112222
NE 600 RAILROAD ST NY MANIFEST NYD986938363
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.207 mi.
1094 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
Actual: Facility address: 600 RAILROAD ST
4309 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ROME, NY 13440
NYD986938363
TURNER ST
UTICA, NY 13501
Not reported
TURNER ST
UTICA, NY 13501
us

Not reported

Not reported

02
Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CHARLES GAETANO

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

CHARLES GAETANO

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAETANO CONSTRUCTION (Continued) 1007112222
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 10/02/2002

Site name:
Classification:

GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
Unverified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/01/1991

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYD986938363
USA

GAETANO CONSTRUCTION
DAVID L. GROVE

311 TURNER ST

UTICA, NY 13501

USA

315-733-4611

NYB1927377

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
PTD2984

Not reported

910206

910206

Not reported

910215

910322

910318

NYD986938363

MND980791321

Not reported

KSD980964993

B006 - PCB TRANSFORMERS WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB
00202

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)

002

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
L Landfill.

100

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAETANO CONSTRUCTION (Continued) 1007112222
Quantity: 00234
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 91
H32 BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. NY AST A100383118
NE 702 RAILROAD STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.208 mi.
1099 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster H
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 6
Actual: Site Status: Active
439 ft. Facility Id: 6-601294
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: Not reported
UTM Y: Not reported
Expiration Date: 2018-10-13
Site Type: Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 488536
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: TRAVIS BLISS
Contact Type: PRESIDENT
Contact Name: TRAVIS BLISS
Address1: 2471 HILLSBORO ROAD
Address2: Not reported
City: CAMDEN
State: NY
Zip Code: 13316
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 245-1717
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Date Last Modified: 10/31/2013
Site Id: 488536
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: TRAVIS BLISS
Address1: 2471 HILLSBORO ROAD
Address2: P.0. BOX 135
City: CAMDEN
State: NY
Zip Code: 13316
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 245-1717
EMail: TRAVIS@BLISSENV.COM
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tank Status:
Pipe Model:

10/31/2013

488536
On-Site Operator

BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Not reported
JUSTIN BUTLER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(315) 377-1717
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
10/31/2013

488536
Emergency Contact
TRAVIS BLISS
Not reported
TRAVIS BLISS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(315) 335-1135
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
10/31/2013

1
250108

KOO - Spill Prevention - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
In Service

Not reported

A100383118
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

10/13/2013
2000

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
CGFREEDM
10/31/2013
Diesel

2
250109

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

JO6 - Dispenser - Tank Mounted Dispenser
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

01/01/2013

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

10/31/2013

Motor Oil

3
250110

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO6 - Dispenser - Tank Mounted Dispenser
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

A100383118

TCA4033434.2s Page 152



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

3
Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
In Service
Not reported
01/01/2013
275

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
CGFREEDM
10/31/2013
Lube Oil

4
250111

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

In Service

Not reported

10/01/2013

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

CGFREEDM

10/31/2013

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

5
250112

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

A100383118
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLISS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. (Continued) A100383118
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
JO5 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 12/01/2012
Capacity Gallons: 250
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Last Modified: 10/31/2013
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
H33 CITY OF ROME RCRA-CESQG 1006810272
NE RAILROAD ST NY MANIFEST NYRO000109488
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.214 mi.
1131 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: CITY OF ROME
Actual: Facility address: RAILROAD ST
439 ft. ROME, NY 13440
EPA ID: NYR000109488

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

N WASHINGTON ST

PLANNING DEPT

ROME, NY 13440

RALPH MIRABELLI

N WASHINGTON ST

ROME, NY 13440

us

(315) 339-7648

RMIRABELLI@ROMEGOV.COM

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ROME (Continued) 1006810272
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: CITY OF ROME

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

N WASHINGTON ST PLANNING DEPT
ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Municipal

Operator

05/10/2002

Not reported

CITY OF ROME

N WASHINGTON ST PLANNING DEPT
ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Municipal

Owner

05/10/2002

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

CITY OF ROME
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/04/2004

Site name:
Classification:

CITY OF ROME
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/25/2002

Site name:
Classification:

EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK
Unverified

Date form received by agency: 09/27/2002

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

EAST ROSSI BUSINESS PARK
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF ROME (Continued)

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:

NYR000109488
USA

CITY OF ROME

DAVID BECORY

300 RAILROAD STREET
ROME, NY 13440

USA

716-447-7587

NYB9706662
Not reported
NYRO000045724
Not reported
10/07/2002
10/07/2002

Not reported
10/08/2002

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000109488
NYDO049836679
Not reported
AD88964NY

B0O07 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

30899

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

DT - Dump trucks

L Landfill.

01.00

2002

NYG1743057
Not reported
VTR000500090
Not reported
01/15/2003
01/15/2003
01/20/2003
01/20/2003

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000109488
NYDO049836679
Not reported
72C15VT

B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB

00200

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1006810272
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ROME (Continued) 1006810272
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Waste Code: B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB
Quantity: 00750
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: TP - Tanks, portable
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Waste Code: B006 - PCB TRANSFORMERS WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB
Quantity: 00150
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Waste Code: B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
Quantity: 00900
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 005
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2003
134 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015570669
NE 603 E DOMINICK ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.218 mi.
1149 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: DALES AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
Year: 2001
Actual: Address: 603 E DOMINICK ST
441 ft.
135 612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION NY UST U000386699
NE 612 EAST DOMINICK STREET NY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.222 mi.
1173 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 6-502944 / Unregulated
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
441 ft. DEC Region: 6
Expiration Date: 1995-05-18
UTM X: 463809.37339000002
UTM Y: 4783769.7174300002
Site Type: Unknown
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 42687

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Facility Owner
EDWARD DEMATTEO
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued) U000386699
Address1: 612 EAST DOMINICK STREET
Address2: Not reported
City: ROME
State: NY
Zip Code: 13440
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 336-9892
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 42687
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 612 EAST DOMINICK STREET
Address2: Not reported
City: ROME
State: NY
Zip Code: 13440
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 336-9892
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 42687
Affiliation Type: On-Site Operator
Company Name: 612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 336-9892
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 42687
Affiliation Type: Emergency Contact
Company Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued)

Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

(315) 336-9892
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

119260

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
4000

Not reported

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

002

119261

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
4000

Not reported

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U000386699
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued) U000386699
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

003
119262

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91

4000

Not reported

Not reported

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

100 - Overfill - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

004
119263

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91

2000

Not reported

Not reported

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued) U000386699

Common Name of Substance: Gasoline

Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004

Equipment Records:
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HIST UST:
PBS Number: 6-502944
SPDES Number: Not reported

Emergency Contact: EDWARD DEMATTEO
Emergency Telephone: (315) 336-9892

Operator: EDWARD DEMATTEO

Operator Telephone:  (315) 336-9892

Owner Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO

Owner Address: 612 EAST DOMINICK STREET

Owner City,St,Zip: ROME, NY 13440

Owner Telephone: (315) 336-9892

Owner Type: Not reported

Owner Subtype: Not reported

Mailing Name: EDWARD DEMATTEO

Mailing Address: 612 EAST DOMINICK STREET

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: ROME, NY 13440

Mailing Contact: Not reported

Mailing Telephone: (315) 336-9892

Owner Mark: First Owner

Facility Status: 2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.

Facility Addr2: Not reported

SWIS ID: 3013

Old PBS Number: Not reported

Facility Type: Not reported

Inspected Date: Not reported

Inspector: Not reported

Inspection Result: Not reported

Federal ID: Not reported

Certification Flag: False

Certification Date: 05/21/1990

Expiration Date: 05/18/1995

Renew Flag: False

Renewal Date: Not reported

Total Capacity: 0

FAMT: True

TCA4033434.2s Page 161



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued)

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:
CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported
ROME (C)

30

13

6

001
UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
Not reported

4000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

False

False

Not reported

002

UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
Not reported

4000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing

U000386699
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued)

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:

Not reported
Not reported
False
False
Not reported

003
UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
Not reported

4000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

False

False

Not reported

004
UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
Not reported

2000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

False

U000386699
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
612 E. DOMINICK ST. STATION (Continued) U000386699
Updated: False
Lat/long: Not reported
136 SUNOCO SERVICE STATION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000329206
NE 612 E DOMINICK ST FINDS NYDO000704254
1/8-1/4 ROME, NY 13440
0.222 mi.
1173 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Actual: Facility address: 612 E DOMINICK ST
441 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ROME, NY 134406012
NYD000704254

E DOMINICK ST
ROME, NY 13440

Not reported

E DOMINICK ST
ROME, NY 13440

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SUN OIL COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

SUN OIL COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000329206
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Site name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004330180
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
137 VETRONE GAS STA NY LTANKS S102160584
NE 612 EAST DOMINICK ST NY Spills N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY
0.223 mi.
1177 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 192848
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9004883 / 4/12/1991
Actual: Spill Date: 8/1/1990
441 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Gasoline Station
Spill Class: Not reported
Cleanup Ceased: 1/18/1991
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 3300
Investigator: NFCARRIE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/1/1990

CID:
Water Affected:
Spill Natifier:

Not reported
Not reported
DEC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VETRONE GAS STA (Continued)

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:
Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

Not reported

False

True

0

8/9/1990

7/10/2001

Not reported

EDWARD DEMATTEO
705 EAST DOMINICK STREET
ROME, NY 13440

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6

160808

Not reported

$102160584

8/1/90 - MINOR CONT. SOIL FOUND DURING TANK REMOVAL. ABOUT 5 YDS. DUG

TO CLEAN SOIL. (NC)

192848
945373

01

435958
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

192848
1537384
001

0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown
192848
1537385
002

0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VETRONE GAS STA (Continued)

192848
1537386
003

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

8601170

ER

160808

192847

6

5/19/1986
8601170 / 7/14/1988
Abandoned Drums
Not reported

3300

AIJMARSCH

Not reported
5/19/1986

Not reported

Not reported
Gasoline Station
Fire Department
7/14/1988

True

7/14/1988

False

False

0

6/25/1986
11/18/1988

Not reported
ROBERT BRANDAL
104 1/2 FT. STANWICK PARK
ROME, NY 13440
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$102160584

ON PAVEMENT-FIRE DEPT. WAS AT SCENE-2 55 GAL. DRUMS

192847

898787

01

477713

0022

Waste Oil/Used Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VETRONE GAS STA (Continued) S102160584
Quantity: 25
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
J38 ROSSI SITE WITHIN EAST ROME BUSINESS PAR NY ERP  S110137797
NNW MILL STREET/RAILROAD STREET NY INST CONTROL N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.242 mi.
1277 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster J
Relative: ERP:
Higher Site Code: 57205
Program: ERP
Actual: HW Code: B00023
441 ft. Site Class: C
Class N: C
SWIS: 3313
Region: 6
Town: Rome (c)
Acres: 2.600
Record Added: 10/28/2003
Record Updated: 01/27/2014
Updated By: PRTAYLOR

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

INST CONTROL.:
Site Code:
Control Name:

This 2.6 acre site is in the core area of the former General Cable
Facility which encompassed over 200 acres at its peak of operations.
This is the second parcel to be investigated as part of the 17.4 acre
East Rome Business Park. The General Cable site has a long history of
industrial use and is contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials. The site contained many large manufacturing and warehouse
facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating of wire.
Operations ceased in the 1970’s. The property was purchased by
Charles Gaetano in 1970 and for almost 25 years the site sat vacant
except for storage of construction equipment and materials. The site
was investigated and remediated and is now available for commercial
use.

The primary contaminants of concerns were asbestos, PCBs and
petroleum. Metals and SVOC contamination also exist at the site. All
affected media including soil and sediment has been remediated and no
further action is required. Residual metals and SVOCs remain at the
site, but at levels that do not require removal or a deed

restriction. The site is suitable for commercial use.

Direct contact exposure to site related contaminants is not expected
because contaminated surface soils have been removed. NYSDOH and
NYSDEC evaluated the need to determine the potential for soil vapor
intrusion into the structures on or near the site and no additional
investigation was necessary. If during future re-development of the

site, contamination is discovered, NYSDOH and NYSDEC should be
notified at which time further investigations may be necessary.

57205
Deed Restriction
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROSSI SITE WITHIN EAST ROME BUSINESS PAR (Continued)

HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

Site Code:
Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

B00023

A

INST

12/11/2009

03/12/2010

psouderk

57205

This 2.6 acre site is in the core area of the former General Cable
Facility which encompassed over 200 acres at its peak of operations.
This is the second parcel to be investigated as part of the 17.4 acre
East Rome Business Park. The General Cable site has a long history of
industrial use and is contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials. The site contained many large manufacturing and warehouse
facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating of wire.
Operations ceased in the 1970’s. The property was purchased by
Charles Gaetano in 1970 and for almost 25 years the site sat vacant
except for storage of construction equipment and materials. The site
was investigated and remediated and is now available for commercial
use.

The primary contaminants of concerns were asbestos, PCBs and
petroleum. Metals and SVOC contamination also exist at the site. All
affected media including soil and sediment has been remediated and no
further action is required. Residual metals and SVOCs remain at the
site, but at levels that do not require removal or a deed

restriction. The site is suitable for commercial use.

Direct contact exposure to site related contaminants is not expected
because contaminated surface soils have been removed. NYSDOH and
NYSDEC evaluated the need to determine the potential for soil vapor
intrusion into the structures on or near the site and no additional
investigation was necessary. If during future re-development of the

site, contamination is discovered, NYSDOH and NYSDEC should be
notified at which time further investigations may be necessary.

57205

Landuse Restriction

B00023

25

INST

12/11/2009

03/12/2010

psouderk

57205

This 2.6 acre site is in the core area of the former General Cable
Facility which encompassed over 200 acres at its peak of operations.
This is the second parcel to be investigated as part of the 17.4 acre
East Rome Business Park. The General Cable site has a long history of
industrial use and is contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials. The site contained many large manufacturing and warehouse
facilities which were used in the manufacturing and coating of wire.
Operations ceased in the 1970’s. The property was purchased by
Charles Gaetano in 1970 and for almost 25 years the site sat vacant
except for storage of construction equipment and materials. The site
was investigated and remediated and is now available for commercial
use.

The primary contaminants of concerns were asbestos, PCBs and
petroleum. Metals and SVOC contamination also exist at the site. All
affected media including soil and sediment has been remediated and no

S$110137797
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROSSI SITE WITHIN EAST ROME BUSINESS PAR (Continued) S110137797
further action is required. Residual metals and SVOCs remain at the
site, but at levels that do not require removal or a deed
restriction. The site is suitable for commercial use.
Health Problem: Direct contact exposure to site related contaminants is not expected
because contaminated surface soils have been removed. NYSDOH and
NYSDEC evaluated the need to determine the potential for soil vapor
intrusion into the structures on or near the site and no additional
investigation was necessary. If during future re-development of the
site, contamination is discovered, NYSDOH and NYSDEC should be
notified at which time further investigations may be necessary.
J39 EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK NY ERP  S106906531
NNW MILL STREET/RAILROAD STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 ROME C, NY 13440
0.242 mi.
1277 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster J
Relative: ERP:
Higher Site Code: 57199
Program: ERP
Actual: HW Code: B00010
441 ft. Site Class: C
Class N: C
SWIS: 3313
Region: 6
Town: Rome (c)
Acres: 2.770
Record Added: 10/28/2003
Record Updated: 01/13/2012
Updated By: PRTAYLOR

Site Description:

Env Problem:

This 2.77 acre site is in the core area of the former General Cable
Facility which encompassed over 200 acres at its peak of operations.
This is the first Parcel to be investigated as part of the 17.4 acre

East Rome Business Park. The site contained many large manufacturing
and warehouse facilities which were used in the manufacturing and
coating of wire. The operations ceased in the 1970’s and the property
was purchased by Charles Gaetano in 1970. For almost 25 years the
site sat vacant and was only used for storage of construction
equipment and materials. The General Cable site has a long history of
industrial uses and was contaminated with a variety of hazardous
materials including petroleum, asbestos, metals, PCBs, Acids,
Solvents and boiler chemicals.A Site Investigation / Remedial Action
Report was completed and subsequently the site was remediated and is
now the new roadway for the East Rome Industrial Park. The
remediation included the removal of underground storage tanks, a
heavily contaminated boiler house, underground piping, tunnels and
fuel lines. Multiple buildings were demolished and asbestos abatement
was conducted.

The Site was the heart of the former General Cable Facility. Miles of
underground pipe galleries, fuel lines, steam lines, tunnels and
walkways were cleaned and removed. A larger boiler house sat in the
middle of the site and over six - 10,000 gallon fuel tanks were
removed along with asbestos covered boilers, transformers and
thousands of tons of contaminated soil and debris. Some Residual
level of metals, VOCs and SVOCs remained at the site at levels above
the Soil Clean up Objectives. However the levels of residual
contamination did not require removal and deed restrictions and a

soil management plan are in place. Groundwater use restrictions are
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST ROME BUSINESS PARK (Continued) S106906531
also in place. The site is now the new road system for the East Rome
Industrial Park.
Health Problem: Direct contact exposure to site related contaminants is not expected
because contaminated surface soils have been removed. NYSDOH and
NYSDEC evaluated the need to determine the potential for soil vapor
intrusion into the structures on or near the site and concluded no
additional investigation was necessary. If during future
re-development of the site, contamination is discovered, NYSDOH and
NYSDEC should be notified at which time further investigations may be
necessary.
40 AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL NY MOSF UST S102633934
SE ROME INDUSTRIAL CENTER NY MOSF AST N/A
1/4-1/2 ROME, NY 13440 NY MOSF
0.252 mi.
1328 ft.
Relative: MOSF UST:
Lower |d/Status: 6-1100 / INACTIVE FACILITY
SWIS Code: 30
Actual: Facility Town: ROME
429 ft. Contact Phone:

Emergency Contact:

Emergency Telephone:

CBS Number:
SPDES Num:
Total Tanks:

Total Capacity:
Avg Throughput:
License Stat:
Facility Type:

Prod Xfer Options:
Expiration Date:
Applic Revd:
Operator:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Status:
Owner Mark:

Mail To Name:
Mail To Address:
Mail To Address 2:
Mail City,St,Zip:
Mail To Contact:
Mail To Telephone:
Legal Agent Name:
Legal Agent Address:

Legal Agent City,St,Zip:

Date Filed:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Tank ID:
Tank Location:
Install Date:

(315) 337-9100

GLEN SLAYMAKER

(315) 337-9100

Not reported

0-007111

6

7243660

0

Not reported

STORAGE TERMINAL/PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTOR
Other

03/31/1991

02/13/1991

GLEN SLAYMAKER
AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
1 HESS PLAZA
WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095-
(201) 750-6000
Corporate/Commercial

1

First Owner

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
1 HESS PLAZA

Not reported

WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095-
PETER HAID

(201) 750-6555

C.T. CORPORATION SYSTEM
277 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, NY 10017-

02/20

43|12|05

75|26]40

2705
UNDERGROUND
12/61
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AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL (Continued)

Capacity (Gal):
Product:

Tank Status:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Contain:
Leak Detection:

Overfill Protection:

Dispenser:

Test Date:

Date Closed:
Status of Data:
Inspected Date:
Inspector Initials:
Inspector Status:
Pipe Flag:
License Issued:
Vessel Id:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Federal Id No:
COl Date:

MOSF:
Facility ID:
Program Type:
Tank Status:
Expiration Date:
Dec Region:
UTMX:
UTMY:

MOSF AST:
MOSF Number:
SWIS Code:
Facility Town:
Facility Phone:

7560

EMPTY

In Service
Steel/carbon steel
Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
Sacrificial Anode
Underground
NONE

Epoxy Liner

None

Vault (w/o access)
None

None
Submersible

Not reported
UNKWN
Complete
07/26/1991

NC

Not reported

True

04/01/1990

Not reported

True

10/30/1991

Not reported

I

6-1100

MOSF

No Longer MOSF
03/31/1991

6
463579.35009000
4783247.2648600

6-1100
30

ROME

(315) 337-9100

Emergency Contact Name: GLEN SLAYMAKER
Emergency Contact Phone:  (315) 337-9100

Total Tanks:
Total Capacity:
Daily Throughput:
License Status:
Facility Type:

6

7243660

0

Not reported

STORAGE TERMINAL/PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTOR

Product Transfer Operation:

Facility Status:
Operator Name:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Phone:

Other

TEMPORARILY OUT-OF-SERVICE
GLEN SLAYMAKER

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
1 HESS PLAZA

WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095-

(201) 750-6000

S$102633934
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AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL (Continued)

Owner Type:
Owner Status:
Owner Mark:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Phone:
Legal Agent Name:
Legal Agent Address:

Legal Agent City,St,Zip:

Corporate/Commercial

1

First Owner

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
1 HESS PLAZA

Not reported

WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095-
PETER HAID

(201) 750-6555

C.T. CORPORATION SYSTEM
277 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, NY 10017-

S$102633934

LIC Expires: 03/31/1991

Tank ID: 2701

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND

Install Date: 12/61

Product: EMPTY

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel

Tank Internal: None

Tank External: FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
Pipe Location: Aboveground

Pipe Type: Steel/lron

Pipe Internal: None

Pipe External: 15

Second Contain: Earthen Dike

Leak Detection: 30

Overfill Protection: 40

Dispensing Mthd: Suction

Test Date: 07/77

Date Closed: Not reported

Status of Data: Complete

Capacity (gal): 1994076

Lat/Long: 43|12|05 / 75|26]40

Federal ID: Not reported

Inspected Date: 07/26/1991

Inspector: NC

Renew Date: 10/30/1991

Inspected State: Not reported

Pipe Flag: True

Vessel ID: Not reported

Reserve Flag: True

Tank Status: In Service

COl Date: I

Date License Issued: 04/01/1990
Date License Application Received: 02/13/1991
Chemical Bulk Storage Number: Not reported
Pollution Discharge Elimination System Num: 0-007111

Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:  02/20

Tank ID: 2702

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Install Date: 12/61

Product: EMPTY

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel

Tank Internal: None
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AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL (Continued)

Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Contain:
Leak Detection:

QOverfill Protection:

Dispensing Mthd:
Test Date:

Date Closed:
Status of Data:
Capacity (gal):
Lat/Long:
Federal ID:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Renew Date:
Inspected State:
Pipe Flag:
Vessel ID:
Reserve Flag:
Tank Status:
COl Date:

Date License Issued:

Date License Application Received:
Chemical Bulk Storage Number:

Pollution Discharge Elimination System Num:

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
Aboveground
Steel/lron

None

15

Earthen Dike

30

40

Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Complete

4195758

43|12|05 / 75|26]40
Not reported

07/26/1991

NC

10/30/1991

Not reported

True

Not reported

True

In Service

11
04/01/1990
02/13/1991
Not reported
0-007111

Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:  02/20

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Install Date:
Product:

Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Contain:
Leak Detection:

Overfill Protection:

Dispensing Mthd:
Test Date:

Date Closed:
Status of Data:
Capacity (gal):
Lat/Long:
Federal ID:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Renew Date:
Inspected State:
Pipe Flag:

2703
ABOVEGROUND
12/61

EMPTY
Steel/carbon steel
None
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
Aboveground
Steel/lron

None

15

Earthen Dike

30

None

Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Complete
1045296
43|12|05/ 75|26]40
Not reported
07/26/1991

NC

10/30/1991

Not reported

True

S$102633934
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AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL (Continued)

Vessel ID:
Reserve Flag:
Tank Status:
COlI Date:

Date License Issued:

Date License Application Received:

Chemical Bulk Storage Number:

Pollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Install Date:
Product:

Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Contain:
Leak Detection:

Overfill Protection:

Dispensing Mthd:
Test Date:

Date Closed:
Status of Data:
Capacity (gal):
Lat/Long:
Federal ID:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Renew Date:
Inspected State:
Pipe Flag:
Vessel ID:
Reserve Flag:
Tank Status:
COl Date:

Date License Issued:

Date License Application Received:

Chemical Bulk Storage Number:

Pollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Install Date:
Product:

Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Not reported

True

In Service

I
04/01/1990
02/13/1991
Not reported
0-007111
02/20

2796

ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE

00/00

EMPTY

Steel/carbon steel

None

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

Aboveground

Steel/lron

None

Painted/Asphalt Coating

None

30

None

Submersible

Not reported

Not reported
Complete

7980

43|12|05 / 75|26[40
Not reported

07/26/1991

NC

10/30/1991

Not reported

True

Not reported

True

In Service

I
04/01/1990
02/13/1991
Not reported
0-007111
02/20

CO.USE

ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE

05/79

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel

None

CATHODIC PROTECTION
Aboveground

Fiberglass

S$102633934
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AMERADA HESS ROME TERMINAL (Continued) S102633934
Pipe Internal: None
Pipe External: None
Second Contain: None
Leak Detection: None
QOverfill Protection: Product Level Gauge
Dispensing Mthd: Suction
Test Date: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
Status of Data: Complete
Capacity (gal): 275
Lat/Long: 43|12|05 / 75|26]40
Federal ID: Not reported
Inspected Date: 07/26/1991
Inspector: NC
Renew Date: 10/30/1991
Inspected State: Not reported
Pipe Flag: True
Vessel ID: Not reported
Reserve Flag: True
Tank Status: In Service
COl Date: /1
Date License Issued: 04/01/1990
Date License Application Received: 02/13/1991
Chemical Bulk Storage Number: Not reported
Pollution Discharge Elimination System Num: 0-007111
Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:  02/20
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_AST_MOS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
MOSF:
Facility ID: 6-1100
Program Type: MOSF
Tank Status: No Longer MOSF
Expiration Date: 03/31/1991
Dec Region: 6
UTMX: 463579.35009000
UTMY: 4783247.2648600
J41 OLD GENERAL CABLE CERCLIS 1000996376
NNW MILL ST NY0001119403
1/4-1/2 ROME, NY 13440
0.253 mi.
1336 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster J
Relative: CERCLIS:
Higher Site ID: 0204001
EPA ID: NY0001119403
Actual: Facility County: ONEIDA
442 ft. Short Name: OLD GENERAL CABLE
Congressional District: 25
IFMS ID: Not reported

SMSA Number:
USGC Hydro Unit:
Federal Facility:
DMNSN Number:
Site Orphan Flag:

8680

02020004

Not a Federal Facility
0.00000

N

TCA4033434.2s Page 176


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6DSy6MwCDFqhSwk3ycfA3DuGM05IwV3YCUZUA0X3F9QNqR1Qh1DI4FmWw0mIkL6.3quv3vuJcNOdfb5LAbGH5ODODC.tu55iGycw6UVX0jGy5uILIsbv81HtV3KV3uWOYBB77LmaUeKKZ8l5UGzN77pY0q7MXPdV3Jux6dtDDMjPSw0LynSp3.Z7MHyUwL7.C8In9ESBFD9oqOp3hxp.3WgVweTVkRl43fzKBH3ncLFHfMwBACwE4CWoDnREuw0oGyyo4Lul0K9e5nHAIDzG4XoCV8eW3fyEYML.7IEfUjuTZ9NdUt7o6nGqD4wfSaovyU.j4tGGMZDPwxAjCLgG34xaFGgHqjgrhTCh7z1CwpIgkCfH3kCS3wQmc0ROfa3NAv4u6PokDmZLudfKGsvM6v.P0vGA5NqaIrku7E8SVoG139JKYCLj618AUY66ZtHRUf3W7xeh0D8oXxc33FQ521A49V7yQAthNK4y5V9eRlJc1kzXQG4tv.Yo1YSoD1BNIkIb6VeJDWMzSJ6Rynmm4rxMMULwwqVRC.Pg3XMMFiF0q4hqhiSbVivcwcnFkpao3PxB4G7NcPWpf4UbApu63YJND0dUu9QJG6RK59CJ0GDS5OEoIaXL9EntVSxY3jY4Y9rI6PlTUc.8ZU0gUCGe6z9E0xA7XblM3sAECdrp94qDQzIPNiWX6XKfRXBF19uPQpja71Jv1WcgDRtDItgz3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6DSy6MwCDFqhSwk3ycfA3DuGM05IwV3YCUZUA0X3F9QNqR1Qh1DI4FmWw0mIkL6.3quv3vuJcNOdfb5LAbGH5ODODC.tu55iGycw6UVX0jGy5uILIsbv81HtV3KV3uWOYBB77LmaUeKKZ8l5UGzN77pY0q7MXPdV3Jux6dtDDMjPSw0LynSp3.Z7MHyUwL7.C8In9ESBFD9oqOp3hxp.3WgVweTVkRl43fzKBH3ncLFHfMwBACwE4CWoDnREuw0oGyyo4Lul0K9e5nHAIDzG4XoCV8eW3fyEYML.7IEfUjuTZ9NdUt7o6nGqD4wfSaovyU.j4tGGMZDPwxAjCLgG34xaFGgHqjgrhTCh7z1CwpIgkCfH3kCS3wQmc0ROfa3NAv4u6PokDmZLudfKGsvM6v.P0vGA5NqaIrku7E8SVoG139JKYCLj618AUY66ZtHRUf3W7xeh0D8oXxc33FQ521A49V7yQAthNK4y5V9eRlJc1kzXQG4tv.Yo1YSoD1BNIkIb6VeJDWMzSJ6Rynmm4rxMMULwwqVRC.Pg3XMMFiF0q4hqhiSbVivcwcnFkpao3PxB4G7NcPWpf4UbApu63YJND0dUu9QJG6RK59CJ0GDS5OEoIaXL9EntVSxY3jY4Y9rI6PlTUc.8ZU0gUCGe6z9E0xA7XblM3sAECdrp94qDQzIPNiWX6XKfRXBF19uPQpja71Jv1WcgDRtDItgz3

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD GENERAL CABLE (Continued) 1000996376

RCRA ID:

USGS Quadrangle:
Site Init By Prog:
NFRAP Flag:
Parent ID:

RST Code:

EPA Region:
Classification:

Site Settings Code:
NPL Status:
DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Alias Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02

Not reported
Not reported
Not on the NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
02/11/09
36065

/1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Site Description: Not reported

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

DISCOVERY

I

07/06/95

Not reported
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

10/01/96

02/11/09

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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K42 NM - ROME KINGSLEY AVE. MGP NY SHWS S105586402
NW KINGSLEY AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 ROME, NY 13440
0.275 mi.
1451 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Program: HW
Site Code: 56266
Actual: Classification: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action
436 ft. required.
Region: 6
Acres: 11.600
HW Code: 633043
Record Add: 11/18/1999
Record Upd: 11/01/2013
Updated By: AMOMOROG

Site Description:

Location: The Niagara Mohawk Kingsley Avenue Site is located in a
suburban area, in the city of Rome, Oneida County, New York. The site
is located south of East Dominick Street, bordering a commercial and
residential district, and is about 2,000 feet north of the confluence

of the Mohawk River and the New York State Barge Canal. Site
Features: The Kingsley Avenue site is an open grassy field bounded by
the Genesee and Mohawk Valley Railroad to the north and the Mohawk
River to the west. The City of Rome Public Works facility is located

to the east. Residential properties are present near the site

entrance along Kinglsey Avenue. The site is completely surrounded by
chain link fencing with locked entrances.Current Zoning/Use(s): The
site is currently (mostly) inactive except for a small area used as a
natural gas regulator station and an adjacent electrical substation.

The site is zoned for commercial use. The surrounding parcels are
currently used for a combination of commercial, light industrial and
residential. Historical Use(s): This MGP site was used to manufacture
gas by using coal carbonization and the water gas process. Full time
gas manufacturing ended in 1930. The retort house and relief holder
were decommissioned between 1938 and 1941. By the year 1949, all gas
manufacturing equipment had been removed, and the central building
was converted to a service and maintenance facility. The building was
eventually demolished in 1994. Interim Remedial Measures (IRMs) were
conducted on the site in 1994 and 1995. These IRMs involved the
removal of non aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) from a subsurface pipeline
that was broken during the decommissioning of the concentrator house
and also to remove MGP residuals from the purifier area. The site is
included in Niagara Mohawk’s (NM) multi-site Consent Order for MGP
sites. A Phase | Remedial Investigation (RI) was completed by NM in
April of 1996, and the Phase Il Rl was completed in February of 1999.
A Record of Decision for OU1, the MGP plant, was signed in March
2002. The remedy specified in the ROD is excavation and off-site
disposal of the contaminated soil in the MGP hot spots, construction

of a cap over the site and constructing a barrier wall along the

river. The OU1 Remedial Design was approved in August 2006, and Phase
1 construction began in May 2007. Phase 1 includes the relocation of
utilities, excavation of 3 small areas of contamination, and the
construction of access roads for future work. Phase 2 construction,
which includes excavation of the major source areas, was completed in
2008. Phase 3, which includes the installation of a hydraulic barrier
wall, began in 2009 and was completed in 2010. Operable Units: The
site was divided into two operable units. An operable unit represents

a portion of a remedial program for a site that for technical or
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NM - ROME KINGSLEY AVE. MGP (Continued) $105586402

administrative reasons can be addressed separately to investigate,
eliminate or mitigate a release, threat of release or exposure

pathway resulting from the site contamination. The former
manufactured gas plant (MGP) location, which is owned by National
Grid (formerly Niagara Mohawk), has been designated Operable Unit 1
(OU1). OU2 consists of an approximately 2-acre area between the
National Grid property and the Mohawk River. Additionally, OU2
includes the area beneath the Mohawk River and the property west of
the Mohawk to East Whitesboro Street. OU2 encompasses of
approximately 20 acres. Groundwater and soil vapor sampling was
conducted as part of the OU2 FS and was completed in December 2008.
The ROD for OU2 was signed in March 2009. Installation of monitoring
and NAPL recovery wells was completed in 2010.Site Geology and
Hydrogeology: Soil borings and monitoring well installations indicate
that nearly all surficial soils have been altered due to historic
operations at the site. This fill unit is approximately 8 feet thick

and consists of a reworked and regraded brown silty sand mixed with
miscellaneous debris including coal, ash, bricks, mortar and

concrete. Below the fill is a unit of alluvial sand, gravel and

cobbles ranging in thickness from 4 to 32 feet. Below the alluvial

sand and gravel unit is the lacustrine silt, sand and clay ranging in
thickness from 47 to 58 feet. Till was encountered below this unit

and bedrock was not encountered. The depth of groundwater ranges from
5 to 10 feet below grade. Shallow groundwater on-site is subject to
seasonal vertical fluctuations of up to 5 feet and generally flows

toward the Mohawk River. Deep groundwater flow is to the west.

Env Problem: OUL1 - Groundwater at this site is contaminated by MGP wastes at
levels greatly exceeding Part 703 standards. NAPL is present in
several monitoring wells. Sediments in the Mohawk River backwater
area, located southwest of the site, are contaminated at elevated
levels. A sediment removal effort was conducted in the back water
area of the peninsula and completed in 2011.0U2 - Site contamination
has impacted the groundwater resource in the overburden soils. This
groundwater is not a source of drinking water and current data
supports that these levels are declining.

Health Problem: The former plant site (OU1) has contaminated soil that will be
removed or covered to prevent people from coming into contact with
it. The site is currently fenced. Public water serves the area, so
exposures to contaminated groundwater are not expected. The potential
for soil vapor intrusion to impact on-site structures will be
evaluated after remediation. Off-site (OU2), no soil contamination or
evidence of soil vapor leaving the site was found.

Dump: False

Structure: False

Lagoon: False

Landfill: False

Pond: False

Disp Start: 1917

Disp Term: 1941

Lat/Long: 43:12:23:0/ 75:27:12:0
Dell: False

Record Add: 11/18/1999 12:00:00 PM
Record Upd: 10/17/2012 3:26:00 PM
Updated By: Idennist

Own Op: Disp. Owner

Sub Type: NNN

Owner Name: Not reported
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NM - ROME KINGSLEY AVE. MGP (Continued)

Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Not reported

Not reported

NY

United States of America
Owner

NNN

CHARLES WILLARD

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION
300 ERIE BOULEVARD WEST
Not reported

SYRACUSE, NY 13202

United States of America
Owner

E

Not reported

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Blvd. West

Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13202

United States of America
On-Site Operator

E

Not reported

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Blvd. West

Not reported

Syracuse, NY 13202

United States of America
Document Repository

NNN

CHARLES POST

NYSDEC

625 BROADWAY

Not reported

ALBANY, NY 12233-7014
United States of America
On-Site Operator

NNN

Not reported

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION
300 ERIE BOULEVARD WEST
Not reported

SYRACUSE, NY 13202

United States of America
Document Repository

NNN

Not reported

JERVIS PUBLIC LIBRARY

613 NORTH WASHINGTON ST
Not reported

ROME, NY 13440

United States of America
Document Repository

NNN

STEPHEN LITWHILER
NYSDEC

$105586402
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NM - ROME KINGSLEY AVE. MGP (Continued)
317 WASHINGTON STREET

Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
Crossref ID:
Cross Ref Type Code:
Cross Ref Type:
Record Added Date:
Record Updated:

Not reported

WATERTOWN, NY 13204
United States of America

633043

MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT (MGP) WASTES (D018)

UNKNOWN
Not reported
633043
COAL TAR
UNKNOWN
Not reported
633043
COAL TAR
UNKNOWN
Not reported
633043
COAL TAR
UNKNOWN
Not reported
633043

COAL TAR PITCH VOLATILES

UNKNOWN

Not reported
633043
BENZENE
UNKNOWN

Not reported
633043

XYLENE (MIXED)
UNKNOWN

Not reported
633043
TOLUENE
UNKNOWN

Not reported
633043
ETHYLBENZENE
UNKNOWN

Not reported
NYD980664221
05

EPA Site ID
5/10/2001 4:31:00 PM
2/24/2005 3:54:00 PM

Updated By: REGTRANS

K43 NIMO, ROME (KINGSLEY AVE.)

NW KINGSLEY AVE.

1/4-1/2 ROME, NY 13340

0.294 mi.

1551 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K

Relative: HSWDS:

Higher Facility ID: Not reported
Region: 6

Actual: Facility Status: Y

436 ft. Owner Type: Publ Utily

$105586402

NY HSWDS S108146970

N/A
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NIMO, ROME (KINGSLEY AVE.) (Continued)

Owner:
Owner Address:
Owner Phone:

Niagara Mohawk
300 Erie Blvd. West
(315)474-1511

Operator Type: Publ Utily
Operator: Same

Operator: Same

Operator Phone: Same

EPA ID: NYD980664221
Registry: Not on NYS Registry of Inactive Haz Waste Disposal Sites
Registry Site ID: None

RCRA Permitted: Unknown

Site Code: Coal Gasification Plant
Owner City State: Syracuse
Operator City State: Not reported
Quadrange: Rome, New York
Latitude: 431223 N
Longitude: 752710 W
Acres: 22.30

Operator Date: 1852

Close Date: 1923
Completed: FDSI

Active: Unknown

PCB’s Disposed: No

Pesticides Disposed: No

Metals Disposed: Yes

Asbestos Disposed: No

Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed:

Yes

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: Yes

Analytical Info Exists for Air:
Analytical Info Exists for Ground:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Sediments:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Substance:
Analytical Info Exists for Waste:
Analytical Info Exists for Leachate:
Analytical Info Exists for EP Toxicity:
Analytical Info Exists for TCLP:
Threat to Environment/Public Health:
Surface Water Contamination:
Surface Water Body Class:
Groundwater Contamination:
Groundwater Classification:

Drinking Water Contamination:
Drinking Water Supply is Active:
Any Known Fish or Wildlife:
Hazardous Exposure:

Site Has Controlled Acess:

Ambient Air Contamination:

Direct Contact:

EPA Hazardous Ranking System Score:

Inventory: F
Nefrap: Not reported
Mailing: Not reported
Tax Map No: Not reported
Qualify: 0
Next Action: Not reported

Not reported
Groundwater
Surface Water
Not reported
Surface Soll
Subsurface
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Environmental/Public
Yes
Unknown

No

Principal

Yes
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

No

No

Yes

38

$108146970
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NIMO, ROME (KINGSLEY AVE.) (Continued) S108146970
Agencies: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Building: Not reported
Site Desc: Not reported
Drink: Not reported
Eptox: Not reported
Fish: Not reported
Ground: Not reported
Ground Desc: Not reported
Hazardous Threat: Not reported
Haz Threat Desc: Not reported
Leachate: Not reported
Preparer: Not reported
Sediment: Not reported
Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Surface Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
TCLP: Not reported
Waste: Not reported
44 NATIONAL CAR RENTAL NY LTANKS U003077169
South 6630 MARTIN ST NY UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ROME C, NY 13440 NY HIST UST
0.296 mi. NY AST
1561 ft. NY HIST AST
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 153000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908772 / 8/20/1990
Actual: Spill Date: 12/6/1989
432 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

8/20/1990
True

3300
NFCARRIE
Not reported
12/6/1989
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

True

0

Date Entered In Computer: 12/7/1989

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

8/22/1990

Not reported

JAMES V. PETTINELLI
196 ALBI ROAD
NAPLES, FL 33962
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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NATIONAL CAR RENTAL (Continued)

DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

UST:
ld/Status:
Program Type:
Region:
DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

6
129859
Not reported

U003077169

FUEL WOULD NOT HOLD IN STANDPIPE. 1 1/2" OF WATER IN BOTTOM OF TANK.

TEST ABORTED. PROBABLY WILL PULL TANK.

153000
933834

01

441961
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

153000
1536519
052

0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

6-087076 / Unregulated
PBS

STATE

6

1992-02-05
463595.03337000002
4783035.1181500005
Unknown

41369

On-Site Operator
NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
Not reported

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001
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NATIONAL CAR RENTAL (Continued)

Phone:
EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

(718) 429-5185
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
9/13/2007

41369

Facility Owner
TENANT/NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
Not reported

Not reported

7700 FRANCE AVE S
Not reported
MINNEAPOLIS

MI

55435

001

(612) 830-2121

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

41369

Mail Contact
TENANT/NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
Not reported

Not reported

7700 FRANCE AVE S
Not reported
MINNEAPOLIS

MI

55435

001

(612) 830-2121

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

41369

Emergency Contact
TENANT/NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
Not reported

J DENNIS POCSATCIO CITY MGR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(315) 622-1613

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

U003077169
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NATIONAL CAR RENTAL (Continued)

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:
